PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1970-71)

(FOURTH LOK SABHA)

HUNDRED AND TWENTY-THIRD REPORT

[Excesses Over voted Garnts and. Charged Appropria-
tions as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts
gCivil), (Posts & Telegraphs), (Railways) and (Defence

ervices) for she year 1968-69

and

Action taken by Government on the recommendations
of the Public Accounts Committee contained in their
Eighty-Third Report (Fourth Lok Sabha) relating to
Exces]ses over Voted Grants and Charged Appropria-
tions

——

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEW DELHI

Fuly, 1970|Asadha, 1892z (S)
Price Rs. : 1.55



ST OF 'AUTHORISED AGENTS FOR THE SALE or'wx snm;, B
SECRETARIAT PUBLICATIONS

11,

The International Book
Service, Deccan

PoOnaey. "

Mjs. Mukherfi Book House,

o of Agent SL - NemeofAgemt
o, Neme B e
a ; T e
ANDHRA PRADESH 12, Charles Lambert & Com- ‘
- pany, 101, Mshatma Gan- .30,
7. Andhes University General 8 dhi Road, Opposite Clock
Cooperative Stores Litd., Tower, Fort, Bombay.
Waltair (Visakhaptnam), ‘
13. The Court Book House [
% G R Lakshmipuhy Chetty 94 Maruti Lane, Raghunath
and Sons, General Mer- Dadaji Street, Bombay-1,
S N andagi, Dmnnooksml,l;emmn 6
14.
Cinttoor Districe College Road, Poona~g» s
ASSAM 15 MI‘Ss/?\m Bc:gkmb ss
3. Western Book Depot, Pan 7 me’,m““ R
Bazar, Gauhati. Bombay-z%?.m o
BIHAR
I : MYSORE
4. Amar Kitab Ghar, Post 87
Box 78, Diagonal Road, 16, M[n. P Book House, 16
Jameshedpur. ngmmohan Palace,
GUJARAT Mysom-:. ‘
3- Vijay Stores, Station Road, 33 RAJASTHAN
6. The New Order Book 63 w1 onof asthm »
Company, E“l! Bridge, § Ttipom, IUP“T
HARYANA UTTARIPRADESH
3 5. Prabhu Book Service, 18. Swastik_Industrial Works 2
7 M,Nm Subzime = n(g,Gurgaon, 1 %‘g",yHOH Street, Meerut
(Haryana).; ‘
19. Law Book Com Sardar 45
MADHYA PRADESH “Pael M s e
8. Modern Book House, Shiv 13
Vilas Place, Indore City. WEST BENGAL -
MAHARASHTRA 20, Glbaﬂnthnloka, ﬁ’!’ Ambica 10
9 MI&;'Sundudu w 6 ﬂmm Belgh-
ear
Princess treet, Bombay-2. 21, Wudlfewmanl:d Gol;_llpln 4“
te. The Internstional Book a2 oodoute
o, G i .
2. Fi
gty Mabatc 2 Fﬁkmnmmmm 82
Lane, Cakutta-12.

$B, Duff Lane, Calcutta-6.



CORRIGENDA TO HUNDRED AND TWENTY-THIRD iiPORT OF
PAC (1970-71) PRESENTED 10 LOK SABHA O 13-£8-1970,

Page Parag Line For Read
Cover - 6 voted Garnts Totad Grants
(111) - last Uttar Secretary Under Secretary
3 S.No.16 Col.7 21.4.1970 25.4,1270
4 S.M.27 Col.5 6,43,32,651 6,43,32,651%
6 - 6 evan availzle even
‘ 12 Suplementary Supplerentary
13 B 400 P54 40,400
9 2,13 9 excess excessee/
15 - 4 vehiclar veniculsr
16 2.22 7 anticipated antizsinate
17 2.24 6-7 Andaman's Andam:ons
2.25 8 Andaman's Andamanz
8 - 8 e delete 'Excess'a———cmcw—a-
21 2.30 13 therefore theraior
22 - 31 some heads some Hver heads
23 2,33 13 State Statas
2.34 5 lakhs lakhs of rupees
25 - 1 20,96,44,112  39,95,44,112
2.37 last on in
26 - 2 (h) (1)
2.38 7 5,63,40,66,00 5,673,40,66,000
12 1,52,94,63,000 1,52,97,63,000
29 2.45 13 taken take
30 2.47 13-14 Transpose "48. PFrom co0l.2 to c0l.3
70”
32 - 5 Plan Plant.
5=6 Transpose "28" from ‘e & to line 5
34 3,1 6 relics Te)lis=:
15 xxv XLqTT
41 26 £, 30,571 2,30, 171
44 20 Government Govaryie: ts
1969 1059
49 z8 antncipated antiziated
52 13 Omit the existing li.c 13
14 12,50,411 12,52,411
53 last 9,90,000 9,90,700C
56 6 030.10 50,10
57 38 144,40 ) 144,50
41 56,65,76,79 56,35,77¢
68 12 51,753 1,753
66 2 196667 1937-52
7 accounts ac:0an’t
68 11 3,39,38,723 1.39,2%,723



72

75

77
78
82
84
85
93

103

125

127

E : -

Pars
2 - . 3 Extenses' Tmenses!
T13 come cane
3 - 3 being leavin
4 1 17,796 10,796
- last vo ted ratted
it_the.existing line 16
last but 1 o pald to be pald
last but 2 required requiring
4 Al tipurpose  Multipurpose
3 Excxess Tucecs
13 12,63,465 12,663,469
3 8 (M) (+)
6 Grant worked out Grant
(Col.2) - after :
4  head likewise head. Likewis2
13 aso also
16 is may it may
2.31 7 will well
7 provisions provisional
last 80 0
10 vacabulory' vocabulary'
5 3 suctoms ~uztoms
2, 10 Excess . 88
2,9 4 abroad. ,' 1broadl
12 adjustment, of livstment of
2,19 12 not n te
15 expedi ture grperditure
1 for adjustment for the adjustment
2 Organisation Orgatisations
5 therefore therefor
2.34 2 record racoTéed
5 yaor venr
exceln lakhs excess in lakhs
0 rupees
7 1960~-51 19°0~-61
8,9,10, Insert decimal atef two digits
11,13,14, in the second nart of
15,16 Col. 4
15 helpness Melnless
2.37 7 ommi tted omi tted
surprising sumrising
last on . in .
1-2 C mnunicati ns Comrurications
2 Board

B ard



PAGE
COMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTER (1970-71) » o+ (i)
INTRODUCTION . . . . . . . . . . (v)
CHAPTERI . . General Observations . . » ™ .  ;
CHapTERII . . Excess Grants/Appropriations « o« o w @ 2
CHaPTER 111 . . Action taken on outstariding recommendations of the
Public Accounts Committee contained in their 315t
Report (Fourth Lok Sabha) . . . . . 34
APPENDICES
Appendix Gram| Appropriation Ministry/Department
1.  1-Ministry of Commerce . . . Foreign Trade}] . . 37
I1. 10-Survey of India . . . . . Education . . .39
Ii1. 18-Taxes onIncome (including Corporation Finance . . . 4f
Tax, etc.)
IV. 24-Pensions and Other Retirement Benefits Finance . . . 43
V. 28-Miscellancous Adjustments between the Finance . . . 44
Central, State and Union Territory Gov-
ernments.
VI. 39-Cabinet . . . , . . Home Affairs . .47
VII. 48-Andaman & Nicobar Islands . . Home Affairs . .51
VIII. 49-Tribal Areas . . . . . Home Affairs . . 55
IX. 53-Ministry of Industrial Development & Industrial Development, Internal
Company Affairs. Trade & Company Affairs. s8
X. s54-Industries . . . . . . Industrial Development, Internal
Trade & Company Affairs. 60
X1. s§7-Ministry of Information & Broadcasting. Information & Broadcasting. 62
XII. 64-Director General, Mines Safety . . Labour, Employment & Rehabi-
litation. . . . 64
RIII. 69-Other Revenuc Expenditure of the Law . . . . 6§
Ministry of Law.
RIV. 72-Ministry of Stecl, Mines & Metals . Steel & Heavy Engineering. 67
XV. 7¢-Ministry of Transport & Shipping . Transport & Shipping. . 68
RVI. 8o0-Roads . . . . . . Transport & Shipping. . 70
XVII. 82-Lighthouses & Lightships . . . Transport & Shipping. . 72

CONTENTS

1311 (aii) LS—1



i
PaGe:

Appendix Grant Appropriation Ministry/ Department
. i . . . . . Works, Housing & Urban Deve~
XVIII. 8s-Public Works Jopment, ' et

XIX. 88-Other Revenuc Expenditure of the Works, Housingand Urban Deve-
Ministry of Works, Housing ard Supply. lopmem . 75

XX. 89-Decpartment of Atomic Energy . . Atomic Energy. . N ki
XXI. 121-Capital Outlay on Multipurpose River Irrigation & Power. . . 78

Schemes. ]
XXII. ng-Capital Outlay on Pc'sns - . ' . . Transport & Shipping. . 8o
XXIIIL 8 Educanon ' . . . ’ . . . Education. . . . 8
XXIV. 20- Ausi:t . ' . 4 . . . . Finance. . . . 83
XXvV. 5-Defence Servnces, Effective . . . Defence/Defence Production, 84
XXVL. 6~ Defencc Scrvxces, Non-Effective . . Defence. . . . 88
XXVII. 16-Pensionary Charges/Pension Fund . Railways. . . . 90
Appropriation No. 4 . . . . . Railways.
Appropriation No. 10 . . . . Railways,
Stafl Welfare
XXVIII. 93-P&T—Working Expenses . . . Communications. - . 08

XXIX. Statement showing action taken by Government on the recommendations of
the Public Accounts Committee made in their 83rd Report (Fourth Lok
Sabha), . . . . . 101

1. Recommendations/observations that have been acceptcd by
Government . . . . . .

2. Recommendations/ observations in respect of which Govern-
ment have furnished interim replics . . .

XXX. Summary of Main Conclusions/Recommendations . . . 119

ParT II*

Minutes of the sitting of the Public Accounts Committee held on 31st July, 1970,

*Not printed. One cyclostyled copy laid down on the Table of the House and five
copies placed in the Parliamentary Library.



PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1970-71)

CHAIRMAN
Shri Atal Bihari Vajpayee

MEMBERS

. Shri J. M. Biswas
. Shri Narendra Ramchandraji Deoghare

Shri C. T. Dhandapani
Shri Bimalkanti Ghosh

. Shrimati Sucheta Kripalani

. Shri Bhola Nath Master

. Shri Raja Venkatappa Naik

. Shri J. H. Patel

. Shrimati Savitri Shyam

. Shri Ramshekhar Prasad Singh
. Shri Balgovind Varma

. Shri G. Venkatswamy

. Shri P. Viswambharan

. Shri S. B. Bobdey

. Shri Banka Behary Das

. Shri P. C. Mitra

. Shri Niranjan Varma

. Shrimati Vidyawati Chaturvedi
. Shri Thillai Villalan

. Shri Sheel Bhadra Yajee

SECRETARIAT

Shri A. L. Rai—Deputy Secretary.
Shri T. R. Krishnamachari—Uttar Secretary.

(idi)



CHAPTER 1
GENERAL OBSERVATIONS

This Hundred and Twenty-Third Report deals with Excesses over
‘Voted Grants|Charged Appropriations as disclosed in the Appro-
priation Accounts (Railways), (Defence Services), (P & T) and
(Civil) for the year 1968-69. These Accounts were laid on the Table

of the House on the 24th February, 1st Apnl 3rd April and 14th
April, 1970 respectively.

1.2, The Committee have examined the Excesses in the light of
the explanations furnished by the Ministries|Departments concern-
ed (Appendices I to XXVIII).

1.3. During the year under report (1968-69), Excesses occurred over
26 Grants (including two Sub-Major Heads of Grant No. 5§ and four
Charged Appropriations). These aggregated to Rs. 3.78 crores as
against Rs, 12.38 crores and Rs. 27.78 crores during the years 1966-67
and 1967-68 respectively. The Committee are glad to note that there
had been g substantial reduction in the aggregate amount of Excess
during the year under review. They trust that every effort will be
made by the Ministries|Departments to further improve the position.



INTRODUCTION

I, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee, as authorised
by the Committee, do present on their behalf this Hundred and
Twenty-Third Report on Excesses over Voted Grants|Charged
Appropriations as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Rail-
ways), (Defence Services), (P & T) and (Civil) for the year 1968-69.
These Accounts were laid on the Table of the House on the 24th
February, 1st April, 3rd April and 14th April, 1970 respectively.

2. The Committee examined the Excesses in the light of the
explanations furnished by the Ministries|Departments concerned
(Appendices I to XXVIII) at their sitting held on 31-7-1970.

3. Action taken notes furnished by Government pursuant to the
recommendations contained in the 83rd Report of the Public
Accounts Committee (1969-70) on Excesses over Voted Grants|
Charged Appropriations as disclosed in the Accounts for the year
1967-68 were considered by the Action Taken Sub-Committee at
their sitting held on the 29th July, 1970. The Report of the Sub-
Committee was approved by the Committee on the 31st July, 1870
and forms Chapter III of this Report.

4, The Committee would like to place on record their appreciation

of the assistance rendered to them by the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India.

NeEw DEeLnI1; ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE,
July 31, 1970. Chairman,
Sravana 9, 1892 (S). Public Accounts Committee.



CHAPTER II
EXCESS GRANTS/APPROPRIATIONS

2. 1. During the year ended 315t March, 1969, the actual expenditure exceeded the Voted Grants/Charged Appropriations in the follow-
ing cases :

S. No. and NamgofﬂGQam Ministry/Deptt. concerned Final Gr_aqt/ Actual Ex~ Excess Date of
No. Appropriation  penditure receipt of note
1 2 3 4 s 6 7
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1968 -69
(due date 14-4-1970)
VOTED GRANTS
1  I—=Ministry of Commerce Foreign Trade 51,73,000 [ 51,90,050+ 17,050 14°4°1970
10—Survey of India Education 5,38,47,000 5:41,53,644 -+ 3,06,644  2§'4-1970
3 18—Taxeson Income (Including Corporat-
ion Tax, etc.) . . . . . Finance . . . . 13,64,77,000  13,66,15,072}- 1,38,072 23:4-1970
4 24~—Pensions and Other Retirement Benefits Finance 7521,74,000 7,29,78,991 -+ 8,04,991  23-4-1970

5 28—Miscellaneous Adjustments between the
Central, State and Union Territory Govt-

ernments . . . . . . Finance 28,20,000 29,428,306+ 1,08,306 23°4°1970
6 39—Cabinet | . . . . . Home Affairs 67,03,000 67,53,170 4 50,170  14-4-1970
7 48-—Andaman & Nicobar Islands . . Home Affairs 7,81,23,000 8,04,57,414+ 23,34,414 23-4°1970
8 49—Tribal Areas . . . . . Home Affairs 25,09,52,000  25,66,18,779-+ 56,66,779  21-4-1970
9 53—Ministry of Industrial Development &  Industrial Devclopment, Inter- 84,34,000 85,48,150+ 1,14,150 23-4-1970
Company Affairs nal Trade & Company Affairs : T
10 54—Industries . . . . . Industrial Development, In-

ternal Trade & Company Affa-
175 4>55-45,000 4:57,77>121 + 2,32,121 25-4-197Q

[ 3]



11 §7—Mn'stry of Information and Broadcast- Information & Broadcasting 23,64,000 23,67,076 4+ 3,076 21-4°1970
ing
12 64—Director General, Mines Safety Labour, Emplovment & Rcha-
. . bilitation 53,19,000 53,47,037+ 28037 14°4-1970
i3 69——0!herflxl‘evenue Expenditure of the Min- Law 1,84 30,000 1,1%4,31,753 1,753 21-4-1970
istry of Law

14 72—Ministry of Steel, Mines & Metals Steel & Heawy Engineering 41,52,000 41,58,702 4 6,702 21-4-1970

1,38,93,cco 1.39,38,723+ 45,723 21-4-197C

15 73-—-Min‘stry of Transportand Shipping Transport & Shipping
16 80—Roads Transport & Shipp'ng 19,44,87,000 19,77,26,484+  32,39,484 2I-4-1970
17 82—Lighthouses & Lightships Transport & Shipping 1,39,40,0C0 1,39,50,79€ + 10,796 25-4-1570
18 85—Public Works Works, Housing & Urban Deve-

lopment 39,74,54.000 39,96,44,1124+  21,90,112 28-4-1970

19 88—Other Revenue Expenditure of the Works, Housing & Urban Deve- 1,91,20,000 °*1,94,73,219-F *43,§3,219 2I-4°1970
Ministry of Works, Housing & Supply lopment

Atomic Encrgy 30,23,000 *= b 21°4°1970

Irrigation & Power 20,47,77,000  20,55,97,032+  8,20,022  23:4-1970

3.45,06,0C0  3.45,63,68c» 4 57,68c*  28-4-1970

20 89—Depariment of Atomic Encrgy
21 121—Capital Outlay on Multipurpose
River Schemes

22 129—Capital Outlay on Ports Transpert & Shipping

CHARGED APPROPRIATIONS

23 8—Education : Education .. 5,715+ 5,715 25-4-1970

24 20—Audit Finance 34,67,000 14,70,570 4+ 3,570 14°4-1970
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS (DEFENCE SERVICES", 1968-69

VOTED GRANTS
(Due date 10-4-1970)

25 §—Dzfence Services, Effectivei@ Sub-Major Heads:
Defence{Defence Production 5:99,22,81,000  5,99,35,44,469+ 12,63,4€9 17-4-1970

1 Army . . . . .

T ; E‘h;_ag;;;ﬂr;pmsem the fi nallv vcnf |Ld ar‘tudl s and vary somewhat fromthose pubhshed inthe Audut Report duc to mns—classnﬁcanons subsc-

quently detected.
s+ Thia does not require regularisation in terms of paragraph 7 of the 16th Report of the Public Accounts Committee (First Lok Sabha)

@Please see paragraph 2.39 of the Report.



1 2
Rs. Rs. Rs.
. Due date 10-4-1970)
4 Defence Production 1,52,97,63,000  1,53,62,61,700 4 6(4,98,700 17°4° 1970
26 6—Defence Services—Non-effective Defence 1 30,00,00,000  30,22,31,642 22,31,642  10-4-1970
APPROPRIATION ACCOUN'T S(RAILWAYS) 1668-€g
VOTED (Due date 10- 4+ 1970)
27 36—Pensionary Charges/Pension Fund Railways 6,32,45,c00 6,43,32,651 10,87,651* 8-4-1970
CHARGED APPROPRIATIONS
iation No. 4—Administration Railways 23,000 23,120 120  3-4-1970
:g :gl;’"r;g:i:tiou No. 4m—Smff Welfare Railways 12,000 12,1794 179  8-4-1970
APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS (P&T), 1968-69
VOTED GRANT
I (Due date 10°4-1970)
30 93—P&T—Working Expenses Communications 2,09,74,92,000  2,10,76,31,458 4 1,01,39.458 14°4°1970

*These figures represent the finally verified actuals and vary somewhat from those published in the Audit Report due to m’s-classifications
subs=quently detected.



]

2.2. From the notes furnished by the Ministries, the Committee find
that defective estimation at the time of framing the Budget and re-
vised estimates, lack of proper review of the progress of expenditure
at the appropriate time, failure to anticipate properly the receipt of
stores and debits relating thereto, absence of adequate provision for
the adjustment of past liabilities, erroneous adjustments and lack of
proper control over expenditure continued to be the main causes for
excesses during the year under report. Persistent lack of coordina-
tion between the Central Ministry of Shipping and Transport and

State Governments in regard to execution of road works also contri-
buted to a heavy excess,

2.3. The Committee will now proceed to deal with some individual
cases of excesses.

Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1968-69
MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE

(a) Grant No. ]—Ministry of Commerce

—

Final Grant . . . . . = Rs. 51,73,000
Actual Expenditure . . . = Rs. §1,90,050
Excess . . . . . + Rs. 17,050

2.4. According to a note furnished by the Ministry of Foreign
Trade, the original provision of Rs. 46.70 lakhs under this Grant,
which related to the Secretariat of the erstwhile Ministry of Com-
merce, was augmented by Rs. 5.03 lakhs by obtaining a supplemen-
tary Grant in February, 1969 session of Parliament.

2.5. The excess occurred under the following sub-heads:

Sub-Head Final Actual  Excess
Grant  Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
A—4 ‘Other charges’ . . . R . . 7,60000 7,70,560 410,560
A=§ ‘Delegations going sbroad’ . . . . 2,090,000 246,128 36,228
446,788

2.6. The total excess of Rs. 46,788 was partly offset by a saving
-of Rs. 29,738 under other sub-heads, leaving a net excess of Rs, 17,050.

2.7. As regards the excess of Rs. 10,560 under the sub-head ‘Other
‘Charges’ the Ministry have stated that “the excess was mainly due
to increase in postage and telegram charges during the closing
months of the year due to manifold activities of the Ministry.”



6

As regards the excess of Rs. 36,228 under the sub-head ‘Dele-
gations going abroad’, the Ministry have stated as follows:

“It is generally not found possible to anticipate precisely the
expenditure under this sub-head as details of all delega-
tions proposed to be sent during the year are not com-
pletely even at the time of finalisation of Revised Esti-
mates. Moreover, expenditure on Daily Allowance, Hotel
Accommodation charges etc. of members of Delegations
is incurred by various Missions abroad and the relevant
debits are received and adjusted mostly in March Final
and Supplementary accounts. In March, 1969 Prelimi-
nary, Final and Suplementary Accounts debits adjusted
on this account came to over Rs. 400. The excess ex-

penditure was thus known too late for additional funds to
be provided.”

2.8. From Appendix I to the 83rd Report of the P.A.C. (1969-70),
the Committee observe that during the year 1967-68 also, there was
an excess of Rs. 99,592 under this Grant and that it was largely

under the sub-head ‘A-5—Delegations going abroad’. The relevant
details were as follows:—

Final Grants Actual Expenditure excess +
Rs. Rs. Rs.
2,00,00C 2,46,335 +46,335

29. The Committee observe that there has been an excess under
Grant No. 1—Ministry of Commerce for the third year in succession,
During the years 1967-68 and 1968-69, the excess was mainly caused
by an excess under the head ‘A.5—Delegations going abroad”. Under
this head, the excess was as high as 23 per cent of the final grant dur-
ing 1967-68 and 17 per cent of the final grant during 1968-69. 1t has
been urged by the Ministry of Foreign Trade in extenuation that the
details of all delegations proposed to be sent during the year are not
completely available even at the time of finalisation of Revised Esti-
mates and it is, therefore, not found possible to anticipate precisély
the expenditure under this sub-head. The Committee, however, nate
‘th_at the excess also occurred due to unanticipated adjustments of
debits in respect of expenditure on Daily Allowances, Hotel
Accommodation charges etc. of the members of Delegations incurred
by various Missions abroad. The Committee,.therefore, desire that
the Ministry of Foreign Trade should examine, in consultation with
the Ministry of Finance, what improvements could be effected in the
existing system .of estimation .and -whether- the  vapious . Missions
abroad could not be asked to faxrward to the Ministry of Foreign
Trade the detajls of expenditure invelved. on account of -Daily Al-
lowances, Hotel Accommodation chaxrges etc, whenever-the delege-

tions visit foreign countries so as to enable the Ministry of Foreign
Trade to maintain a liability register.



7

(b) Ministry of Education and Youth Services Grant No. 10—
Survey of India ’

Final Grant Actual Expenditure Excess
Rs. Rs. Rs.
$,38,47,000 5.31,53,644 +3,06,644

2.10. In a note furnished to the Committee, the Ministry of Edu-
cation & Youth Services have stated:

“The excess of Rs. 3,06,644 is the net re:ult of excesses and
savings under various sub-heads in the Grant. The excess
occurred mainly under the Group-heads ‘B—Map Publica-
tion Offices’ and ‘C—Survey Parties—General’, for the
reasons explained below:—

‘B—Map Publication Offices’ (Rs. 1,09,567)

Final Grants Actual Expenditure Excess
Rs. Rs’ Rs.
51,77,800 52,87,367 1,09,567

The excess was chiefly under the sub-head “B.5—Other Char-
ges” (Rs. 1,08,069) due mainly to increased payments of
Dearness Allowance and House Rent Allowance in respect
of contingency-paid staff arising from post-budget deci-
sions. A part of the excess was also due to increased pay-
ments of electricity charges and adjustment of certain
Railway Credit notes pertaining to the year 1967-68.

The budget grant did not include any provision for the in-
crease in the rates of Daily Allowance and Dearness
Allowances sanctioned by Government in March, 1968
and October, 1968 respectively ao also for increase in the
House Rent Allowance, Travelling Allowance and Com-
pensatory Allowances in consequence of treatment of a
portion of Dearness Allowance as ‘Pay’ with effect from
1st December, 1968. These increases involved an addi-
tional expenditure of Rs. 17,67,234 over the sanctioned
budget grant as a whole for the year. Instead of going
in for a Supplementary Grant, it was decided to restrict
the expenditure to the sanctioned grant by effecting ma-
ximum possible economies, wherever possible, and suit-
able instructions in this regard were issued by the Sur-
veyor General to the Regional Directorates, etc. The ex-
pectation did not, however, fully materialise and part of
the excess .under the above Group-head and that under
Group-head ‘C’ referred to below remained uncovered.,



8
‘C—Survey Parties—General’ (Rs. 7,26,943).

—_ ——

Final Grant Actual Expenditure Excess
Rs. Rs. Rs.

4,73,03,100 4,80,30,043 7,26.943

Out of the excess of Rs. 7,26,943 an excess of Rs. 1,02,233 has
arisen as a consequence of the adjustment by the Accoun-
tant General, Uttar Pradesh in this year's accounts of
debits on account of the payments made at the Treasuries
in Assam and Bihar during the year 1967-68. Efforts were
made by the Surveyor General to have the despatch of
the relevant Exchange Accounis by the Accountant Ge-
neral, Assam and Nagaland and Accountant General,
Bihar, to the Accountant General, Uttar Pradesh expedit-
ed in order to avoid the lapse of sanctioned grant for the
year 1967-68. The vouchers were, however, received in
the office of the Accountant General, Uttar Pradesh in
December, 1968 when the accounts for the year 1967-68
had already been closed. The debits were, therefore, ad-
justed by the Accountant General, Uttar Pradesh in the
accounts for 1968-69.

The remaining excess represents the net effect of excesses and
savings under various sub-heads of this Group-head and
occurred mainly under the sub-head ‘C.3—Allowances,
Honoraria, ete.’ (Rs. 15,76,951) due to the reasons as ex-
%lfaéned above under the Group-head ‘B—Map Publication

ces.

The total excess of Rs. 8,36,510 under the Group-heads ‘B’ and
‘C’ and a minor excess of Rs. 2,665 under the Group-head
‘A—Surveyor General’ was partly offset by savings of Rs.
532,531 in the other Group-heads of the Grant, leaving a
net excess of Rs. 3,06,644, which requires regularisation.”

211. The Committee are not satisfied with the explanation of the
Ministry for the excess under this Grant. In their opinion, it is a
case of lack of proper review of the progress of expenditure on the
one hand and lack of coordination between the Ministry and the ac-
counting authorities on the other. The Committee note that bhulk
of the excess under this Grant was due to increased expenditure on
allowances. As increase in allowances had been known well before
the c.IOse of the financial year, the Ministry of Education and Youth
Services could have assessed correctly the extra expenditure on this
account and savings on other items with a view to covering the ad-
ditional expenditure to the extent required on the basis of review
of experditure under the grant by the end of the year,



9

212, The Committee also regret the lack of coordination between:
the Ministry and the accounting authorities revealed in this case.
The vouchers in respect of payments made at the Treasuries in Assam
and Bihar during the year 1967-68 were received in the Office of the
Accountant General, Uttar Pradesh in December, 1968, by which
time the accounts for the year 1967-68 had already beem closed and’
were adjusted in the accounts of 1968-69. The Committee feel that
with closer coordination with the accounting authorities, the Minis-
try could have anticipated the adjustment of debit in the accounts of
1968-69 and provided for it in time.

MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND INSURANCE)

(¢) Grant No. 18-—Taxes on Income including Corporation Tax etc.

—

Rs.
Final Grant . . . . . . . . . . . 13,64,77,000
Actugl Expenditure . . . . . . . . . 13,66,15,072"
Excess(+) . . . . . . . . . . . + 1,38,072

2.13. In a note furnished to the Committee, the Ministry of
Finance have given the following explanation for the Excess:

“The original budget provision of Rs. 12,94,77,000 in the Voted
Section of the Grant was subsequently raised to Rs.
13,64,77,000 by obtaining a Supplementary Grant of Rs.
70,00,000 in the March, 1969 session of Parliament. The
actual expenditure was, however, Rs. 13,66,15,072 which
revealed an excess of Rs. 1,38,072. The excess which is
the net effect of excess savings under the various Group-~
heads in the Grant, occurred under Group-head “A-3 In-
come-Tax Appellate Tribunals”. The position of the final
grant, actual expenditure and excesses under the various
sub-heads of this Group-head are given below:—

Sub head Final Grant  Actual Excess
expenditure
P Rs.
ay of Offcers . . . . . . 955,130  10,03,681 48,553,
Pay of Establishement . . . . 403,440 4,18,038 14,598
Allowances, Honoraria, etc, ... 5:38:459  6,13,417 74,058
Other Charges (Voted) . . . . 2,30,471 4,28,440 1,097,969

Total Y . . . . 21,27,500 24:633576 3:36:076




10

The factors leading to the excesses under these sub-heads are

briefly explained below:—

Pay of Officers and Pay of Establishment:

The excess was due to the creation of certain additional posts

as a result of constitution of four Benches of Income Tax
Appellate Tribunals at Cochin, Ahmedabad, Bangalore
and Calcutta.

Allowances, Honoraria etc.

The excess expenditure of Rs. 74,958 was due to allowances,

T.A. etc. for Officers and staff of new Benches of Income
Tax Appellate Tribunals.

Other Charges (Voted):

This sub-head consists of various items of contingent expen-

2.14.

diture such as rent; rates and taxes; service postage and
telegrams; telephones; water and electricity charges; rail-
way freight; stationery; etc. Most of the items of expen-
diture are of an inevitable character and hence inescap-
able. Under this sub-head, the excess expenditure of
Rs. 1,97,969 was due to rents for office premises, purchase
of typewriters, furniture etc. for new Benches of Income
Tax Appellate Tribunals.”

The Ministry have further stated: —

“The excess of Rs. 3,36,076 under the Group-head “A. 3-
Income Tax Appellate Tribunals”, as explained above was
offset to the extent of Rs. 1,98,004 by savings under other
Group-heads leaving a net excess of Rs. 1,38,072 in the
Grant, which works out to only 0.10 per cent of the final
grant.”

2.15. The Committee note that the excess under the Grant was
mainly due to excess under Sub-head ‘A.3-Income Tax Appellate
Tribunals’. The excess under this sub-head was caused by expendi-
ture on pay and allowances of officers and staff, rent for office pre-
mises, purchase of typewriters, furniture etc. consequent tpon the
constitution of four new Benches of Income Tax Appellate Tribu-
nals. This implies that the decision regarding the constitution of
these Benches must have been taken well before ‘thie ‘close of the
financial year. In view of this, the Committee fail to understand

why the Ministry could not provide for the above items of extra
expenditure in time, .



Final Grant . .
Actual Expenditure

1
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(d) Grant No, 39-—~Cabinet

. , . . . . . . Rs. 67,03,000

. . . . . . Rs. 67,53:;170
Excess . . .

. +Rs. 50,170

2.16. In a note furnished to the Committee, the Ministry of
Home Affairs have given the following explanation for the Excess::

“The excess, which is the net result of excesses and savings

under various sub-heads of the grant, occurred mainly in
the group sub-head ‘A. 3-Tour Expenses’ (under the
group-head ‘A. Council of Ministers’) wherein there is an
excess of Rs. 2,06,736. The tour expenses of Ministers are
of fluctuating nature and depend on the nature and num-
ber of tours undertaken by them in the exigencies of work
and internal and external situation. As the circumstances
in this regard vary from year to year and from time fo
time in the same year, it is not possible to assess with
any exactitude the requirement of funds for the purpose
before the commencement of the year nor does the trend
of expenditure during a part of the year give a correct
indication of the expenditure during the remaining part
of the year.”

“The budget provision under the group sub-head ‘A. 3-Tour

Year
1064-6%
1y65-66
1906-67

1967-6%

Expenses’ is made on the basis of the actuals in the pre-
ceding years. The following table will show the actual
expenditure on tour expenses, including payments to
Railways and Defence Departments, during the past few
years: —

Expenditure oft tolr expeNses

e — e i it o e ey

Rs.
9:39,187

11,22.337
. . . . . . . . 14.07,629

. . . . - . . . . . . . 10!58a7°°

Anticii);t.i;g more expenditure on this account during

ing  the
year 1968-68 a provision of Rs. 16,00,000 was made in the

original budget under the group sub-head ‘A. 3-Tour Ex-
penses’.”

“The position of the grant was reviewed in February, 1969 in

the light of the actuals for the first 8 monthg when it was
estimated that the expenditure under this head during

1311 (A1) Ls—2,



12

the year would remain within the sanctioned provision.
A further review of the grant in March, 1969 on the basis
of the actuals for the first 10 months and estimated ex-
penditure during the remaining 2' months, however, re-
vealed that the sanctioned provision would be inadequate.
As it was not possible to obtain a supplementary grant
at that stage, an advance of Rs. 3,31,000 was obtained
from the Contingency Fund of India which included an
amount of Rs. 2,48,000 for the tour expenses of the Council
of Ministers and another amount of Rs. 1,500 was pro-
vided by reappropriation to meet the additional require-
ment under this sub-head.”

“The actual expenditure in respect of tour expenses amounted
to Rs. 20,56,236. Excluding, however, the expenditure of
Rs. 2,48,000 debited to the Contingency Fund of India, the
expenditure amounted to Rs. 18,08,236 as against the final
grant of Rs. 16,01,500 thus resulting in an excess of
Rs. 2,06,736. This excess was partly counter-balanced by
savings under certain other sub-heads, leaving a net ex-
cess of Rs. 50,170 in the grant which requires to be re-
gularised. In this connection, it may be mentioned that
upte March, 1969 (Prel.) the expenditure under this sub-
head was well within the amount provided. Thereafter,
adjustments of Rs. 2,75,581 which included debits of Rs.
1,67,890 for tours performed during the years 1886-67 and
1967-68 were carried out in March (Final) and March
(Supply) accounts after the close of the year when it was
not possible to cover the adjustmentis by provision of
additional funds.”

2.17. During the year 1966-67, there was an excess of Rs. 1,08,748
under this Grant. In that year also, the excess was mainly under
the head’ A. 3 Tour Expenses.’ “The excess was mainly due to
failure to properly anticipate and provide for debifs arising out of
requisitions for Railway and Air journey accommodation and secu-
rity arrangements raised in connection with Ministers’ tours. Com-
menting upon the excess, the P.A.C. (1968-69) had observed as
follows in paragraph 2.8 of their 31st Report (Fourth Lok Sabha):

“They (the Committee) are not cenvinced by the argument
that the debits in respect of tours from the other Minis-
tries could not have been anticipated. As the Committee
understand the position, the debits are periodically raised
by the Railway and Defence Departments. Since these
debits arise out of requisitions issued by the Ministry of
Home Affairs for railway accommodation and security
arrangements for tours undertaken by Ministers, it is not
clear why it was not possible for the Ministry of Home



13

Affgirs before they came up with a demand for Supple-
mentary Grant in March 1967, to review the position of
outstanding requisitions on which debits had not been
received and to make.suitable provision for the expendi-
ture on that account.”

2.18. Referring to the above observation, the Ministry have
stated as follows:

“The requisitions for railway and air accommodations are
issued by the Ministries themselves and the Ministry of
Home Affairs are not in a position to know the volume
of the debits likely to be raised on account of these tours
until the Railways and the Air Companies submit their
bills to the Ministries concerned and they accept and pass
those bills for payment and also record this on the mon-
thly statements submitted to the Ministry of Home Affairs
and as such, it was not possible for the Ministry to main-
tain any register of past liabilities. The Ministries have
however been requested in March, 1969 to forward to the
Ministry of Home Affairs, from October onwards, a state-
ment showing the expenditure involved on account of
anticipated debits arising out of requisitions issued on the
Railway|Defence Authorities to enable this Ministry to
maintain a liability register.”

2.19. The Committee ohserve that there has been an excess under
group sub-head ‘A.3—Tour Expenses’ for the secound time in three
years. As on the previous occasion, thc excess was mainly due to
failure to anticipate properly and provide for debits en account of
requisitions for Railway and air journey accommodation and security
arrangements, issued in connection with Ministers’ tours. It has
been explained that while the requisitions for railway and air
journey accommodation and security arrangements were issued by
the Ministries concerned, the debits were met by the Ministry of
Home Affairs who came to know of the volume of debits only after
the Ministries concerned had passed on the bills submitted by the
Railway and Air Companies for payment. The Committee note that,
as a remedial measure, the Ministries have now been asked to for-
ward to the Ministry of Home Affairs, from October onwards, a state-
ment showing the expediture involved on account of anticipated
debits arising out of requisitions issued on the Railways/Defence
authorities to enable the Ministry of Home Affairs to maintain a
l|ab1hty register. The Commnttee trust that the requisite informa-
tion will be furnished pramptly in future by the Ministries concern-
ed to the Ministry of Home Affairs who will make every effort. tp
avoid excesses on this account, The Committee would llke to watch
the position. .



14
(e) Grant No. 48—Andaman and Nicobar Islands

ana] Gmﬂt . . . . . . . . Rs. 7,8!,33,@
Actual Expendjture e e e e . . . . Rs. 8,04,57,414
Excess . . . . . . +Rs. 23:34:414

2.20. In a note furnished to the Committee, the Minisiry of
Home Affairs have, inter alia, stated as follows:

“The original provision of Rs., 7,16,25,000 under this Grant
was augmented by Rs. 64,98,000 by obtaining a Supple-
mentary Grant in the March, 1969 session of Parliament.
The excess occurred mainly under the following sub-heads
for the reasons explained below:—

C. Social and Developmental Services:

Final Grant Actual Expen- Excess
diture
Rs. Rs. Rs.
G .2—AMledical :
(.2 (2)—Hospitcls
& Dispensaries

O. Rs. 16.32,000
R (1) Rs. 2,36,400 18,68,400  19,83,844 1,15.444

The excess was due to more expenditure on dietary charges
as a result of increase in the number of patients admitted
to the hospitals and on account of cost of medicines ur-
gently required. A part of the excess was also due to pay-
ment of more maintenance charges of mental patients
consequent on increase in the number of such patients.

E. Public Works (Including Roads) and Schemes of Miscellaneous
Public Improvements:

Final Grant Actual Ex- Excess
penditure

. Rs, Rs, Rs.
L+ 1. Public works -
E. 1 (2)—Repairs
I 1 (2) @) —Comntmnications

Rs.

0. . 4.20,000 11,50,000 12,52,411 1,02,411
151' o . 5:56,000

1,74,000




135

The excess was due to execution of essential repairs to roads
necessitated by heavy rains and landslips. The work had

to be undertaken as and when necessary so as to keep the
roads fit for vehiclar traffic.

Final Grant Actual Ex- Excess
penditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

L- 1 (5)——Su:peme :

E. E E 1) Stock :

5 (1) (D) ——Ggargcc

0. 60,00,000
R+ 9,61,600

69,61,600 76,15,722 6,54422

The excess was due to larger matenahsatmn of supplies of
stores towards the close of the year than anticipated. A
more precise assessment of funds required during the year
was not possible in view of the uncertainty in the deli-
very schedules of stores due to various transport bottle-
necks and lack of communications.

¥Final Grant Actual Ex- Excess
penditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
L. 1 (§) (2}—Other
Suspense Accoynts :
E 1 (5§ (2) (1)—Charges
65,00,000
R(-—) 10, oo,ooo

55;00 000 64,13 502 9 13,502

At the time of final review of grant on the basis of ten-month-
ly estimates, the requirement of funds under this sub-
head was estimated at Rs. 55,00,000 against the original
provision of Rs. 65,00,000. An amount of Rs. 10,00,000
was, therefore, reapprepriated from this sub-head. How-
ever, due to the adjustment of certain old items and clear-
ance of cash settlement of suspense accounts representing
issue of stores, the actual expenditure booked under this
head exceeded the final pr vision of Rs 913 502

Fmal Grant Actual Ex~ Excess
penditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
G. Misccllancous
G, 3, Forest
(r 3 (N—Conservancy and works
G.311)1) Timber and other produce removed
Jrom the Forest by Guil Agency,

wo

9 7:00:000

3,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,03:56,295  3,56,295

The excess was due to unanticipated adjustment of certain
freight charges in March, 1969 (Supplementary) Ac-



16
counts, for which no provision had been made in the

budget.
Final Grant Actual Ex- Excess
penditure

Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs.

G. (1) (2) Live stock, stores,
Tools and plants,

0. . . . . . . 4,00,000
R.. . . . . . 1,00,000  5:00,000 6,588,231 1,88,231

The excess was mainly due to (i) Taungya cultivation of paddy
in additional areas, (ii) payment of increased Dearness
Allowance to labourers, (iii) adjustment of expenditure
pertaining to the preceding year for which provision did
not exist and (iv) Jarger purchases of paddy and medi-
cines than originally anticipated,

Final Grant Actug} Ex. Excess
penditure
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs.
G.3(3)—Devclopment Schemes
0.". . . . . . 9,42,000
R . 48,700 9,90,700  12,10,390 2.19.690

The excess was duc mainly to incorporation of expenditure
booked by certain Forest Divisions in their March, 1967
(Final and Supplementary acccunts) in the accounts for
the year 1968-69 by the Accounts Officer (Rs. 1,39.139) pay-
ment of increased Dearness Alluwance to workers (Rs.
50,000), increased cxpenditure on the construction of
Zoological Garden (Rs. 15,900) and payment of arrears of
Compensatory Allowance (Rs. 11.914).”

2.21. The Ministry have further stated:

“The above cxcesses amounting to Rs. 25.50 lakhs and minor
excesses under other sub-heads were partly counterbalanc-
ed by savings under the remaining rubheads of the Grant
bringing down the net excess in the Grant as a whole to
Rs. 23344147

2.22. The Committee obscrve that during the ycar 1967-68 also,
there was an excess of Ra. 64.51 lakhs under this Grant. Comment-
ing upon the excess, the P.A.C. (1968-70) had, inter alia, observed
as follows in paragraph 2.8 of their 83rd Report (Fcurth Lok Sabha).

“In the opinion of the Committee, the bulk of the excess of
Rs. 64:51 lakhs which comes to nearly 10 per cent of the
final grant was due to failure to anticipated properly the
receipt of stores and debits relating thereto and to make



17

adequate provision for adjustment of past liabilities. A
proper watch over the progress of works was also not kept.
The Committee trust that necessary steps for strict enfor-
cement of the rules and instructions relating to control
‘over expenditure will be taken by the Minisiry of Home
Affairs and proper liaison maintained with the Accounts
Officers -so that it may have correct advance information
about the debits that are likely to materialise and could
take steps to provide for them. Particular sttention will
have to be paid to ‘the proper maintenance of Liability
Register to keep a watch on adjustment of past liabilities.”

2.23. In their Action Taken note on the above recommendation,
the Ministry of Home Affairs have stated as follows: —

“The observations of the Committee have been brought to the
notice of the¢ Andaman Administration with instructions
to ensure that excess on such accounts do not recur in
future. They have also been instructed to strictly follow
the instructions issued irom time to time regarding control
of expenditure including Maintenance of Liability
Registers.”

2.24. The Committee observe that there was an excess under this
Grant for the second year in succession. As in the previous year,
the bulk of the excess was due to failure to anticipate properly the
receipt of stores and debits relating thereto and to make adequate
provision for the adjustmeni of post Vabilities. A proper watch over
ihe progress of works was also not kept. In some cases, the Anda-
man’s Administration had failed to cover even such expenditure as
was capable of reasonably accurate assessment e.g. expenditure on
increased allowances, etc. under sub-head “G.3(3)—Development
Schemes™.

2.25. Another factor to which the Committee would like to draw
attention is the extent of lack of control over expenditure revealed
in this case. The allotment under the head ‘E.1(5) (2)—Other Sus-
vense Accounts— Charges’ was reduced by Rs. 10 lakhs by re-
svpropriation, but eventually there was an excess of Rs. 9,13,502
vader this svh-head. The Commiitee note that pursuant to the
reecemmendation of the PAC (1969-70) made in paragraph 2.8 of their
%7+d Report, the Ministry have asked the Andaman’s Administra-
tion to strictly follow the instructions issued from time to time
regarding contro! of expenditure (including maintenance of Liability
Register). The Committee desire that the Ministry of Home Affairs
should also impress upon the Union Territory Administration the
imperative need to maintain a close liaison with the suppliers on the

one hangd and Accounts Officer on the other.



18
(f) Grant No, 49—Tribal Area

Rs.
Final Grant . . . . . . . . . 25,09,52,000
Act ;al Expenditure Excess, . . . . . . 25,66,18,779
Excess +56,66,779

2.26. In a note furnished to the Committee, the Ministry of Home
Aflairs have, inter alia, stated as follows:

“The original provision of Rs. 24,67,81,000 under this grant was
sugmented by Rs. 41,71,000 by obtaining a Supplementary
Grant in the March, 1969 session of Parliament. The
excess occurred mainly under the following sub-heads for
the reasons explained below:—

Yinal Grant Actual Excess
LExpenditure

Jiigures in lakbs of Rupcees)

A2 Police ) L
A.2{1).—TFrontier Constubulory and Alilitia |

A.2 1:(1).—Assam Rifics

0. 109886
S. 4171
R. $6-00 . . . . . '12,26°57 12.52-52 25°95

The excess was due to:—

(i) Unanticipated adjustment of debits for arms and ammu-
nition suplied by Defence Department, in March 1969
final accounts, when it was not possible to provide addi-
iional funds. Although the Contingent Liability Regis-
ter was being mainiained, the provisicn cculd not be
made as the NEFA Administration did not receive any
information about the debits having been raised by the
Defence Authorities (Rs. 17.23 lakhs), and

(i) Unavoidable repairs to departmental buildings aiter the
finalisation of the final estimates for 1968-69 (Rs. 9.72

lakhs).
Final Grant Actual Excess
Expenditure
(Figures in lakhs of rupecs)
D 1—Public Works n
D.7(2)—Repairs 83+72 91°49 777

0. 50710
R. 3362




19

The excess was mainly due to urgent repairs to ordinary Basha
Type buildings damaged by fire accidents and siorms
having been undertaken during the year as there was no
other alternative accommodation (Rs. 6.96 lakhs). The-
remaining amount of excess was due to the clearance of
jungles and renewal of log bridges which were washed
away during the rains. These works had to be undertaken
immediately for keeping open the communication line in.
border areas. The excess under this sub-head could not
be anticipated due to non-receipt of complete information
about the progress of expenditure and further regquire-
ments in respect of works executed through the Nagaland
Public Works Department.

F.nal Grant Actual Expenditur Excess

(Figures in lakhs of Rufrces)
D-1—Public Works

D 1(6)—Suspense
0. 8500
R. 15:00 1.00° 00 1.43:97 43°97"

The excess of Rs 43 97 lakhs occurred under the Iollowmg two-
sub-heads: —

1>°1.(6) (1;—stock

D.1.{6) (1) (1)~—Charges . R . . . 3411 lakhs ()

D.1.{6) (2)—Other suspense Accoums

D.1(6) (2) (1)~Charges , . . . . . . 9-86 lakhs (b)
TOTAL . . . . . . . 43-97 lakhs

(a) The excess of Rs. 34.11 lakhs represents the value of beok
transfers of stock from one Division to another Division.
During the year 1968-69 there was a re-organisation of
C.P.W. Division in NEFA and consequenily the charge of
ten (10) Sub-Divisions was transferred from one Division
to another. In accordance with the gross system of budget-
ing the Division getting the charge of a Sub-Division had
to debit the value of all stocks held in that SuL-Division
to the budget grant, while the credit in the account of the
Division from whese charge the Sub-Division was taken
out had to be afforded under “Recoveries”. The excess
under this sub-head was, therefore, counter-balanced by a
corresponding increase in ‘Recoveries’ and no actual cash
outgo was involved. Re-organisation of C.P.W. Divisions
and Sub-Divisions, which depends on actual progresc of
construction works, could not be anticipated for making
necessary provision of funds.

(b) The excess of Rs. 9.86 lakhs was due to larger clearance
than anticipated of balances under the ‘Suspense’ Head



20
namely ‘Purchases’ and ‘Miscellaneous Public Works Ad-
vances’.

) Final Grant Actual Excess
Expenditure

(Figures in lakhs of rupees)

E.2—Miscellaneous

B.2(2)— Miscellangous and unforescen charges
E.2 (2) (2)--Miscellaneous
E.2 (2) (2) (12.—Other charges.

0. 396-31
R.(—) 258-90 . . . . . 137-41 20422 66-81

An amount of Rs. 396.31 lakhs was originally provided under
this Sub-head. Later on anticipating less expenditure due
to non-receipt of debits from Defence authorities, an
amount of Rs. 258.90 lakhs was re-appropriated from this
Sub-hicad to other heads, leaving a final provision of
Rs. 137.41 lakhs under this sub-head. The actual expendi-
ture, however, amounted to Rs. 204.22 lakhs wesulting in
an cxcess of Rs. 66.81 lakhs. This cxcess was mainiy due
to unexpected adjustment of debits amounting to Rs. 1.27
creres relating to supply of parachutes and supply of Drop-
ping Equipments, in March, 1969 final accounts, when it
was not possible to provide necessary funds. Contingent
Liability Register had been maintained, but in the absence
of information about the rates etc., a precise estimation of
the liability on this account could not he made.”

2.27. The Ministry have further stated:

“The above excesses amcunting to Rs. 144.50 laknhs and minor
cxcesses under other sub-hcads were partly counter-
balanced by savings under the remaining sub-heads of the
Grant, bringing down the net excess in the Grant as a
whole to Rs. 56,66,779.”

2.28. The Commitiee observe that duvring the year 18967-68 also,
there was an excess of Rs. 93.75 lakhs under this Grant. Comment-
ing upon the Excoss, the P.AC. (1963-70) in paragraph 2.13 of their
-83rd Report {Fourth Lok Sabha) inter alin observed as follows: —

“The Committee observe that the bulk of the excess under this
Grant also was due to failure to anticipate properly the
receipt of stores and debits relating thereto and to make
adequate provision for the adjustment of past liabilitics.
There was also a failure to exercise proper control over
expenditure. The Committee desire that the Ministry of



21
Home Affairs should impress upon the NEFA Administra-
ton tive mperative need #or strict compliance with the
rules and instructions regarding control over expenditure
and proper maintenance of Liability Register.”

2.29, In their Action-Taken note on the above recommendation,
the Ministry of Home A®airs have stated as follows: —

“The sbove observation of the Committee has been brought to
the notice of NEFA Administration with instructions for
strict compliance in future.”

2.30. The Committee nete that in this case alse, there was an
excess for the second year in succession. As in the previous year,
the bulk of the excess was due to failure to anticipate properly the
receipt of debits and to make adequate provision for the adjustment
of past liabilities. There was neither an exercise of proper control
over expenditure, nor had there been an effective liaison with the
works execuling agencies. As observed by the Committee in para-
graph 2.13 of their 83rd Report (1969-70), it is imperative that the
NEFA Administration should have a closer liaison with the Purchase
Crganisationsisup)liers in respect of indented stores and with the
Accounts Officer, from whom debits for cost of stores are awaited, so
that liabilities can be accurately anticipated in time and provision
therefore made in the Budget. The Administration should also have
a cleser contact with the works executing agencies. The Commitiee
note that, pursuant to their recommendation, the Ministry of Hoine
AfRairs have impressed upon the NEFA Administration the nced for
sirict compliance with the rules and instructions regarding control
over expenditure. The Committee trust that the NEFA Adminis-
tration will strictly comply with the instructions issued by the
Minisiry of Home Affairs.

MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT (ROAD WING)
(g) Grant No. 80—Roads

: R
T nal Grant 19..14.87,000
Actual Expend ture . . . . . . 19,7%,26,484

Exeess | -32,19.484

231 In a note furnished to the Committee, the Ministry of Ship-
ping and Transport have stated as follows:—

““The excess of Rs. 32,39,484, which is the net result of excesses
and savings under the wvarious sub-heads in the Grant,
occurred mainly under the sub-head “A.4(1).—Mainten-



22

ance of National Highways” (Rs. 35,20,425) as explaired
below: —

“A provision of Rs. 700 lakhs was made under this Sub-
head in the Budget Estimates, 1968-69. A Supplement-
ary Grant of Rs. 400 lakhs was obtained in March, 1969 for
meeting the increase in the cost of normal maintenance
and for restoration of damages caused to National High-
ways in several States by the unprecedented floods of
1968. A sum of Rs. 1,31,200 became available out of
savings under other sub-heads in the Grant. Thus, al-
lotments aggregating Rs. 11,01,31200 were made to the
States for the maintenance of National Highways during
1968-69. The expenditure booked, however, amounted to
Rs. 11,36,51,625 revealing an excess of Rs. 35,20,425 under
this sub-head. There was excess expenditure totalling
Rs. 50,61,564 in certain States as shown below:

Andhra Pradesh (Rs. 1,08,565), Assam (Rs. 3,05,149), Bihar
(Rs. 4,35,945), Haryana (Rs. 1,75,119), Kerala
(Rs. 20,88,742), Madhya Pradesh (Rs. 6,37,917), Maha-
rashtra (Rs. 6,62,098), Mysore (Rs. 60,305), Nagaland
(Rs. 2,59,749), Orissa (Rs. 1,20,940), Rajasthan
(Rs. 48,091), Tamil Nadu (Rs. 7,324), Ulitar Pradesh
(Rs. 28,589), Delhi (Rs. 9,820), and Manipur
(Rs. 63,211).

As a result of savings amounting to Rs. 15,41,139 in other
States, the net excess under this sub-head was reduced
to Rs. 35,20,425. This excess was mainly due tuo the
fact that the States had to incur extra expenrditure on
unavoidable repairs in order to keep the lines of com-
munications intact. The excess under the above sub-
head together with minor excesses under some heads
were partly counter-balanced by savings under ceriain
other sub-heads bringing down the net excess in the
Grant to Rs. 32,39,484 which requires to be regularised.”

2.32. The Ministry have further stated:—

“The road works under the executive control of this Minis-
try are exccuted through the agencies of the State Public
Works Department and the Central Public Works De-
partment. Provision in the budget is made on the basis
of estimates received from the various executing agenc-
ies. They, in turn, are guided by their subsidiary estab-
lishments such as the Chief FEngineer, Superintending
Engincer, Divisional Engineer, etc., who are in charge of
actual execution of the works. The Government of India
invariably impress upon the States the need for restrict-
ing the expenditure to the amount of the allotment and



23

this stipulation is also made in letters sanctioning the
allotments of funds. In view of these instructions, it was
not expected that the grant would be exceeded. Some of
the States, however, failed to restrict the expenditure to
the allotment made to him.”

2.33. In regard to remedial measures taken to avoid excesses
under this Grant, the Ministry has stated as follows:—

“In

accordance with the existing instructions, the State Gov-
ernments are required to furnish monthly returns of ex-
penditure against the grants sanctioned by the Govern-
ment of India. These returns are scheduled to be
received by the 20th of the month following the one to
which they relate. Experience has, however, shown that
the submission of these returns by the States is not very
regular. In pursuance of the recommendations of the
Public Accounts Committee in paragraph 2.35 of their
Twelfth Report (Fourth Lok Sabha) necessary follow-up
instructions were issued to the State vide Ministry's
circular letter No. B-29(2)|68, dated the 19th April 1968 and
the imperative need for the prompt submission of the
monthly returns of expenditure against the allotments
was once again impressed upon them. An attempt to
restrict expenditure to the amount of sanctioned grant is
also being made through the Regional Offices set up in the
various regions. In the light of the observations made by
the Public Accounts Committee (Fourth Lok Sabha) in
their Thirty First Report, the question of streamlining the
procedure for the execution of works on the National
Highways which will inter alia cover the problem of
excess expenditure incurred by the States is under the
consideration of this Ministry. As some of the issues
involved are of important nature, it is regreited that it
has not so far been possible to take a final decision. It
is, however, hoped to finalise the matter shortly.”

2.34. The Committee regret that the excess under this grant has

become a

recurring feature. The excesses recorded continuously for

the last 10 years under the head ‘Maintenance of National Highways’
are as under:

Year Amount of excess in lakhs
1 2

1959-60 | 13-97

1960-61 . 16-29

1961-62 , . . I1-15%

1962-63 , . . . 3626

1963-64 . . . . 15:99

4 m——




24

. — = o bt e A i i g

2

S 3263 (Voted)

1964-65 . . . . . . . . . it 0°11 (Charged)
1965-66 . . . . . . . . 3917
1966-67 . . . . . . . . 63 12
1967-68 . . . . . . . . . 3580

1068~69 . . . . . . . . 3520

Although in their successive Reports on Excesses the Committec:
have been expressing their concern, there has been no improvement
in the position. The Committee note that the State Govern-
ments/Union Territories who execute the National Highways works
arc not promptly furnishing the monthly returns of expenditure
and that an attempt is being made by the Ministry of Shipping and
Transport to restrict the expenditure to the sanctioned grant through
the regional offices set up in various regions. The Committee fur-
ther note that pursuant to the recommendation contained in para-
graph 227 of their 31st Report (1968-69), Government have taken
up for cansideration the question of strcamlining the procedure for
the execution of works on the National Highways which will inter
alia cover the problem of excess expenditure incurred by the States.
The Committee hope that the matter will be finalised expeditiously
so that the Government may not continue to be a helpless witness
to the phenomenon of excess over voted grant each year.

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY PLANNING AND
WORKS, HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT (DE-
PARTMENT OF WORKS, HOUSING AND URBAN DEVE-
LOPMENT).

H. Grant No. 85 Public Work (Voted
. Rs.
Final Grant . . . . . . . . 39,74,54.000"
Actual Expenditure , . . . . . 39.95.444112
Excess | . . . . . . . . 21,90,112

2.35. In a note furnished to the Committee, the Ministry of
Health and Family Planning and Works, Housing and Urban Deve-

lopment (Department of Works, Housing and Urb t
have stated as follows: ’ g rban Development)

“The original provision of Rs, 39,39,84,000 in the voted portion
pf this Grant was augmented by Rs. 34,70,000 by obtain-

ing a Supplement.ary Grant in the March, 1969 Session of
Parliament. Against the final Grant of Rs, 3974,54,000



%

the. actual expenditure amoynfed to Rs 30,96,44,112 leav-
ing an uncovered excess of Rs. 21,890,112 which requires.
to be regularised. The excess is the net result of excesses
and savings under the various sub-heads of the Grant and
occurred mainly under the following sub-head ior the
ressons explained below:—

Sub-head Final Grant Actual Excess
Expenditure
R, Rs. Rs.
A.7 (2y—Other Susperse
Accoun‘s :
A.7(2) (1)—Charges . 15,36,87,000 15,77:82,165 - 40,95.165

The original provision under this head was Rs. 1,424,55 lakhs..
Rs. 11232 lakhs were reappropriated from other sub-
heads making final Grant of Rs. 1,536.87 lakhs. The ex-
cess under the sub-head was mainly due to the fact that
while assessing the final requirements of funds for the
Highway Projects in Nepal, the requirement in respect of
one project was inadvertently omitted to be taken into
account. The omission was discovered in June, 1969°
when it was too late to provide additional funds. Steps-
have been taken to ensure that such omissions do not
occur in future.”

2.36. The Ministry have further stated:

“The excess under the above sub-hecad and also other sub-
heads was partly counter-balanced by savings under other
sub-heads of the Grant, bringing down the net excess in
the Grant as a whole to Rs. 21,90,112.”

2.37. The Committee note that. aecording to the explanation of
the Department of Works, Housing and Urban Development, the-
main reasom for the excess of Rs. 40.95 lakhs under sub-head
‘A.7(2)(1)-—Other Suspense Accounis-Charges’ was that while asses-
sing the final requirements of funds for the Highway Projects in
Nepal, the requirement in respect of one project was “inadvertently
omitted””. It is surprising that there should have been an omission
like this. The Committee would like to. know the circumstances im
which it cecurred and how it could mot be detected at any level
before the clese of the year. The Committes would also be interes-
ted .te know the steps taken by the Ministry to ensure that suche
omissions do not occur on future.



26
Appropriation Accounts (Defence Services), 1968-69
(h) MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

Excess under Sub-Major Heads ‘1—Army’ and ‘4—Defence Pro-

duction’ of Grant No. 5—Defence Services—Effective

9.38. In a note furnished to the Committee, the Ministry of De-

fence have given the following details of Excesses under Sub-Major
Heads ‘1—Army’ and ‘4—Defence Production’:—

—-—osr

.

SubrMajor Head Final Grant  Expenditure  Variations
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Army :
Voted O . 5,63,40,66,007
GrantS(+) . 3787,05000 % 5.99,22.81,000 5,99.3544:469  +12,63,469
R(—) . 2404,90,000 §

Defence Production

Voted O . 1,45,28,74,0007
Grants 8 5,63,99,000 + 1,52,94,63,000 1,53,62,61,700 - 64.98,7¢C0
R(H) 2,04,90,000

2.39. The Ministry of Defence have stated as follows:—

“In 1968-69, the demands for expenditure on Army, Navy, Air
Force and Defence Production were presented to Parlia-
ment under one Composite Demand—*“Demand No. 5.
These were reflected under Sub-Major Heads 1, 2, 3 and
4 respectively. It was, however, decided in pursuance of
the recommendations of the Public Accounts Committee
and Estimates Committee cuntained in their Twentieth
and Forty-fifth Reports (4th Lok Sabha) respectively that
under the composite Demand No. 5—Defence Services—
Effective, the provision for each of the Services Viz. Army
(including Defence Producticn) Navy and Air Force,
would during 1968-69, be treated as separate and distinct
and that no re-appropriation of funds as between the Ser-
vices would be carried out. The Annexure to the Sche-
dule of Appropriation (No. 2) Act, 1968 showed the details
of Grant No. 5 ‘Defence Services—Effective’ accordingly.
In pursuance of this arrangement, even though there is
an overall saving of Rs. 355.36 lakhs under the Grant as
a whole, the excess under Sub-Major-Heads ‘1—Army and

4—Defence Production’ which works out to Rs. 77.62 lakhs
has to be regularised.”



27

2.40. The Ministry of Defence have given the following details of
excesses by various sub-heads under the above sub-Major heads:—

(In lakhs of Rs.)
, . §+;
Sub-heads Final Grant  Actual Excess saving —
. Expenditure
Maiar Head—179:
A—;lfy & Allowmoe
2,09,8867
21,61-21 2,31,18:86 2,32,01'§8 (+)82:72
R(—) 31-02
D—Trans-
rtation and
i8C. g 40,48:88 9 8
3,73°44 44,1871 . °8
R—) s 3.4 } 7 47,7484 (+)3,55°83
H--Charges in
England O 78324
S 5:29°24 7:91°1X 7,93°47 (+)2:36
R(— 4,91°37
4. Defenoe Production :
é'—tgrdnmce & (s) 1,19,41°21 8100-82
othing 51399 1,27,17.03 1,28,00° 83"
Factories R 2’,61-85 J e ’ (+383:79

241, As to the factors mainly responsible for excesses under the
above sub-heads, the Ministry have stated as follows:—

“Sub-Major Head ‘1. Army’:—
Sub-Head ‘A’—(+4) Rs. 82.72 lakhs.

The excess of Rs. 82.72 lakhs over the final grant is mainly
due to per capita rates for “Pay and Allowances” of
JCOs/ORs adopted at the final estimates stage having
proved slightly inadequate, The variation is only
0.4 per cent.

Sub-Head ‘D’—Transportation & Misc. (Rs. 355.83 lakhs)

The main reasons for the excess of Rs. 355.83 lakhs under
this Sub-head are:—

(i) Rail charges due to heavier adjustments made at the
close of the year than anticipated as a result of
special steps to adjust all outstanding debits in the
accounts of March Final|March Supplementary. No
action was, however, possible at that stage to pro-
vide additional funds.

(ix) Stationery and Printing due to larger debits raised
by the Department of Printing and Stationery to-
wards the close of the year than anticipated. The

1311 (AH) LS—3,




28

xtent of these adjustments which include
:ﬁle]:: ;ayment for 1967-68 could not be estimated’
accurately on the basis of past experience or avail-
able information. Instructions have, hqwever, been
issued by the Chief Controller of Printing and Sta-
tionery to the Presses to ensure an even flow of ad-
justment during the year.

«Sub-head ‘H’—Charges in England—(+) Rs. 2.36 lakhs.
The variation in this case is small.”

“Sub-Major Head ‘4—Defence Production’

Sub-Head ‘A’—(+) Rs. 83.79 lakhs.

The excess is mainly due to larger expenditure than anti-
cipated on purchase of materials (Rs. 168 lakhs),
mainly due to quicker materialisation of supplies and
unexpected adjustments in March Final and Supple-
mentary when no action could be taken to provide
additional funds, partly counter-balanced by less ex-
penditure on :

{In lakhs of Rs.)
(©) Pay & Allowance due to such variable factors as Overtime
atlowances, piece work bonus, interest, ctc., . . (~—) 68
(#) Misccllancous items of DGOF Headquarters . , (=) 18
(#i{) Net effect of other minor variations . . . (+)2”

242. The Ministry have further stated:

“The above excesses amounting to Rs. 524.70 lakhs were part-
ly off-set by savings of Rs. 447.08 lakhs under other sub-
heads, as indicated above, leaving a net excess of Rs.
77,62,169 which works out to only 0.1 per cent of the final
Grant for these Sub-Major Heads.”

243. The Committee note that during the year 1967-68 also, an
excess of Rs. 116.14 lakhs had occurred under “Sub-head ‘A’ of Grant
No. 5—Defence Services, Effective—Army” as the per capita rates
for ‘Pay & Allowances’ of Officers and other ranks adopted at the
final estimate stage proved inadequate. Commenting upon the ex-
cess, the PAC (1969-70) in paragraph 2.37 of their 83rd Report
(Fourth Lok Sabha), inter alia, observed as follows:—

“That there should have been such a substantial cxcess in res-
pect of an item, the expenditure on which is capable of a
reasonably accurate assessment does not speak well of the
standards of budgeting in the Ministry. The Committee
would like that the budgeting is toned up.” S



244, In their Action-Taken Note on the above Recommendation,
the Ministry of Defence have, inter-alia, stated as follows:—

. The budgeting for pay und allowances in the Defence
Estimates is done not on an individual basis but on the
basis of average both in respect of rate of payment and
assumed strength. As the per capita rates sometimes vary
slightly due to unforeseen factors, variations occur. How-
ever, the suggestion of the Public Accounts Committee has
been noted and it is being examined in what manner im-
provements can be effected. One of the suggestions under
consideration is computerisation of payments and account-
al which will make available more detailed information
speedily for budgeting purposes.”

2.45. The Committee observe that the excess under Sub-major
Head ‘1.Army’ was principally caused by excesses under Sub-heads
‘A-Pay and Allowances’ and ‘D-Transportation and Miscellaneous’.
The explanation of the Ministry of Defence for the excess under
sub-head ‘A’ (Rs. 82.72 lakhs) is that the per capita rates for “Pay
and Allowances” of Junior Commissioned Officers|Other Ranks
adopted at the final estimate stage proved “slightly inadequate”.
The Committee note that during the year 1967-68 also there was an
excess of Rs. 1.16 crores under sub-head ‘A’ on this account, The
Ministry have, however, intimated that they are now examining in
what manner improvement can be effected in the system of estima-
tion of pay and allowances. The Committee desire that the Minis-
try should taken an early decision in the matter.

2.46. The Committee note that the excess of Rs. 3.56 crores under
Sub-head ‘D’ of Sub-Major Head ‘1.Army’ was mainly due to a fail-
ure on the part of the Ministry of Defence to properly anticipate
debits on accounts of rail charges and printing and stationery.
Likewise, the excess of Rs. 83.79 lakhs under Sub-Major Head ‘4-
Defence Production’ was principally due to a failure on the part of
the Ministry to anticipate properly the receipt of indented stores and
debits relating thereto. This, in the opinion of the Committee,
underscores the need for a closer liaison with suppliers and other
Departments like Railways and Cantroller of Printing and
Stationery.

Appropriation Accounts (P&T), 1968-69
(3) MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(P & T) Boarp
Grant No. 93— P & T Working Expenses:

Final Grant . . . . . . . . Rs.  2,09,74,92,000
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . . Rs. 2,10,76:311458

Excess , . . . . . . . . Rs. 1,01,39,458




30

2.47. In a note furnished to the Committee, the Ministry of Com-
munications have stated as follows:--

“The above excess of Rs. 1.01 crores over the Voted Grant was
the net result of excesses and savings as indicated below:—

(Figures in lakhs of Rs.)
Head Excess Savings
Maintenance of Assets (mainly group heads r—2and 1—3) 49
Petty and Other Works (mginly group head “Lines and 170

Radio Communications under II.—A. Expenditure on Annus!
Open Estimates and Petty Works™.

«[inas and Radio Communication’’ and “‘apparatus and Plant’’
under II.—B . Expenditure on other Revenue works.

Printing and Stationery . . . . . . . 48
Other heads . . . . . . . . . 70
219 118
Net Excess 101"

2.48. The Ministry of Communications have inter-alia, given the
following reasons for excesses under the

“(A) Maintenance of Assets:

This head accommodates expenditure on repairs snd main-
tenance of assets as well as provision of spares for those
assets....The sanctioned grant under this head (includ-
ing the supplementary grant of Rs. 1,25 lakhs) was
Rs. 6,25 lakhs. The actual expenditure during the first
10 months of the year amounted to Rs. 4,66 lakhs
leaving a balance or allotment of Rs. 159 lakhs.
On the trend of actuals for previous years, the provi-
sion under this head was increased by Rs. 25 lakhs fix-
ing the final grant at Rs. 6,50 lakhs. The actual expen-
diture during the last two months was, however, Rs. 2,33
lakhs involving a net excess of Rs. 49 lakhs, '

This excess of Rs. 49 lakhs was the result of excesses and
savings as under:—

(Figures in lakhs of Rs.)

Group heads Excess Savings

1Building . . . . . . . . . .- 3

I 2Lines and Radio Communications




31

(Figures in lakhs of Rs.)
(;oup heads Excess Savings
1 3 Apparatus and Plant . . . . . . . 37 .
52 3
Net Excess . . . . . . . 49

The excess expenditure under I—2 Lines and Radio Com-
munications was mainly due to urgent, unanticipated
repairs/maintenance works for rectification of interrup-
tions and faults in communication Lines and Cables.
The excess under “I--3 Apparatus and Plant” arose
mainly from large expenditure on repairs due to unan-
ticipated receipts of stores from Indian Telephone In-
dustries and increase in the cost of stores received. The
percentage of expenditure of ‘Stores’ to ‘Cash’ which
ranged from 50 to 547 per cent during 1965-66 to
1967-68 increased to 64.1 per cent in 1968-69.”

“(B) Petty and Other Works:

This head accommodates expenditure on petty Works of a
Capital nature met from Revenue. ....The sanctioned
grant under this head (including the supplementary
grant of Rs. 0.50 crore taken in March 1969) was Rs. 15.685
crores. The actual expenditure for the first 10 months
was Rs. 13.05 crores leaving a balance of Rs. 2.60 crores
for the last 2 months. This provision was, therefore,
increased by Rs. 0.50 crore to Rs. 3.10 crores, An ad-
vance of Rs. 2 crores was also taken from the Coatin-
gency Fund of India to meet additional anticipated ex-
penditure. Thus a provision of Rs. 5.10 crores was made
for expenditure during the last two months. The ex-
penditure during that period, however, reached Rs. 6.80
crores resulting in an increase of Rs. 1.70 crores.”

“This excess of Rs. 1.70 lakhs was the result of the excesses
and savings as under:—

(Figures in lakhs of Rs.)

Group heads Hxcess Savings

II-A Expenditure on Annual Open Estimates and Petty Works.,
) ? Buildiogs,

(i) Lines and Radio Communications L




32

(Figures in lakhs of Rs.)
Grc.;l;p heads ] Excess Savings
II-B” ul::;;)_c-m:liturc on other Revenue Works :
Lines and Radio Communications . . . . 120
Apparatus and Plan
Net other Units . . . . 28 3
173 3
Nect Excess 170

The excesses under ‘Expenditure on Annual Open Estimates
and Petty Works (in respect of Telegraph and Telephone
Lines and Radio Communications) and ‘Expenditure on
other Revenue Works' (in respect of Telegraph and tele-
phone lines and Radio Communications as well as Ap-
paratus and Plant) were due to execution of larger
number of works, than anticipated, to meet urgent de-
mands of Railways and Army for telegraph and tele-
phone facilities.”

2.49. The Committee note that during the year 1967-68 also, there
was an excess ¢f Rs. 1.24 crores under this grant. The excess was,
inter alia, due to carrying out of more urgent revenue earning works
than anticipated. Commenting upon the excess, the P.A.C. (1969-70)
in paragraph 2.31 of their 83rd Report (1969-70), inter alia, observed
as follows:

Y The Department should have realistically worked
out financial implications while sanctioning additional
urgent revenue works and covered them by supplemen-
tary grants, as necessary. The Committee trust that the
P. & T. Board will take steps to ensure that budgeting for
their works is streamlined and made accurate.”

2.50. In the Action-Taken Note on the above recommendation, the
Ministry of Communications have, inter alia, stated as follows:—

“The observations of the P.A.C. have been noted. Instructions
have also been issued to all Heads of Circles to ensure that
the expenditure on works is regulated strictly according
to the allotment of funds for such works made to them.”

251. The Committee note that there has been an excess under
this Grant for the second year in succession. As in the past, the
bulk of the excess was due to execution of larger number of works
than anticipated by the Department., A part of the excess was also
due to unanticipated receipt of stores from the Indian Telephone
Industries. As regards the excess expenditure on account of works,
tl.xe Committee note that, pursuant to their recommendation, instruc-
tions have been issued by the Board to all Heads of Circles to ensure



33

that the expenditure on works is regulated strictly accoxding to
allotment of funds for such works. The Committee trust that these
instructions will be strictly complisd with. The Committee would
also like the P & T Bouard to take steps to ensure that budgeting for
their  works expemditure is streamlined and made accurate,

2.52. As regards the excess on account of unanticipated receipt of
stores, the Committee feel that the Department would do well to
have a closer liaison with the suppliers of indented stores (including
the Indian Telephone Industries).

General -

2.53. Commenting upon excesses on account of pay and allow-.
ances, the Public Accounts Committee (1968-63) had observed in
paragraph 2.73 of their 31st Report (Fourth Lok Sabha) that as
there was no element of uncertainty or unforeseeability in expen-
diture on pay and allowances, there should normally be no excess
on this account. The Committee, however, regret to observe that
during the year under review also, increased expenditure on pay
and allowances had comtributed to excess under a number of Gramts.
The Committee desire that the Ministries| Departments should take
care to avoid excesses on this account.

2.54, Subject to the above observations, the Committee recom-

mend that excesses referred to in paragraph 2.1 above be regularised
in the manner prescribed in Article 115 of the Constitution of India.



CHAPTER 1l o
KEN BY GOVERNMENT ON THE OUTSTANDING

ACTION TA BLIC ACCOUNTS
T MENDATIONS OF THE PUBLIC NTS COM.
RO CONTAINED IN THEIR 83RD REPORT (FOURTH

LOK SABHA) |

3.1. The 83rd Report (Fourth Lok Sabha) on Excesses over Voted
Grants and Charged Appropriations disclosed in the Appropriation
Accounts (Civil), (Posts and Telegraphs), (Railways) and Def-
ence Services) for the year 1967-68 was presented to the House on
the 28th July, 1969. Out of 15 recommendations contained in Chap-
ters I and II of the Report, relies of Government have been receiv-
ed in respect of 13 recommendations. These are reproduced at
Appendix XXIX. Replies are still awaited in respect of recom-
mendations at S, Nos. 6 and 11.

Chapter III of the Report also contains a recommendation (vide
S. No. 16). This relates to delay in the submission of action taken
notes on the Outstanding Recommendations of the Committee con-
tained in their 31st Report (Fourth Lok Sabha). Action taken notes
in respect of three recommendations contained therein—S. Nos. 11-
13 of Appendix XXIV—are still awaited,

- 3.2. Replies of Government have been categorised under the
following heads:
(i) Recommendations/Observations that have been accepted
by Government:
S. Nos. 1, 3-4, 5, 7, 8-9, 10, 12, 14 and 15.

(ii) Recommendations/Observations in respect of which Gov-
ernment have furnished interim replies:

S. Nos. 2 and 13.

3.3 The Committee regret the delay in the submission of action
taken notes in the above cases. They desire that the Ministries/
Departments should ensure hereafter that action taken notes on the
Outstanding Recommendations of the Committee are invariably
furnished to them within the stipulated time limit of six months.

New DELHr; ATAL BIHARI VAJPAYEE,
July 31, 1870. Chairman,
Sravana 9, 1892 (S). Public Accounts Committee.



APPENDICES




APPENDIX 1
MINISTRY OF FOREIGN TRADE

Note for the Public Accounts Committee for Regularisation of
excess expenditure over voted grant in respect of Grant No, 1—
Ministry of Commerce as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts
(Civil) 1968-69.

Rs.
Original Grant 46,70,000
Supplementary Grant 5,03,000
Final Granrt . §1,73,000
Aciual Expenditure $1,90,050
Excess 17,050
Percentage of excess over Final Grant . . . . . . ©0°33% -

The original provision of Rs. 46.70 lakhs under this Grant, which
relates to the Secretariat of the erstwhile Ministry of Commerce,
was augmented by Rs. 5.03 lakhs by obtaining a Supplementary Grant
in February, 1969 Session of Parliament. The details of the final

grant and actual expenditure under different sub-heads under
Grant No. 1 are as follows:—

Sub-heads Final Grart Actual Excess(+)
Expenditure Saving(—)
Rs. Rs. Rs.

(#) Pay of Officers . . . . 13,36,800  13,34,522  (~)2,278
(i) Pay of Establishments | . . 12,83,000  12,77,932  (—)5,068
(i) Allowances, Honoraria,etc. | . 15,83,300  15,60,908  (—)22,392
(iv) Otber Charges . . . . 760,000 7,70,560  (+)10,560
(v) Delegations going abroad . . 2,09,900 2,46,128  (+)36,228

Apgainst the Final Grant of Rs. 51.73 lakhs, the expenditure during

the year came to Rs. 51,90,050 causing an excess of Rs. 17,050 which
requires to be regularised.

2. The excess occurred under the sub-heads ‘A. 4—Other Charges’
and ‘A. 5—Delegations Going Abroad’. Under ‘Other Charges’,
there was an excess of Rs. 10,560 mainly due to increase in postage

87 ‘ S

e



and telegram charges during the closing months of the year due to
manifold activities of the Ministry. Under ‘Delegations Going
Abroad’ there was an excess of Rs. 36,228. It is generally not found
possible to anticipate precisely the expenditure under this sub-head
as details of all delegations proposed to be sent during the year are
not completely available even at the time of finalisation of Revised
Estimates. Moreover, expenditure on Daily Allowance, Hotel Ac-
commodation charges etc. of members of Delegations is incurred by
various Missions abroad and the relevant debits are received and
adjusted mostly in March Final and Supplementary accounts. In
March, 1969 Preliminary, Final and Supplementary accounts debits
adjusted on this account came over Rs. 40,400. The excess expendi-
ture was thus known too late for additional funds to be provided.

3. The total excess of Rs. 46,788 as mentioned above was partly
off-set by a saving of Rs. 29,738 under other sub-heads relating to
Pay and Allowances, leaving a net excess of Rs. 17,050,

4, The excess expenditure of Rs. 17,050 could not, in the circums-
tances explained above, be anticipated. It is requested that the
same be recommended for regularisation by Parliament in accord-
ance with Article 115 of the Constitution of India.

5. This note has been vetted by Audit.



APPENDIX I
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION & YOUTH SERVICES

Note for regularisation of excess over Voted Grant No. ‘10-Survey
of India’ as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil) for
1968-69.

The actual expenditure under Grant No. ‘10-Survey of India’ for
1968-69 exceeded the final Grant by Rs. 3,06.644 as indicated in the
table below:—

'Final Grant Actual] Expenditure Excess
Rs. Rs. Rs.
5,38,47,000 5:41553,644 3,06,644

The excess of Rs, 3,080,644 is the net result of excesses and sav-
ings under various sub-heads in the Grant. The excess occurred
mainly under the Group heads ‘B-Map Publication Offices’ and ‘C-
Survey Parties-General’, for the reasons explained below:—

‘B-Map Publication Offices’ (Rs. 1,09,567)

Final Grant Actual Expenditure Excess
Rs. Rs. Rs.
§1,77,800 52,87,367 1,09,567

The excess was chiefly under the sub-head “B. 5-Other Charges”
(Rs. 1,08, 069) due mainly to increased payments of Dearness Allow-
ance and House Rent Allowance in respect of contingency-paid staff
arising from post-budget decisions. A part of the excess was also
due to increased payments of electricity charges and adjustment of
certain Railway Credit notes pertaining to the year 1967-68.

The budget grant did not include any provision for the increase
in the rates of Daily Allowance and Dearness Allowances sanctioned
by Government in March, 1968 and October, 1968 respectively as
also for increase in the House Rent Allowance, Travelling Allow-
ance and Compensatory Allowances in consequence of treatment of
a portion of Dearness Allowance as ‘Pay’ with effect from 1st De-
cember, 1968. These increases involved an additional expenditure
of Rs. 17,67,234 over the sanctioned budget grant as a whole for the
year. Instead of going in for a Supplementary Grant, it was decid-



40

ed to restrict the expenditure to the sanctioned grant by affecting
maximum possible economies, wherever possible, and suitable in-
structions in this regard were issued by the Surveyor General {o
the Regional Directorates, etc. The expectation did not, however,
fully materialise and part of the excess under the above Group-
head and that under Group-head ‘C’ referred to below remained
uncovered.

‘C-Survey Parties-General’ (Rs. 7,26,943).

Actual Expenditurc Excess

Final Grant_ )
Rs. Rs. Rs.
4,73,03,100 4,80,30,043 7,26,943

Out of the excess of Rs. 7,26,943, an excess of Rs. 1,02,233 has
arisen as a consequence of the adjustment by the Accountant Gene-
ral, Uttar Pradesh in this year's accounts of debits on account of
the payments made at the Treasuries in Assam and Bihar during
the year 1967-68. Efforts were made by the Surveyor General to
have the despatch of the relevant Exchange Accounts by the Ac-
countant General, Assam and Nagaland and Accountant General,
Bihar, to the Accountant General, Uttar Pradesh expedited in order
to avoid the lapse of sanctioned grant for the year 1967-68. The
vouchers were, however, received in the office of the Accountant
General, Uttar Pradesh in December, 1968 when the accounts for
the year 1967-68 had already been closed. The debits were, there-
fore, adjusted by the Accountant General, Uttar Pradesh in the ac-
counts for 1968-69.

The remaining excess represents the net effect of excesses and
savings under various sub-heads of this Group-head and occurred
mainly under the sub-head ¢“C., 3—Allowances, Honoraria, etc.”
(Rs. 15,76,951) due to the reasons as explained above under the
Group-head “B-Map Publications Offices”.

The total excess of Rs. 8,36,510 under the Group-heads ‘B’ and
‘C’ and a minor excess of Rs. 2,665 under the Group-head ‘A-Surve-
yor General’ was partly offset by savings of Rs. 5,32,531 in the other
Group-heads of the Grant, leaving a net excess of Rs. 3,06,644,
which requires regularisation. It is requested that this excess,
which represents 0.57 per cent of the Grant, may kindly be recom-
mended for regularisation under Article 115 of the Constitution.

. This note has been vetted by Audit.



APPENDIX m
- MINISTRY OF FINANCE ,
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND INSURANCE

Note for regularisation of excess in the Voted Section of Grant No.
“18-Taxes on Income Including Corporation Tax eic” as dis-
closed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1968-69.

Final Grant Actual Expenditure Excess(+)
Rs.” Rs, Rs.
13,64,77,000 13,66,15,072 (+)1,38.072

The original budget provision of Rs. 12,94,77,000 in the Voted Sec-
tion of the Grant was subsequently raised to Rs. 13,64,77,000 by
obtaining a Supplementary Grant of Rs. 70,00,000 in the March,
1969 session of Parliament. The actual expenditure was, however,
Rs. 13,66,15,072, which revealed an excess of Rs. 1,38,072. The excess
which is the net effect of excess|savings under the various Group-
heads in the Grant, occurred under Group-head “A. 3—Income Tax
Appellate Tribunals”. The position of the final grant, actual expen-
diture and excesses under the various sub-heads of this Group-head
are given below:—

Sub-head Final Actual Excess
Grant  Expendituie

Rs. Rs. Rs .

Pay of Officers . . . . . 955,730 10,03,681 4R,58Y
Pay of Establishment . . . . . 4,03,440 4,18,028 14,598
Allowances, Honoraria, etc. . . . . 538,459 6.13.417 74,958
Other Charges (Voted) . . . . 2,30,571  4,28,440  1,97,969

Torar . . 21,27,500 24,63,576  3,36,076

The factors leading to the excesses under these sub-heads are
briefly explained below:—

Pay of Officers and Pay of Establishment—The excess was
due to the creation of certain additional posts as a result

41



of Constitution of four new Benches of Income Tax Appe-
Hate Tribunals at Cochin, Ahmedabad, Bangalore and
Calcutta.

Allowances, Honoraria etc.—The excess expenditure of Rs. 74,958
was due to allowances, T.A. etc. for Officers and staff of new Ben-
ches of Income Tax Appellate Tribunals.

Other Charges (Voted).—This sub-head consists of various items
of contingent expenditure such as rent; rates and taxes; service
postage and telegrams; telephones; water and electricity charges;
Railway freight; stationery; etc. Most of the items of expenditure
are of an inevitable character and hence inescapable. Under this
sub-head, the excess expenditure of Rs. 1,97,969 was due to rents
for office premises, purchase of typewriters, furniture etc. for new
Benches of Income Tax Appellate Tribunals,

The excess of Rs. 3,36,076 under the Group-head “A. 3—Income
Tax Appellate Tribunals”, as explained above was offset to the ex-
tent of Rs. 198,004 by savings under other Group-head leaving a
net excess of Rs. 1,38,072 in the Grant, which works out to only
0.10 per cent of the final grant. It is requested that this excess
may kindly be recommended for regularisation under Ariticle 115
of the Constitution.

This ‘Note’ has been vetted by Audit.



APPENDIX IV
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS)

Note for Regulerisation of Excess in voted portion of Grant No. 24~
Pensions & Other Retirement Benefits in Appropriation Ac-
counts (Civil) 1968-69,

Rs.
O:ig'nal Grant (Voted) . 6,63,01,000
Supplementary Grant . 58,73,000
Final Grant . 721,745,000
Actual Expenditure 7:29,78,991
(48,504,991

The excess which is the net result of excesses and savings under
the various sub-heads of the grant occurred mainly under the ‘Voted’
portlon of the sub-heads ‘A.—Superannuation and Retired Allow-
ances’ (Rs. 2.69 lakhs), ‘D.—Gratuities’ (Rs. 4.53 lakhs), ‘G.—Family
Pensions’ (Rs. 5.36 lakhs) and ‘M. 1.—Pensions’ (Rs. 1.12 lakhs),
partly counterbalanced by savings chiefly under the sub-heads ‘F.—
Contribution for Pensions and Gratuities’ (Rs. 3.51 lakhs) and
‘M. 2—Gratuities’ Rs. 1.79 lakhs) leaving an overall excess of
Rs. 8,04,991 in the grant.

2. The expenditure under this grant is somewhat of an unpredict-
able nature since it is not possible to anticipate precisely the pay-
ments of pensions, gratuities and family pensions to be made during
the year. The estimates and fina] grant are fixed genersally on the
basis of the information furnished by the various Accounts Officers
who in turn base them on the trend of past and current actuals and
such other information as may be available with them. The excess
has been caused by more drawal of pensions, gratuities and family
pensions etc. than anticipated. In the-circumstances, the excess may

kindly be recommended for regularisation under Article 115 of fhe
Constitution.

3. This has been seen by Audit. ‘ ' : ST

LY
1311 (Aii) LS—4.



APPENDIX V

MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC AFFAIRS)

Note for regularisation of excess expenditure over Voted Grant No.
“98Miscellaneous Adjustments between the Central, State and
Union Territory Governments”, as disclosed in the Appropria-
tion Accounts (Civil) 1968-69.

Final Grar.t Actual Expenditure Excess
Rs. Rs. Rs.
28,20,000 29,28,306 +1,08,306

This Grant includes expenditure on account of administration of
the Petroleum, Explosives, Arms and the Rice Milling Industry
(Regulation) Acts, the Indian Carbide of Calcium Rules and the
Cinematograph Films Rules by the State Governments within their
respective areas on behalf of the Union Government. In accord-
ance with the procedure prescribed in September, 1958 in consulta-
tion with the Comptroller and Auditor General, in regard to the
adjustment of the receipts arising out of the administration of the
above mentioned Acts and Rules and the connected payments to the
State Government, with effect from the 1st April, 1969, the net
amounts of fees realised are initially credited to the Consolidated
Fund of India and equivalent amounts are paid subsequently to the
respective State Governments in quarterly instalments to cover
their expenditure on the administration of the said Acts and Rules.
It is also enjoined therein that the payments during the financial
year should be restricted to the sanctioned grant available for the
purpose and, accordingly, the payments for the last quarter due in
March should be for such amounts as, together with the first three
quarterly payments, will be equal to the Revised Estimates for the

year, the shorfall, if any, being made good in the month of June of
the following financial year.

2. The estimates in respect of this Grant are framed on the basis
of the information furnished by the various Accountants General
v:ho in turn obtain such information from the State Governments,
etc.

On the basis of the information furnished by the various Ac-
countants General, a budget provision of Rs. 28,20,000 was made
undgr this Grant for 1968-69. At the Revised Estimates stage. the
position of the Grant was reviewed keeping in view the trend of

1

35S



45

realisation of fees, ete., inter alig, in the preceding years. There
had been substantial savings in the Grant continuously during the
preceding four years as shown below:—

(F:gures in Lakhs of Rs.)

Yeor Original Supplemen- Actual Savings
Grant tary Grant Expen-
diture
1964-65 . . . . R 2818 — 24°51 3:67
196566 . . . , . 4094 —_ 28-58 12-36
1966-67 . . . . . 34-72 — 19-54 15-18
1967-68 . . . . . 34°72 —_— 28-66 6-06

In view of the past trend, as indicated above, it was considered ad-
visable to restrict, in keeping with the past practice, the Revised
Estimates, 1968-69, to the level of the sanctioned Grant for that year.
While communicating the Revised Estimates, 1968-69, to the Accoun-
tants General, in February, 1969 their attention was specifically
drawn to the procedure prescribed in September, 1958, and they were
requested to ensure that actual payments to the State Governments
should be limited to the amount found due to them or the Revised
Estimates approved for their circle, whichever was less.

4. The actual adjustments, however, exceeded the sanctioned
grant by Rs. 108,306. The excess, which is the net result of the ex-
cesses and savings under the various sub-heads in the Grant, occur-
red under the following sub-heads:—

Sub-head Final Grant Actual Ex- Excess
penditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
A. Adm'nistration of the Petrolcum Act 3,77,5¢c0 5,46,520 41,690,020
C. Adm'n'stration of the Ind wn Arms
Act . . . . . 17,32,200  18,75,175  +1,42,975
E. Adm’ nistration of the Cmcmalognph
F.Im Rules . . 85,300 91,370 + 6,070
Total . . . . 21,95,000 25,13,065  +3,18,c65

5. The excess expenditure was adjusted in Gujarat, Uttar Pradesh,
West Bengal and the erstwhile Punjab, Haryana and Himachal
circles of account.



46

6. The total excess of Rs. 3,18,085 under the above sub-heads was
partly offest by savings amounting to Rs. 2,09,759 under the other
sub-heads of the Grant leaving a net excess of Rs. 1,08,308 which
requires to be regularised. '

7. The excess of Rs. 1,08,306 may kindly be recommended for re-
gularisation by Parliament in accordance with Article 115 of the
Constitution.

8. This Note has been wvetted by Audit.



APPENDIX VI )
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

Note for regularisation of excess expenditure over Voted Grant No.
39—Cabinet as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil)
for 1968-69.

l'gnal Actun_l E&Fe')‘
Ly e ture 8.
CR:.I;t 2?».) .
§67,03,000  67,83,370  +$50,170
The excess, which is the net result of excesses and savings under
various sub-heads of the grant, occurred mainly in the group sub-
head ‘A.3—Tour Expenses’ (under the group-head ‘A—Council of
Ministers’) wherein there is an excess of Rs. 2,06,736. The tour ex-
penses of Ministers are of fluctuating nature and depend on the
nature and number of tours undertaken by them in the exigencies
of work and internal and external situation. As the circumstances
in this regard vary from year to year and from time to time in the
same year, it is not possible to assess with any exactitude the re-
quirement of funds for the purpose before the commencement of the
year nor does the trend of expenditure during a part of the year

give a correct indication of the expenditure during the remaining
part of the year.

—

2. The budget provision under the group sub-head ‘A.3—Tour
Expeuses’ is made on the basis of the actuals in the preceding years.
The following table will show the actual expenditure on tour ex-

penses, including payments to Railways and Defence Departments,
auring the past few years:«—

Year Expenﬂiture on tour expPenses
1964-65 . . . . 9>39:157
1965-66 . . . . . . 11,22,337
1966-67 . . . . . . 14,07,629
196768 . . . . . . 10,58,7¢c0

Anticipating more expenditure on this account during the year 1968-
69 a provision of Rs. 16,00,000 was made in the original budget under
the group sub-head ‘A.3—Tcur Expenses’.

R 47



48

3. The position of the grant was reviewed in February, 1969 in
the light of the actuals for the first 8 months when it was estimated
that the expenditure under this head during the year would remain
within the sanctioned provision. A further review of the grant in
March, 1969 on the basis of the actuals for the first 10 months and
estimated expenditure during the remaining 2 months, however, re-
vealed that the sanctioned provision would be inadequate. As it was
not possible to obtain a supplementary grant at that stage, an ad-
vance of Rs. 3,31,000 was obtained from the Contingency Fund of
India which included an amount of Rs. 2,48,000 for the tour expenses
of the Council of Ministers and another amount of Rs. 1,500 was pro-
vided by reappropriation to meet the additional requirement under
this sub-head.

4, The actual expenditure in respect of tour expenses amounted
to Rs. 20,56,236. Excluding however the expenditure of Rs. 2,48,000
debited to the Contigency Fund of India, the expenditure amounted
to Rs. 18,08,236 as against the final grant of Rs. 16,01,500 thus result-
ing in an excess of Rs. 2,06,736. This excess was partly counter-
balanced by savings under certain other sub-heads, leaving a net
excess of Rs. 50,170 in the grant which requires to be regularised.
In this connection, it may be mentioned that upto March, 1969 (Prel)
the expenditure under this sub-head was well within the amount
provided. Thereafter, adjustments of Rs. 2,75,581 which included
debits of Rs. 1,67,890 for tours performed during the years 1966-67
and 1967-68 were carried out in March (Final) and March (Supply)
accounts after the close of the year when it was not possible to
cover the adjustments by provision of additional funds.

5. The requisitions for railway and air accommodations are issued
by the Ministries themselves and the Ministry of Home Affairs are
not in a position to know the volume of the debits likely to be raised
on account of these tours until the Railways and the Air Cmpanies
submit their bills to the Ministries concerned and they accept and
pass those bills for payment and also record this on the monthly
statement submitted to the Ministry of Home Affairs and as such,
it was not possible for the Ministry to maintain any register of past
liabilities. The Ministries have however been requested in March,
1969* to forward to the Ministry of Home Affairs, from October
onwards, a statement showing the expenditure involved on account
of anticipated debits arising out of requisitions issued on the Rail-
ways|Defence Authorities to enable this Ministry to maintain a
liability register.

6. In view of the circumstances explained above, the excess of
Rs. 50,170 may kindly be recommended for regularisation by Parlia-
ment under Article 115 of the Constitution.

7. This Note has been veted by Audit.

*Copy of circular attached (Annexure).




' “ANNEXURE
No. 53/7/69-Ac.]
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA S
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

New Delhi-3 the 13th March, 1969.
22nd Phalguna 1890.

OFricE MEMORANDUM

Sus.—Tours of the M .nisters/Deputy Ministers—Retaining provisions
therefor.

The Appropriation Accounts for the year 1966-67 in respect of
Grant No. 45—Cabinet revealed an excess of Rs. 1,08,748. The excess
was mainly under the sub-head “A.3—Tour Expenses” under the
group-head ‘A—Cabinet’. The tour expenses cf Ministers/Deputy
Ministers are of an extremely fluctuating nature and depend on the
nature and number of tours undertaken by Ministers/Deputy Minis-
ters in view of the excigencies of work arising out of internal and
external situation. The circumstances leading to the excess were
accordingly explained in a Note to the Public Accounts Committee,
After an examination of the ‘note’, the Public Accounts Committee
made the following observations in para 2.8 of their 31st Report
(Fourth Lok Sabha):—

“The Committee note that excess occurred under the sub-head
“A.3—Tour Expenses” where the actual expenditure
amounted to Rs. 14,07,629 against original provision of
Rs. 9,25,000 and the finally revised provision oi
Rs. 12,30,500. They are not convinced by the argument
that the debits in respect of tours from the other Minis-
tries could not have been antncipated. As the commitice
understand the position, the debits are periodically raised
by the Railway and Defence Departments. Since these
debits arise out of requisitions issued by the Ministry of
Home Affairs for railway accommodation and security ar-
rangements for tours undertaken by Ministers, it is not
clear why it was not possible for the Ministry of Home
Affairs before they came up with a demand for Supple-
mentary Grant in March, 1967, to review the position of
outstanding requisitions on which debits had not been
received and to make suitable provision for the expendi-
ture on that account.”

2. It will be seen that the Public Accounts Committee have pre-
sumed that the debits raised by the Railway and Defence Depart-
ments in respect of the tours of Ministers/Deputy Ministers arise out

€9



50

of requisitions issued by the Ministry of Home Affairs for railway
accommodation and security arrangements made for the tours. As
the Ministries are aware, the requisitions for railway and air accom-
modation are not issued by the Ministry of Home Affairs. Nor are
they informed of the nature and volume of the debits likely to
be raised on accoiint of these tours during the concluding months
of the year. In order to aviod a similar situation in future, it is re-
quested that every year, from the month of October onwards (i.e.
after the proposals for Revised Estimates are framed), a monthly
statement showing the expenditure involved on account of anticiva-
ted debits arising cut of the requisitions issued on the Railways/
Defence authorities may be furnished to this Ministry along with the
usual monthly expenditure statement. It is further requested that
the ten-monthly estimates in respect of this item may be framed
with special care having regard to anticipated debits on account of
the tours undertaken/likely to be undertaken by the Ministers/
Deputy Ministers during the last two months of the year.

Sd/- PURAN SINGH,
Under Secretary to the Govt. of India.

To
All the Ministries and the
P.M.'s Secretariat.



APPENDIX VII
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

Note for regularisation of the excess over Grant No. ‘48-Andaman
and Nicobar Islands’ (voted), as disclosed in the Appropriation
Accounts (civil) for 1968-69

-—

Final Actual Excess

Tant Expenditure

Rs. s. Rs.
7,81,23,000 8,04,57,414 23,34,434

The original provision of Rs. 7,16,25,000 under this Grant was
augmented by Rs. 64,98,000 by obtaining a Supplementary Grant in
the March, 1969 session of Parliament. Against the final Grant of
Rs. 7,81,23,000, the actual expenditure amounted to Rs. 8,04,57,414
leaving an uncovered excess of Rs. 23,34,414 which requires to be
regularised. The excess is the net result of excesses and savings
under the various sub-heads of the Grant. The excess occurred
mainly under the following sub-heads for the reasons explained
below: —

C. Social and Developmental Services:

Final Actual Excess
Grant Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
C.2—Medical
C. 2 (2)—Hospitals &
Dispensaries :
Rs.
0. 16,32,000

R. (+) 2,36.400  18,68,400  19,83,844 1.1S 444

The excess was due to more expenditure on dietary charges as:
a result of increase in the number of patients admitted to the
hospitals and on account of cost of medicines urgently required
A part of the excess was also due to payment of more maintenance
charges of mental patients consequent of increase in the number o
such patients.

51



52

E Public works q}!ncludr‘m Roads
and Schemes of Miscellaneous Public
JTmprovements :
Final ACtng!l Excess
) t  Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

E, 1Public Works :
B. x (2)~Repairs .
E.1(2)(2) —C ommunications

Rs.
0. 452 0,0C0
S. 556,000
S §556,000
R. (+) 174,000 ¥1,50,000 12.50,411 1,02,411

The excess was due to execution of essential repairs to roads
necessitated by heavy rains and landslips. The work had to be
undertaken as and when necessary so as to keep the roads fit for
vehicular traffic.

Final Actual Excess
Grant Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

E 1(5)—Suspense :
E.1 (5) (1) Stock :

E.1($)(1) (x)—Charges . R
8.
0. 60,00,000
R. (+)9.61,600 69,61,600 76:15.722 6.54.122

The excess was due to larger materialisation of supplies of
stores towards the close of the year than anticipated. A more pre-
cise assessment of funds required during the year was not possible
in view of the uncertainty in the delivery schedules of stores due to
varjous transport bottlenecks and lack of communications.

Final Actual Excess
Grant Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.

E.!Sz)(z)— Other suspense

LITH
Ea(sX2Xx)—Charges :
Rs.
O. 65,500,000

R. (=) 109,000 55,00,000  64,13:502 913 ,502




53

At the time of final review of grant on the basis of ten-monthly
estimates, the requirement of funds under this sub-head was esti-
mated at Rs. 55,00,000 against the original provision of Rs. 65,00,000.
An amount of Rs. 10,00,000 was, therefore, reappropriated from this
sub-head. However, due to the adjustment of certain old items
and clearance of cash settlement of suspense accounts representing
issue of stores, the actual expenditure booked under this head ex-
ceeded the final provision by Rs. 9,13,502.

Final Acstual A3
Grant Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
G.—=Miscellaneous :
G.3—Forest:
G.3(1)—Conservancy
and Works :

G.;(1)Y1)—Timber and
other produce removed
from the Forest by
Gout, Agency.
Rs.
0. 97.00,000
S. 3,00,000 1,00,00,000 1,03.56,295 3,656,295

The execess was due to unanticipated adjustment of certain
freight charges in March, 1969 (Supplementary) Accounts, for
which no provision had been made in the budget.

Final Actunl Excess
Grant Expznd ture
Rs. Rs. Rs.

G.3(1)(2)—Live stock,
tores, Tools and piants. Rs.

Q.  4,02,000
R. 1,00,000 §,00,000 6.88,231 1,88,231

The excess was mainly due to (i) Taungya cultivation of paddy
in additional areas, (ii) payment of increased Dearness Allowance
to labourers, (iii) adjustment of expenditure pertaining to the
preceding year for which provision did not exist and (iv) larger
purchases cof paddy and medicines than originally anticipated.

Final Actual Excess
Grant Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
G.3(3)—Development
Schemes : Rs.

O.  9,42,000

R, "48,700 9,90,000 12,10,390 2,19,699




W S

54

The excess was due mainly to mcorporatxm of expenditure
booked by certain Forest Divisions in their March, 1867 (Final and
Supplementary Accounts in the accounts for the year 1968-689 by
the Accounts Officer (Rs. 1,39,130), payment of increased Dearness
Allowance to workers (Rs. 50,000), increpsed expenditure on the
construction of Zoological Garden (Rs. 15,900) and payment of
arrears of Compensatory Allowance (Rs. 11,914).

The above excesses amounting to Rs. 25.50 lakhs and minor
excesses under other sub-heads were partly counter-balanced by
savings under the remaining sub-heads of the Grant bringing down
the net excess in the Grant as a whole to Rs. 23,34,414 which may

kindly be recommended for regularisation by Parliament Under
Article 115 of the Constitution.

This note has been vetted by Audit.



APPENDIX VIII
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS

Note for regularisation of the excess in respect of grant No. '49—
Tribal Areas’ (Voted), as disclosed in the appropriation Ac-
counts (Civil) for 1968-69

—

Firal Actual Excess
Grant Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
25,09,52,000 25,66,18,775 5§6,66,779

The original provision of Rs. 24,67,81,000 under this Grant was
augmented by Rs. 31,71,000 by obtaining a Supplementary Grant in
the March, 1969 session of Parliament. Against the finai Grant of
Rs. 25,09,52,000 the actual expenditure amounted to Rs. 25,65,15,779
leaving an uncovered excess of Rs. 56,66,779 which requires to be
regularised. The excess is the net result of excesses and savings
under the various sub-heads of the Grant. The excess occurred

mainly under the following sub-heads for the reasons explained
below: —

A.z.—Polx'c; : Final Actual Excess
Grant Expencit: r2
A.ZEL?—FM"M Constabujary (Figures in lakhs of Rupees)
and Militia ;

A.2(1)(1)—Assam Rifles :

0. 1098.86
S. 41.71
R. '86.00 12,26.57 12,52.52 25.95

The excess was due to:—

(i) Unanticipated adjustment of debits for arms and ammu-
nition supplied by Defence Department, in March, 1969
final accounts, when it was not possible to provide addi-
tional funds. Although the Contingent Liability Register
was being maintained, the provision cculd not be made as
the NEFA Administration did not receive any informa-
tion about the debits having been raised by the Defence
Authorities (Rs. 17.23 lakhs), and

(ii) Unavoidable repairs to departmental buildings after the
finalisation of the final estimates for 1968-69 (Rs. 8.72
lakhs).



Final Actual Excess
Grant Expenditure
(Figures in lakhs of Rupees)
D.1—Public \Works
D 1(2)— Repair
0. 30.10
R, 33.62 83.72 91.49 7.77

The excess was mainly due to urgent repairs to ordinary Basha
Type buildings damaged by fire accidents and storms having been
undertaken during the year as there was no other alternative ac-
commodation (Rs. 6.96 lakhs). The remaining amount of excess
was due to the clearance of jungles and renewal of log bridges
which were washed away during the rains., These works had to
be undertaken immediately for keeping open the communication
line in border areas. The excess under this sub-head could not be
anticipated due to non-receipt of complete information about the
progress of expenditure and further requirements in respect of
works executed through the Nagaland Public Works Department.

Final Actual Excess
Grant Expenditure

(Figures in lakhs of Rupees)
D.,1—Public Werks

D.1.(6)—Suspense

(o) ] E 85.00
R. ElL1s5.00 1,00.00 1.43.97 43.97

The excess of Rs. 43.97 lakhs occurred under the following two
sub-heads: —

D.1(6)(1)—stock

D.1(6)(1 )1 }Glarges 34.11 lgkhs (a)
D.1(6)(2)—other suspense

Accounts . . . . . . .
D.1(6)2X1)—CI arges . . . . 9.86 lakhs (b)

ToraL 43.97 lakhs

(a) The excess of Rs. 34.11 lakhs represents the value of book
transfers of stock from one Division to another Division.
During the year 1968-69 there was a re-organisation of
C.P.W.D. Division in NEFA and consequently the charge
o_f ten (10) Sub-divisions was transferred from one Divi-
sicn to another. In accordance with the gross system of
budgeting the Division getting the charge of a Sub-Divi-



57

sion had to debit the value of all stocks held in that sub-
Division to the hudget grant, while the credit in the ac-
count of the Division from whose charge the Sub-Divi-
sion was taken out had to be afforded under ‘Recoveries’.
The excess under this sub-head was, therefore, counter-
balanced by a corresponding increase in ‘Recoveries’ and
no actual cash outgo was involved. Re-organisation of
C.P.W. Divisions and Sub-Divisions which depends om
actual progress of construction works, cculd not be anii-
cipated for making necessary provision of funds

(b) The excess of Rs. .86 lakhs was due to larger clearance
than anticipatéd of balances under the ‘Suspense’ head
namely ‘Purchases’ and ‘Miscellaneous Public Works Ad-
vances’.

Firal Actug] Frcess
Grant Expenditurc

(Figures in lakhs of T urccsy
E.2 — Miscellaneous

E.2 (2)—Miscellaneous and
unforeseen charges

E,2(2)(2)(1 )}—Miscellan:ous
E.2(2)(2)(1)—Other charges

0. 396.31
R{—) 258.90 137.41 204.22 66.8%

An amount of Rs. 396.31 lakhs was originally provided under
this sub-head. Later on anticipating less expenditure due to non-
receipt of debits from Defence authorities, an amount of Rs. 258.90
lakhs was re-appropriated from this sub-head to other heads, leav-
ing a final provision of Rs. 137.41 lakhs under this sub-head. The
actual expenditure, however, amounted to Rs. 204.22 lakhs resulting
in an excess of Rs. 66.81 lakhs. This excess was mainly due to
unexpected adjustment of debits amounting to Rs. 1.27 crores relat-
ing to supply of parachutes and supply Dropping Equipments, in
March, 1969 final accounts, when it was not possible to provide
necessary funds. Contingent Liability Register had been mainta'n-
ed, but in the absence of information about the rates etc,, a precise
estimation of the liability on this account could not be made.

The above excesses amounting to Rs. 144.40 lakhs and mirnr
excesses under other sub-heads were partly counter-balanced by
saving under the remaining sub-heads of the Grant, bringing down
the net excess in the Grant as a whole to Rs. 56,66,76,79 which may
kindly be recommended for regularisation by Parliament under
Article 115 of the Constitution, {

This note has been vetted by Audit.



APPENDIX IX

MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL
TRADE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS

Note for regularisation of excess over Voted Grant No. ‘53—Minis-
try of Industrial Develoment and Company Affairs’, as disclos-
ed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1968-69:

The original budget provision of Rs. 79,24,000 under this Grant
was augmented by obtaining a Supplementary Grant of Rs. 5,10,000
in March, 1969 session of Parliament. The actual expenditure, how-
ever, exceeded the Final grant by Rs. 1,14,150 as indicated below:—

Group— Final Actual Excess
Sub-head Grant Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
A 1—Department of Industrial Development . 61,53,000 62,64 916 1:11,916
A.2—Department of Company Affairs . . 22,33,000  22,33,662 662
B.—Grants-in-aid Contritu ions.etc. . . 36.000 36,000
€ .—Charges in England . . . . 12,000 13,572 1,572

ToraL 845345000 85.48,150 1,14,150

2. The reasons for the excess are explained below:—
(i) A.l.—Department of Industrial Development:

The excess of Rs. 1,11,916 occurred mainly under the sub-heads
‘A.1(3)—Allowances and Honoraria’ and ‘A.1(4)—Other Charges’
due to the following reasons:—

(a) A.1(3)—Allowances and Honoraria (Rs. 45,184)
More expenditure than anticipated on travelling allowance

{Rs. 31,139, Dearness Allowance (Rs. 7,989) and Overtime Allow-
ance and Chijldren Education Allowance (Rs. 6,056).

(b) ‘A.l.(4)—Other Charges’ (Rs. 84,055)

Book adjustments during 1968-69 of .expenditure on account of
charges for telephones and liveries relating to the years during
1963-64 and 106768 (Rs. 56,745). As the bills were passed for pay-
ment during the earlier years, the adjustment of the amount during

58



59

1968-69 could not be anticipated. The remaining excess of Rs. 10,148
was due to purchase of UNCTAD furniture for which no provision
was made during 1968-89, partly counter balanced by savings under
other items within the sub-head.

(ii) A.8—Department of Company Afazrs
The excess is negligible.

(iii) C.—Charges in England

The small excess of Rs, 1,572 was due to increase in the subscrip-
tion rates of certain newspapers|journals, etc. and due to supply of
certain outstanding items indented earlier.

3. The total excess of Rs. 1,14,150 works out to only 1.35 per cent
of the Findl Grant and may kindly be recommended for regularisa- -
tion by Parliament in accordance with Article 115 of the Constitu-
tion of India.

This note has been vetted by the Accountant General, Central
Revenues. _

1311 (aii) LS.



[P

APPENDIX X

MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT, INTERNAL
TRADE AND COMPANY AFFAIRS

Note for regularisation of excess over Voted Grant No. $d—Indus-
tries’, as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts, Central
(Civil), 1966-69.

The original provision of Rs. 4,39,44,000 under this Grant was
augmented by obtaining a Supplementary Grant of Rs. 16,01,000 in
the March, 1960 session of Parliament. The actual expenditure,
however, excéeded the Final Grant by Rs. 2,32,121 as indicated in the
table below:—

Original Supplemen-  Final Actual Excess
Grant tary Grant Grant Expendituie
Rs Rs Rs. Rs. Rs

4,39,44:000 16,01,060 4,55:45.0C0 4:57:77:121 2,32,:'21

2. The excess of Rs. 2,32,121 is the net result of excesses and
savings under various sub-heads in the Grant. The excess occurred
mainly under the Group Sub-heads ‘A.2—Development Commis-
sioner for Small Scale Industries’ and ‘A.3—Smal] Industries Ser-
vice Institutes’ for the reasons explained below:—

Final Actual Excess
Grant Expenditure

(In lakhg of rupees)

A.2—Development Commissioner for Smal} e
Scale Industries, . . . . . 2422 25.26 1.04

The excess was due mainly to (i) increased payment of allow-
ances consequent on merger of a portion of Dearness Allowance
with ‘Pay’, (ii) filling up of vacant posts through Union Public
Service Commission for which full provision had not been made-

and (iii) inescapable increased expenditure under Travelling Al-
lowance.

Final Actual Excess
Grant } *rendituref
. . (In lakhs of rupees)
A.3—Small Industrics Sc.v '« Tnstitutes, . 163.50 167.54 404




61

The excess was due to unanticipated adjustment of debits of the
previous years. The Small Scale Industries Development Organi-
sation has at present 16 Service Institutes, 6 Branch Institutes, 55
Extension Centres and 5 Training-cum-production Centres spread all
over the country. The payments at places where Audit Offices are
not located, are made by the Treasury Officers and the debits are
passed on by the concerned Accountants General for final adjust-
ment in the books of the Accountant General, Commerce, Works
and Miscellaneous, New Delhi or its Branch Offices at Bombay and
Calcutta. Based on the experience in the past that all the debits
were not finally adjusted in the accounts of the year to which they
related, provision in the year 1968-69 was not retainéd for all the
unadjusted debits. However, contrary to expectations, the debits
which were not likely to be adjusted in that year, were also adjust-
ed resulting in excess. ‘

3. The total excess of Rs. 5.08 lakhs under the above Group-sub-
heads and small excesses under certain other Group-sub-heads were
partly counter-balanced by savings under other Group-sub-heads
leaving a net excess of Rs. 2,32,121 in the Grant which requires to
be regularised by Parliament.

4. The excess of Rs. 2,32,121 constitutes only 05 per cent of the
final grant and may kindly be recommended for regularisation in
accordance with Article 115 of the Constitution.

This ‘Note’ has been vetted by Audit.



APPENDIX X1
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING

Note for regularisation of excess over voted Grant No. ‘57—Ministry
of Information and Broadcasting’ as disclosed in the Appropria-
tion Accounts, Central (Civil) for the year 1968-69,

The actual expenditure exceeded the Grant by Rs. 3,076 as indi-
cated in the Table below:—

‘Origingl  Supplemen- Total Actual Excess
Grant tary Grant Grant Bxpenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs,

20,95,000 2,69,000  23,64,000  23,67,076 43,076

2. T i:tails of astual expraditure are as follows : =

Sub-head Final Actual Excess +
Grant Expenditure Savings(
avings(=
Rs. Rs. Rs.)
A.~—Secretariat
A—1, Pay of Officers 545,000 544,955 —45
A—2, Pay of Estt, 6544,000 6:43,765 —-235§
A—3, Allow. Hon, etc. 8,01,000 8,01,746 +746
A—4 Other Charges - . . 3:74,000  3,76,610 + 2,610

TotaL 23,64,000  23,67,076 +3,076

3. The excess which occurred under the Sub-heads ‘A.3.—Allow-
ances and Hon. etc’ and ‘A.4—Other Charges’ was mainly due to
the following reasons:—

(i) A.3—Allowances and Hon. etc.—Rs. 746.

More expenditure than anticipated on Overtime Allowance, which
could not be foreseen.

(ii) A.4—Other Charges—Rs. 2,610,

Increased expenditure on conveyance hire on duty and cart hire
and mazdoor charges.

62



63

The total excess on the above mentioned two sub-heads amounts
to Rs. 3,356. This is partly counter-balanced by the savings under
the sub-heads—A.1—Pay of Officers’. A.2.—‘Pay of Establishment.’
The net excess of Rs. 3,076 is only .13 per cent of the Final Grant.
It is requested that this excess may be recommended for regularisa-
tion by Parliament in accordance with Article 115 of the Costitution
of India.

5. The ‘Note has been vetted by Audit,



' APPENDIX XII
MINISTRY OF LABOUR, EMPLOYMENT AND REHABILITATION
(DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR & EMPLOYMENT)

Note for regularisation of Excess over Voted Grant No. ‘64—Director
General, Mines Safety’, as disclosed in the Appropriation
Accounts (Civil), 1968-69

Final Actual Excess
Grant Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
§3,19,000 53:47,037 (+)28,037

The excess of Rs. 28,037 which is the net result of excesses and
savings under the various sub-heads in the grant, occurred mainly
under the sub-head ‘A.1(1) (1) (4)—Other Charges’ (Rs. 37,155).
The original provision of Rs. 4/00,000 under this sub-head was aug-
mented in March, 1969 by Rs. 2,68,000 by re-appropriation of savings
from certain other sub-heads within the grant to cover additional
expenditure on the purchase of field survey and scientific instru-
ments and vehicles. At that time it was estimated on the basis of
actual expenditure for eleven months that debits on account of
certain contingent items of expenditure might not be adjusted in
full during 1968-69 and that the total expenditure would not, there-
fore, exceed the sanctioned grant. This anticipation did not how-
ever, materialise and due to the adjustment of larger debits (spe-
cially the cost of two Willy's Jeeps) than anticipated in March (Pre-
liminary and Final) accounts, 1969 there was an excess of Rs. 37,155
under the above sub-head. The excess came to light after the close
of the financial year when it could not be covered by provision of
additional funds.

2. It is requested that the overall excess of Rs. 28,037, which
constitutes only 0.53 per cent of the sanctioned grant, may be recom-
mended for regularisation in accordance with Article 115 of the

Constitution.
3. This ‘Note’ has been vetted by Audit.

64



APPENDIX XIII
MINISTRY OF LAW

Note jor regularisation of ewcess expenditure over voted Grant—
" Grant No. 69—Other Revenue Expenditure of the Ministry of
Law-~disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil), 1968-69.

The Appropriation Accounts of Grant No. “69—Other Revenue
Expenditure of the Ministry of Law” for the year 1968-69 disclose an
excess of Rs. 1,763|- as shown below:—

Original Supplementary Final Actual Excess
Grant . Grant Grant  Expenditure

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
163,30,000 . 21,00,000 1,84,30,000 1,84,31,753 + 81,753

The excess, which is the net result of excesses and savings under
the various sub-heads in the Grant, occurred mainly under the sub-
head “A.2(2)—Expenditure in Union Territories and was due to the
adjustment, during the year 1968-69, of certain expenditure actually
incurred in the years 1966-67 and 1967-68. The details of the adjust-
ments made during the year and the reasons for their late adjust-
ment are given below:—

(i) An amount of Rs. 4,422 (representing the expenditure
incurred on travelling allowance of the polling personnel
in the Union Territory of Delhi pertaining to the year
1966-67) was paid during 1968-69. In accordance with the
normal practice, the T.A.|D.A. bills of the polling staff
appointed on election duty during the General Elections,
1967, were countersigned and returned to the Departments
concerned to obtain payment through their respective
Treasury|Accounts Office. Payment in many cases was
delayed and in certain cases the amount of the T.A. bills
was debited to the concerned Departments and transfer-
red to the “Election” head at a very late stage. It was
not therefore possible to watch the adjustment nor was
the adjustment of the entire amount during the year 1968-
69 anticipated. The amount was mostly adjusted by the
Accounts Officer during the month of March, 1969, or later
and when the adjustments came to the notice of the Minis~
try, it was too late to provide additional funds,

6s



66

(ii) An amount of Rs. 6950 (representing the expernditure om
stationery actually incurred during the year 1966-67 by the
administration of Andaman & Nicobar Islands) was adjust-
ed by the Accounts Officer during 1968-69, when the
accepted vouchers relating to this expenditure were
received by him from the Stationery Office, Calcutta. The
expenditure of Rs. 6,950 could not be taken into accounts
as these vouchers were forwarded directly to the Accounts
Officer without any intimation to the Administration of
Andaman & Nicobar, who were unaware of this expendi-
ture being adjusted during 1968-69 and could not take any
steps for providing for it during the year.

2. The excess expenditure of Rs. 11,372 indicated above was
counter-balanced by savings of Rs. 420 within the sub-heads, leaving
a net excess of Rs, 10,852. This excess was again partly set off by
savings of Rs. 9,199 under the other sub-heads of the Grant, leading
to a net excess of Rs. 1,753 only which works out to .0095 per cent.
of the total budget provision in the Grant. It is requested that the
same may kindly be recommended for regularisation under Article:
115 of the Constitution.

3. This Note has been seen by Audit,



APPENDIX X1V
MINISTRY OF STEEL & HEAVY ENGINEERING
Note for the P.A.C. for regularisation of excess over Voted Grant:

‘No. 72—Ministry of Steel, Mines and Metals’, as disclosed in the:
Appropriation Accounts, Central (Civil), 1968-69.

Rs.
Original Grant . . . 39,79,000
Supplementary Grant . . . 1,73,000
Final Grant . . . 41,52,000
Actual Expenditure . . . 41,58,702
Excess . . . . . 6,702
Percentage of excess over Final Grant 0:16%

The original budget provision of Rs. 39,79,000 under this Grant
was augmented by Rs. 1,73,000 by obtaining a Supplementary Grant'
in the March, 1969 session of Parliament. The expenditure, how-
ever, exceeded the final grant by Rs. 6,702,

2. This Grant was a combined grant of the Department of Mines
& Metals and the Deptt. of Iron and Steel under the then Ministry’
of Steel, Mines and Metals. There was an excess of Rs. 17,928 i
relation to the expenditure pertaining to the Department of Irom
and Steel which was partly offset by net savings to the extent of
Rs, 11,236 under the Deptt. of Mines and Metals. There was also &
small excess of Rs. 10 under the sub-head ‘B.3.—Hospitality and

Entertainment’ and consequently the excess requiring regularisation
stands at Rs. 6,702.

3. The excess under the Department of Iron and Steel which is.
the net result of excesses and savings under the various sub-heads
of this Department, occurred mainly under the sub-head ‘Other
Charges’ under Secretariat (Rs. 36,551) and was mainly due to pro-
vision of additional telephones consequent on the formation of the:
Ministry of Steel and Heavy Engineering, including the Technical
Wing, with effect from the 14th February, 1969,

4. In the circumstances explained above the overall small excess:

of Rs. 6,202 may be recommended for regularisation under Article
115 of the Constitution.

5. This note has been vetted by Audit.
67



APPENDIX XV
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING & TRANSPORT

(TRANSPORT WING)

Note for regularisation of excess expenditure over Voted Grant No,
79—Ministry of Transport and Sh'pping as disclosed in the
Appropriation Accounts Central (Civil), 1968-69.

Rs.

Original Provision . . . 1,34,77,000
Supplementary Grant . . 4,16,000 )
Final Grant . . . 1,38,93,000
Actual Expenditure . . . 3,39,38,723
Excess 7 . . . . . 45,723
Percentage of Excess Expenditure

over Final Grant . . . 0:33%,

The original budget provision of Rs. 1,34,77,000 under this Grant
was augmented by obtaining a Supplementary Grant of Rs. 4,16,000
in March 1969 session of Parliament. The actual expenditure, how-
ever, exceeded the final Grant by Rs. 45,723,

2. The excess of Rs. 45,723 is the net result of excesses and savings
under various Group sub-heads in the Grant. The excess occurred
under the Group sub-heads “A.1—Transport Wing” and ‘A2(1)—
Roads Wing (Main) for the reasons explained below:—

Group sub-head Final Actual Excess §
Grant Expenditure '
Rs. Rs. Rs.
A.t.—~Transport Wing . . . 39:46,300  40,02,960 + 56,660

The excess occurred mainly under the sub-head “A.l1(4)—Other
Charges” (Rs. 52,022) and was due to payment of telex bills and
unanticipated book adjustment of the bills for liveries and furmture
purchased through rate contracts.

68



69

Group sub-head Final Actual Excess
Grant Expenditure

" Rs, Rs. Rs.
A.2.(1).~—Roads Wing (Main) , . . §4,61,700 55,28,519 ~+€6,819

The excess occurred under the sub-heads ‘A.2(1) (1)—Pay of
Officers’ (Rs. 1,12,302) and ‘A.2(1) (4)—Other Charges’ (Rs. 39,834),
partly counterbalanced by savings under the other sub-heads, and
was due to the following reasons:—

(i) A.2(1) (1)—Pay of Officers: (Rs. 1,12,302)

The excess was due to the continuance of certain temporary
gazetted posts in the Regiona! Offices of the Roads Wing (outside
Delhi) with effect from the 1st November 1968 to 28th February
1969 for which the budget provision proved inadequate: —

(it) A.2(1) (1)—Other Charges: (Rs. 39,834)

The excess was due to payment of past liabilities on account of
rent, petrol charges, etc. which were adjusted through exchange
accounts after the close of the financial year.

3. The total excess of Rs. 1,23,479 under the above Group sub-
heads was partly counter-balanced mainly by savings under the
Group sub-head A.2(2)—Roads Wing (Border Roads) (Rs, 77,301)
leaving a net excess of Rs. 45,723 in the Grant which requires to be
regularised.

4. The overall excess of Rs. 45,723 constitutes only 0.33 per cent
of the Final Grant and may kindly be recommended for regularisa-
tion in accordance with Article 115 of the Constitution.

5. The note has been vetted by Audit.



APPENDIX XVI
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING & TRANSPORT
(Roaps WiNg)

Note for Public Accounts Committee for regularisation of excess over
Voted Grant No. 80—Roads as disclosed in the Appropriation
Accounts (Civil) 1968-69.

Total Grant Actual Expenditure Excess
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original %5:34,08,000 19,44,87,000 19,77:26,484 32,39,484

Supplementary 4,10,79,000

The excess of Rs. 32,39,484, which is the net result of excesses
and savings under the various sub-heads in the Grant, occurred
mainly under the sub-head “A.4(1).—Maintenance of National High-
ways” (Rs. 35,20,425) as explained below:—

A provision of Rs. 700 lakhs was made under this sub-head in
the Budget Estimates, 1968-69. A Supplementary Grant of Rs. 400
lakhs was obtained in March, 1969 for meeting the increase in the
cost of normal maintenance and for restoration of damages caused
to National Highways in several States by the unprecedented floods
of 1968. A sum of Rs. 1,31,200 became available out of savings under
other sub-heads in the Grant. This, allotments aggregating
Rs. 11,01,31,200 were made to the States for the maintenance of Na-
tional Highways during 1968-69. The expenditure booked, however,
amounted to Rs. 11,36,51,625 revealing and excess of Rs. 35,20,425
under this sub-head. There was excess expenditure totalling
Rs. 50,61,564 in certain States as shown below:—

Andhra Pradesh (Rs. 1,08,565), Assam (Rs. 3,55,149), Bihar
(Rs. 4,35,945), Haryana (Rs. 1,75,119), Kerala (Rs. 20,88,742),
Madhya Pradesh (Rs. 6,37,917), Maharashtra (Rs. 6,62,098),
Mysore (Rs. 60,305), Nagaland (Rs. 2,59,749), Orissa
(Rs. 1,20940), Rajasthan (Rs. 48,091), Tamil Nadu
(Rs. 7,324), Uttar Pradesh (Rs. 28,589), Delhi (Rs. 9,820),
and Manipur (Rs. 63,211).

As a result of savings amounting to Rs. 15,41,139 in other States, the
net excess under this sub-head was reduced to Rs. 35,20,425. This
excess was mainly due to the fact that the States had to incur extra

70



71

-expenditure on unavoidable repairs in order to keep the lines of
communications intact. The excess under the above sub-head to-
gether with minor excesses under some other heads were partly
counter-balanced by savings under certain other sub-heads bringing

.down the net excess in the Grant to Rs. 32,39,484 which requires to
be regularised.

2. The road works under the executive control of this Ministry
are executed through the agencies of the State Public Works De-
partments and the Central Public Works Department. Provision in
the budget is made on the basis of estimates received from the
various executing agencies. They, in turn, are guided by their sub-
sidiary establishments such as the Chief Engineer, Superinteding
Engineer, Divisional Engineer, etc., who are in charge of actual exe-
cution of the works. The Government of India invariably impress
upon the States the need for restricting the expenditure to the
amount of the allotment and this stipulation is also made in letters
sanctioning the allotments of funds. In view of these instructions,
it was not expected that the grant would be exceeded. Some of the
States, however, failed to restrict the expenditure to the allotment
made to them.

‘3. In accordance with the existing instructions, the State Govern-
ments are required to furnish monthly returns of expenditure against
the grants sanctioned by the Government of India. These returns
are scheduled to be received by the 20th of the month following the
one to which they relate. Experience has, however, shown that the
‘submission of these returns by the States is not very regular. In
pursuance of the recommendations of the Public Accounts Com-
mittee in para 2.35 of their Twelfth Report (Fourth Lok Sabha)
necessary follow-up instructions were issued to the States vide
Ministry’s circular letter No. B-29(2)|68, dated the 19th April, 1968
and the imperative need for the prompt submission of the monthly
returns of expenditure against the allotments was once again im-
‘pressed upon them. An attempt to restrict expenditure to the
amount of the sanctioned grant is also being made through the Re-
gional Offices set up in the various regions. In the light of the ob-
-servations made by the Public Accounts Committee (Fourth Lok
‘Sabha) in their Thirty-first Report, the question of streamlining the
procedure for the execution of works on the National Highways
which will inter alia cover the problem of excess expenditure :.n-
«curred by the States is under the consideration of this Ministry. As
some of the issues involved are of important nature, it is regretted
that it has not so far been possible to take a final decision, - It is,
however, hoped to finalise the matter shortly.

4, Tt is requested that the excess of Rs. 32,39,484 which occurred
due to the reasons explained above, may be recommended for regu-
farisation under Article 115 of the Constitution.

5. This ‘Note’ has been vetted by Audit.



APPENDIX XVHI
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT

Note for regularisation of excess over Voted Grant No. ‘82-Light-
houses and Lightships’ as disclosed in the Appropriation Ac-
counts, Central (Civil) for 1968-69.

The actual expenditure exceeded the Grant by Rs. 10,796, as indi-
cated in the Table below: —

Final Actual Excess
Grant Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
1,39,40,000 . 1,39,50,796 10,796

2. The excess which is the net result of excesses and savings
under the various sub-heads in the Grant occurred mainly under the
Group-heads ‘B-Lighthouses-Working Extenses’ and ‘E-pensionary
and Provident Fund Charges’, as explained below:—

B. Lighthouses-Working Expenses (Rs. 18.301)

The excess was due to purchase of more stores for the mainten-
ance of lighthouses.

E. Pensionary and Provident Fund Charges (Rs. 8.705)

On the basis of past actuals, a provision of Rs. 35,263 was made
in the Budget for the adjustment of contribution on accoint of
pensionary charges in West Bengal Circle of Account. The actual
amount adjusted by the Accounts Office was, however, Rs. 43,968.
The excess come to light after the close of the financial year when
it was not possible to provide additional funds.

3. The excess of Rs. 27,006 under the above Group-heads and
minor excesses under certain other Group-heads were parfly offset
by savings under other Group-heads, being a net excess of
Rs. 10,796 in the Grant as a whole, which requires to be regularised.

4. The overall excess of Rs. 17,796 constitutes only Rs. 0.08 per
cent of the final Grant, and may kindly be récommended for regu-
larisation in accordance with Article 115 of the Constitutiom. '

This Note has been voted by Audit.
72



APPENDIX XVIII

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY PLANNING AND
WORKS, HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

(Der1T. OF WoORKS, HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT)

Note for regularisation of excess in respect of Grant No, ‘85-Public-
Works’ (Voted), as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts
(Civil) for 1968-69.

Final Actual Excess
Grant Expenditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Original 39,39,84,000
Supplementary 34,70,000
39,74,54:000 39,96,44,112 21,90,112

The original provision of Rs. 39,39,84,000 in the voted portion of
this Grant was augmented by Rs. 34,70,000 by obtaining a Supple-
mentary Grant in the March, 1969 Session of Parliament. Against
the final Grant of Rs. 39,74,54,000 the actual expenditure amounted
to Rs.39,96,44,112 leaving an uncovered excess of Rs. 21,90,112 which
requires to be regularised. The excess is the net result of excesses
and savings under the various sub-heads of the Grant and occurred
mainly under the following sub-head for the reasons explained
below; —

Sub-head Final Actual Excess
Grant Expenditure
Rs. Rs, Rs. )

A.7(2).,—Other Suspense Accounts:
A7(2)(1).— Charges 15,36,87,000 15,77,82,165 (140,905,165

The original provision under this head was Rs. 1424.55 lakhs.
Rs. 112,32 lakhs were reappropriated from other sub-heads making
final Grant of Rs. 1536.87 lakhs. The excess under the sub-head
was mainly due to the fact that while assessing the final require-
ments of funds for the Highway Projects in Nepal, the requirement
in respect of one project was inadvertently omitted to be taken
into account. The omission was discovered in June, 1969 when it
was too Jate to provide additional funds. Steps have been taken
to ensure that such omissions do not occur in future.

73



%

2. The excess under the above sub-head and also other sub-
sheads was partly counter-balanced by savings under other sub-
heads of the Grant, bringing down the net excess in the Grant
-as & whole to Rs. 21,90,112 which requires to be regularised.

3. The overall excess of Rs, 21,90,112 constitutes only 0.55 per
«cent of the final Grant and may kindly be recommended for regu-
Harisation by Parliament under Article 115 of the Constitution.

[This Note has been vetted by Audit].



APPENDIX XIX

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY PLANNING AND
WORKS, HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

(DEPARTMENT OF WORKS, HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT)

. Note for regularisation of excess in the ‘Voted’ portion of Grant
No. ‘88-Other Revenue Expenditure of the Ministry of Works,
Housing and Supply’, as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts
(Civil), 1968-69.

Final Actual Excess
Grant expanditure
Rs. Rs. Rs.
1,91,20,000 1,94,10,719 2,90,719

The overall excess of Rs. 2,90,719 which is the net result of
excesses and savings under the various sub-heads of the Grant,
occurred mainly under the sub-head ‘D.1-Rents, Rates and Taxes’
occurred mainly under the sub-head ‘D.1-Rents, Rates and Tax-
Charges’ wherein there was an excess of Rs. 9.85 lakhs over the
final grant of Rs. 80.74 lakhs. The excess occurred due to the
folliwing reasons:—

(i) More expenditure on consumption of electricity and
water in various Government buildings including newly
constructed buildings, e.g. Multi-storeyed Hostel at Curzon
Road, Nirman Bhawan, Shram Shakti Bhawan, Vigyan
Bh;wan Annexe and Shastri Bhawan (Rs. 9.59 lakhs);
an

(ii) Payment of House Tax to New Delhi Municipal Com-
mittee in respect of Rail Bhawan (Rs. 0.26 lakhs).

Though the excess requirements under this sub-head were anti-
cipated at the time of framing the Revised Estimates for 1968-69,
a Supplementary Grant was not sought as it was anticipated that
sufficient savings to cover the excess would be forthcoming from
other sub-heads of the Grant. This expectation did not, however,
materialise. Buf before this position was known some extra ex-
penditure had already been incurred and the bills on account of
electricity and water charges had also to paid within the prescribed
period to avoid disconnection of electricity and water supply.

%
1311 (aif) LS—8.



76

The overall excess of Rs, 2,890,719 constitutes only 1.52 per cent
of the final Grant and may kindly be recommended for regularisa-
tion under Article 115 of the Constitution.

[This Note has been vetted by Audit].



AFRENDIX XX
DEPARTMENT OF ATOMIC ENERGY

Note for the Public Accounts Committee for the regularisation of
excess over Grant No, ‘89—Department of Atomic Energy’ ag dis-
closed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil) for 1968-69

Rs,
Voted Grant . . . 30,23,000
Actual Expenditure . . . 30,23,22§
Excess . . . . . 22§

The excess of Rs. 225 has occurred on account of incorrect classi-
fications in accounts amounting to Rs. 425 representing “Loss by
Exchange” on transactions in foreign currency, under the Group-
heads “A.1—Main Office” and “A.4(2)—Purchase, Planning and
Liaison Cell” of this Grant. The debits to the extent of Rs. 425
were correctly classifiable under the Head “71—Miscellaneous—Loss
or Gain by Exchange” under Grant No. “26—Other Revenue Expen-
diture of the Ministry of Finance” for 1968-89 in which sufficient
saving is available to accommodate this small adjustment. The
incorrect classifications were brought to the notice of the Account-
ant General, Maharashtra in November, 1969 but these could not
be rectified before the accounts of the year were closed.

In para 7 of their Sixteenth Report (First Lok Sabha) the Pub-
lic Accounts Committee enunciated the principle that any estab-
lished misclassification in the Appropriation Accounts which either
attracts or avoids the necessity for regularisation of any excess by
Parliament would be taken into account in making their recom-
mendations to Parliament. In consonance with this Principle, the
excess in this Grant, which is due to a misclassification, may not
be considered as required a fresh Vote of Parliament for regulari-
sation under Article 115 of the Constitution.

This ‘Note’ has been vetted by Audit.

77.



 APPENDIX XXI
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION & POWER
Note for regularisation of excess over Grant No. “121—Capital Outlay

on Aultipurpose River Schemes’, as disclosed in the Appropriation
Accounts (Civil), 1968-69

Original Supplementary " Tinal Actual Excess

Grant Grant Grant - Expenditure _

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
17,83,75,0%0  2,64,02,000 20,47,77,000 20,55,97,032 8,20,032

The original provision of Rs. 17,83,75,000 under this Grant was
augmented by Rs. 2,64,02,000 by obtaining a Supplementary Grant
in the March, 1969 session of Parliament. Against the Final Grant
of Rs. 20,47,77,000, the actual expenditure amounted to Rs. 20,55,
97,032 leaving an uncovered excess of Rs, 8,20,032 which required
to be regularised.

2. The excess occurred under the Group-head ‘A.5—Farakka
Barrage Project’. The excess of Rs. 9,98,582 under this Group-
head is the net effect of excesses and savings mainly under the
following sub-heads of this Group-head.

Sub- head Excess(+)

Saving(—)
(Rs. in lakhs)
A5 (1) (1)—Works . . . . . . (+)169 .64
A. 5 (1) (3)—Tools and Plants . . . . . (+) 304
A. 5 (1) (4)—Suspensc . . . . . .« (=) 16504
As@@—Works . . . | .0 (= 3172
A.5(2)(4) —Suspense . . . . . . (+) 34.98

3. The reasons for the excesses and savings under the above
sub-heads are explained below:—

AS5(1) (1)—Works (+Rs. 169.64 lakhs)

The excess was due to acceleration of the construction pro-
gramme during the working season of 1068-69 for taking up the

78



79

remaining bays of the Farakka Barrage and to complete the same
to safe level.

A5(1) (3)—Tools and Plants (+Rs. 3.04 lakhs)
RN AR W ¥
The excess was due to increased expenghtt_u‘e. on running and
maintenance of inspection vehicles and anunanticipated adjust-
ment on account of spares for ordinary tools and plant .

A5(1) (4)-—Suspense (—Rs. 163.04 lakhs)

The saving was due to more issues of material and stores as a
result of accelerated progress of works and resultant credits aﬂcrd-
ed under this sub-head. o

AS5(2) (1)—works (—Rs. 31.72 Lakhs) " et

A saving of Rs. 20 lakhs under this sub-head and an excess of
an equivalent amount under the sub-head ‘A.5(2) (4)—Suspense’
occurred due to non-adjustment of the advance payment made to
Railways for construction of a bridge over Feeder Canal as a result
of non-receipt of account statements from them. The remaining
saving was due to slow progress of works on the Feeder Canal
achieved by the contractors.

A.5(2) (43 Suspense (+ Rs. 34.98 lakhs).

The excess of Rs. 20 lakhs was due to non-adjustment of the
advance payment to Railways, as explained above. The remain-
ing excess was due to the non-adjustment of (i) expected recovery
of advance payment made to a contractor (Rs. 14 lakhs), and (ii)
accepted transfer debits relating to the period prior to introduc-
tion of central system of payment owing to protracted correspond-

ence and reconciliation with the divisions concerned (Rs. 0.98
lakh).

4. The net excess of Rs. 10.90 lakhs under the above sub-heads
was partly offset to the extent of Rs. 0.91 lakh by the cumulative
effect of comparatively smaller excesses/savings under the other
sub-heads of this Group-head bringing down the net excess under
the Group-head to Rs. 9,98,582. This was further reduced to
Rs. 8,20,032 by the savings under other Group-heads of the Grant.

5. The excess of Rs. 8,20,032 constitutes only 0.4 per cent of the
Final Grant and may kindly be recommended for regularisation in
accordance with Article 115 of the Constitution.

6. The note has been vetted by the Audit,



APPENDIX XXII
MINISTRY OF SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT

Note for regularisation of excess expenditure over voted Grant No,
*120—Cap tal Outlay on Ports’ as disclosed in the Appropriation
Accounts, Central (Civil), 1968-69

The original budget provision of Rs. 2,15,00,000 in the Voted por-
tion of this Grant was augmented by obtaining a Supplementary
Grant of Rs. 1,30,06,000 in the March, 1969 session of Parliament. The
actual expenditure, however, exceeded the final Grant by Rs. 1,08,680
as indicated in the Table below:—

Final Grant Actual Expenditure Excess
Rs. Rs. Rs.
3,45,06,000 3,46,14,680 -+ 1,08,680

2. The excess of Rs. 1,08,680 is the net result of excesses and sav-
ings under varicus sub-heads in the Grant. The excess occurred
mainly under the Group sub-head ‘A—Capital Outlay on Mangalore
Port’ and ‘C—Development of Jogigopa Port’ for the reasons as ex-
plained below:—

A. Capital Outlay on Mangalore Port (Rs. 68,258)

The excess occurred mainly under the sub-head ‘A.7—Suspense’
and was due to the adjustment of A.G.s memos relating mostly to
the transactions of the preceding year. The extent of these debits
was slightly more than anticipated.

C. Development of Jogigopa Port (Rs. 38,801)

The excess was under the sub-head ‘C.4—Establishment’ due to
the payment of Rs. 51,000 having been erroneously made b - the
Accounts Officer to the Government of Assam on sccount of e tab-
lishment charges which were actually incurred by the Adminisira-
tor of Jogigopa Port. Steps are being taken to Have the amount
refunded by the Government of Assam,

3. In the circumstances stated above the excess of Rs. 57,680
(Rs. 1,08,680—Rs. 51,000) after excluding the misclassification of
Rs. 51,000 in the voted grant may be recommended in terms of para

80



81

4 of the 16th Report of the Public Accounts Committee (1st Lok
Sabha) for regularisation under article 115 of the Constitution of
India. The net excess constitutes only 0.17 per cent of the Final
Grant. :

The note hds been seen by audit.



' APPENDIX XXIII
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION & YOUTH SERVICES

Note for regularisation of Excxess in the ‘Charged’ section of Grant
No. ‘8—Education’ as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil)

for 1868-69
Final Appropriation Actual Expenditure Excess
Rs. Rs. Ks.
55715 +5:715

The excess is due to payment of enhanced compensation award-
ed by the Assistant Judge, Junagarh, for the land acquired for In-
service Physical Education Teachers, Training Centre at Choki
(Gujarat) amounting to Rs. 5,715, which was initially deposited in
the Court in January, 1967, in satisfaction of a decree of the Court.
An appeal was filed against the decision of the Court and, as security
for staying the execution of the decree, the decretal amount was de-
posited in the Court and classified in accounts under the Head ‘T-
Deposits & Advances—Part IV Suspense—‘Suspense Account’ in the
year 1966-67. During 1968-69, the Accounts Officer intimated that
since no stay order was granted and the decree holder was free te
withdraw the amount from the Court the amount was being trans-

ferred to the final head of account and that necessary provision of
funds may be made.

The funds were, however, provided by the Ministry inadvertently
under the ‘Voted’ Section of the Grant and the fact that the rele-
vant provision should have been made under the ‘Charged’ Section
by supplementary appropriation was lost sight of. This resulted
in an excess in the ‘Charged’ section of the Grant. Necessary action
has been taken to ensure that no such omission occurs in future.

It is requested that the excess of Rs. 5,715 in the ‘Charged’ por-
tion of the Grant may kindly be recommended for regularisation
under Article 115 of the Constitution,

This note has been vetted by the Accountant General, Central
Revenues, vide his D.O. letter No. RR-5-3|70-71|62, dated 17th April,
1970.

82



APPENDIX XXIV

OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER & AUDITOR GENERAL OF
T CUUINDIA -

Note for regularisation of excess in Grant No. ‘20—Audit’ as disclosed
. in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil) for 1968-69

Challigs?d
Orginal Approprigtion . . . . . . . 3467000
Supplementary Appropriation
Actual Expenditure . . . . . . . 34,70,570
Excess . . . . . . . . . . Rs, 3,570
Percentage of the Excess over the final Appropriation 0-10%

There was a small excess expenditure of Rs. 3,570 over the Final
Appropriation of Rs. 34.67 lakhs on account of sudden unexpected
work undertaken by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India
at the request of Chief Minister of Andhra Pradesh, which could not
be met fully out of expected saving. The excess may kindly be re-
commended for regularisation under Article 115 of the Constitution.



APPENDIX XXV

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
D. (BUDGET)
Note for regularisation of excess in respect of Army (including De-

fence Production) over Voted Grant in Sub-heads under Grant No.
5—Defence Services—Effective, 1968-69.

GRANT No. 5—Defence Services—Effective.

Niu'b Final Grant Expenditure Variations
Head

Rs. Rs. Rs.

1 ARIY
yoted O §63,40,66,000
Grant S 37,87,05,000 } §99,22,81,0C0  §99,35,44,469 () 12,623,465
R(-)  2,04,90,000 |

2 NAVY
Voted o 33,21,6,000 41,15,60,000  40,4%,36,439 (—)67,23,561
Graats S 2,942,000

3 AIR FORCE
Voted O 168,13,00,000 | 130,25,14,000  176,59,39.598 (—) 3,6¢,74,402
Grant 8§ 12,12.14,000 f

4 DEFENCE PRODUCTION
Voted O 145,28,74,000 )
Grant § 5,63,99,000 > 152,97,63,000  153,62,61,700 (+)64,98,700
R(+) 2,04,90.000

GRANT TOTAI
Voted O 915,04,02,000 | 973,61,18,000  970,05,82,2¢6 (—) 3,55,35,794
Grant § 58,57,18,000

2. In 1968-69, the demands for expenditure on Army, Navy Air
Force and Defence Production were presented to Parliament under
one Composite Demand—“Demand No. 5”. These were reflected
under Sub-major Heads 1, 2, 3 and 4 respectively. It was, however,
decided in pursuance of the recommendations of the Public Accounts
Committee and Estimates Committee contained in their Twentieth
and Forty-fifth Reports (4th Lok Sabha) respectively that under the
composite Demand No. 5—Defence Services—Effective, the provision
for each of the Services viz Army (including Defence Production),
Navy and Air Force, would during 1968-69, be treated as separate
and distinct and that no re-appropriation of funds as between the
Services would be carried out. The Annexure to the Schedule of

84



Appropriation (No. 2) Act, 1968 showed the details of Grant No. &
‘Defenceé Services—Efféctive’ accordingly. In pursuance of this at-
rangement, even though there is an overall saving of Rs. 355.36 lakhs
under the Grant as a whole, the excess under Sub-Major—head ‘1—
Army and 4—Defence Production’'which works out to Rs. 77.62
lakhs has to be regularised.

3. There has been an overall excess under each of the following
two Sub-major heads in the above grant:—

(1) Army.
(2) Defence Production.

The details of excessjsavings by various sub-heads under the
above sub-Major heads are indicated below:—

(In lakhs of Rs. )

Sub Final Actual Excess M)
heads Grant expenditure Saving =

Maior Head—79
1 ARMY
A—Pay & Allowances of

Army, . O 2.09,88-67
S 216521 & 2,31,18°86  2,32,01,°58 (+) 82-72
R (~)31-32
B--Pay & Allowances
& M sc. expenscs
of T A.etc. . O 4,43°63
4:24°93 4,00°99 (=) 3-94
R 38-70
C—Pay & Allowanzes
of C vil ans employ-
ed with or forthe
Army . O 59,95 517
S 2,30°44 61,8864 61,52°13 (—) 36- st
R (=i37:31)
D—Transportation and
Misc . . O 40,48, FR
S 3,73 44 44:18:71 47,7454 (4) 3,55°83
R (=) 36
E—Military Farms O =.60°00 7,12°16 6,58:19 (—) 53°97
R (—=47'84

F—Stores (other then
manufactur ng &
Rescarch  Estts,
Mily Engg. Servi-

ces (exictuding Bn-

inecer  Store o

epot) .0 1,96,93:73
S 4:92'72 2,05,81,°35  2,03,38:86 (=~ 2474y
R (—)3,94°90

R




86..

L Final Actual = Excess .
heads Gmat  expenditue Saving (o

B

G—Works :(Charge-
" able to Revenue

[ .'n.‘.

Maiintenance etc. 0 36,57°00 37,03,'09  36II73 . (=) - -.91'36
R 46.09
H—Charges .in Eng- .
+ land . .0 7,53°24 : =
S 5:29°24 » - T,91°11 7:93'47 {+) 2-36

R (—)4:91-37 )

I.—Loss or Gain by .
Exchange. . R 3:96 3-96 395 (=) o-or

Total 599,22°31  5,99,35'44 (+) 1263

4. DEFENCE PRODUCTION
A.—Ordnance & Clo-
thing Factories O 1,19,41-21 )
- 13499 > 1,27,17°03 1,28,00'82 (+) 83:79
R 2,61-83 J
B—Reszarch & Develop-
ment Organisation

' 11,80,09 R . . .
11,58 58 11,47°38  (~) 11°20
R 21°51
C—Inspection Organi-~
sation . 12,11-00
S 50-00 12,5500 12,47°79 (=) 7+21
R (~) 6-00
D—Expenditure in
England . [¢] 1,96-44 ) 1,66-19 1,65'80 (=) 039
R(=) 30.25
E—Loss or Gain by :
Exchange . R 083 0+ 83 0-83
ToraL—Defence Production :  1,52,97-63 1,53,62:62 (+4) 6469
GRaND ToTAL (ARMY)— In-
cluding Defence Production . 7,52,20°44 7,52,68:06 (+4) 7762

4. The main factors responsible for excesses under the two sub-

major Heads—‘1—Army’ and ‘4—Defence Production’, are indicated
below:—

1. Army
Sub-Head ‘A’—(+4) Rs. 82.72 lakhs.

The excess of Rs. 82.72 lakhs over the final grant is mainly due
to per capita rates for “Pay and Allowances” of JCOs|ORs adopted’

at the final estimates stage having proved slightly inadequate. The-
variation is only 0.4 per cent.



87
A S

Sub-Head ‘D’—Transporativn & Misc (+R§ 355.83 lakhs).

The main reasons for the excess of Rs. 355.83 lakhs under this
sub-head are:—

(i) Rail Charges due to heavier adjustments made at the close
of the year than anticipated, as a result of special steps
to adjust all outstanding debits in the accounts of March
Final/March Supplementary, 'No action was, however,
possible at that stage to provide additional funds.

(ii) Stationery and Printing due to larger debits raised by
Department of Printing and Stationery towards the close
of the year than anticipated. The actual extent of these
adjustments which include arrear payment for 1967-68,
could not be estimated accurately on the basis of past ex~
perience or available information. Instructions have, how-
ever, been issued by the Chief Controller of Printing and
Stationery to the Presses to ensure an even flow of ad-
justment during the year.

‘Sub-Head ‘H’—Charges in England—(+) Rs. 2.36 lakhs.
The variation in this case is small.

4. DEFENCE PRODUCTION
Sub-Head ‘A’—(+)Rs. 83.79 lakhs.

The excess is mainly due to larger expenditure than anticipated
on purchase of materials (Rs. 168 lakhs), mainly due to quicker
materialisation of supplies and unexpected adjustments n. March
final and Supplementary when no action could be taken to provide
additional funds, partly counter-balanced by less expenditure on—

(In lakhs of R 8.)

(i) Pay & Allowances due to such variable factors as Over-

time allowancss, piece work bonus, interest, etc . (~) 68
(ii) Miscellaneous items of DGOF Headquarters . . (—)18
(iii) Net effect of other minor variations . . (+) 2

The above excesses amounting to Rs. 524.70 lakhs were partly
offset by savings of Rs. 447.08 lakhs under other sub-heads, as indi-
cated in paragraph 3 above, leaving a net excess of Rs. 77,62,169 which

works out to only 0.1 per cent of the final Grant for these Sub-Major
Heads. ‘

5. It is requested that the excess of Rs. 77,62,160 may kindly be
Tecommended for regularisation by the Parliament under Article
115 of the Constitution

DADS has seen.



88
AFPENDIX XXVI
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
D (BuUDGET)

SusJecT: —Regularisation of excess under Grant No. 6—Defence
Services, Non-Effective for 1968-69,

GRANT No. 6—Defence Services, Non-Effective

Rs
Voted Grant . . . . . Original . . 28,25,00,000
Supplementary . 1,75,00,000

TOTAL 30,00,00,000

Actual Expenditure 30,22,31,642

Excess ., 22,31,642

As the above figures would show, the actual expenditure on Non-
Effective charges during the year 1968-68 exceeded the sanctioned
budget by Rs. 22,31,642 which requires tc be regularizzd by Parlia-
ment. ) '

2. During the course of the year it was realised that in view of
the trend of expenditure being higher than that originally estimated,
the original Grant would not be adequate and as such a Supple-
mentary Grant of Rs. 175 lakhs was obtained in February, 1969 ses-
sion of Parliament. The quantum of Supplementary Grant, how-
ever, proved to be inadequate resulting in a comparately small
excess of Rs. 22.32 lakhs which works out to 0.74 per cent of the
total sanctioned grant.

3. This Grant mainly covers pensionary charges of retired Defen-
ce personnel. There are certain factors which made it difficult for
the estimating authorities to make a precise estimate of the magni-
tude of the Non-Effective charges. The actual payment of pensions
is effected by different authorities like Pension Disbursing Officers,
Post Offices, Treasuries, etc. and there is some time lag between the
actual payments of pensions and the receipts of debits by the Acco-
unts authorities who prepare the estimates. It is also not possible
to forecast precisely the expenditure towards the close of the year
as some pensioners depending upon their needs and convenience
may or may not draw their pensions during the month of March.
Apart from the above, estimates are prepared having regard to the
actual expenditure in the previous years as also the trend of actual
expenditure during the preceding months of the year in which the
estimates are formulated. The anticipations made on this. basis
proved to be slightly off the mark resulting in small excess.



89

4. Tn the circumstances explained above, the a2xcess of
Rs. 22,31,642 may be recommended for regularisation by Parliament
under Article 115 of the Constitution,

8. This ‘Note’ has been vetted by Audit.



APPENDIX XXVH

Explanatory Notes on Excesses over a Voted Grant and two charged
Appropriations during 1968-89—Para 7 (Pages 6-7) of Audit
Report, Railways, 1970 and para 28 (Page 11) of the Appropria-
tion Accounts of Railways in India for 1968-69, Part I-—Review,

Only one voted grant out of twenty, namely Grant No. 16—
Pensionary Charges—Pension Fund, was exceeded during the year
1968-69 apart from a marginal excess of Rs. 120 under Charged
Appropriation No. 4—Administration and of Rs. 179 under Charged
Appropriation No. 10—Staff Welfare. During the year 1967-68,
-excesses had occurred under five voted grants (namely grants No. 5,

7, 8, 16 and 20) and as stated in the Audit Report, the year under
report shows a marked improvement,

1.2. As explained in detail in the succeeding paragraph, the ex-
-cess under Grant No. 16 occurred due partly to fluctuations under
payments of retirement benefits to pension optees owing to settle-
ment of more cases and partly to receipt of heavier debits from

the civil accounts officers in respect of pension payments on behalf
of Railways.

1.3. As excesses to be regularised by Parliament have to take
into account any erroneous adjustments between grants, etc.
Annexure A to this memorandum shows the excess under Grant 16
as shown in para 28 at page 11 of the Appropriation Accounts for
1968-69 Pt. I-Review (and also para 7 at pages 6-7 of the Audit
Report, Railways 1970) as well as the effect of an item of mis-
classification of expenditure.

Excess over one voted grant.

2.1. This grant, as its name signifies, is in respect of payment of
pensionary charges and other retirememt benefits such as death-
cum- retirement gratuity, service Gratuity etc., to Railway staff
governed by pensionary form of retirement benefits. The trend of
heavier payments was discernible during the year in the light inter-
alia of merger of a part of dearness allowance with pay with effect
from 1st December, 1968 and based on the revised estimates, a sup-
plementary grant of 94.08 lakhs was obtained from Parliament but
this proved to be slightly inadequate viz., 10.81 lakhs, for the actual
requirement. The excess of 10.81 lakhs was 1.7 per cent of the
final Voted grant of 632.45 lakhs and was the aggregate of com-
paratively small variations over the various zonal Railways and
other miscellaneous establishments such as the Production Units

90



i

ete., notably among them being the excess of 6 lakhs on the Central
Railway, 5 lakhs on the Southern Railway and 1 lakh each on the
Eastern, Northern and the Western Railways; these were partly
reduced by savings of minor magnitude under North Eastern and
South Eastern Railways, Production Units and miscellaneous
establishments. The excess occurred owing to heavier payments
on account of settlement of more cases, as a result of more staff
having opted for pension etc,, this inter alia included adjustment of
heavier debits received from Civil Accounts Officers in respect of
pension payments (3.49 lakhs).

2.2. After including the amount of mixclassification viz., Rs. 6,153
(c.f., Annexure A & B) the excess actually requiring regularisation
by Parliament works upt; Rs. 10,87,651 in relation to the Voted
Grant of Rs. 6,32,45,000 i.e. about 1.7 per cent.

Excess over two charged appropriations.

3.1. The small excess of Rs. 120 over Charged Appropriation
No. 4 was the aggregate of an excess of Rs. 263 on the North
Eastern Railway, Rs. 880 on the Western Railway and Rs. 2,332 on
the South Eastern Railway, partly off-set by savings on Central
and Northern Railways. The excess on the North Eastern Railway
resulted from the actual payment being for Rs. 7,263 as against the
sanctioned allotment of Rs. 7 thousand (rounded off in thousands).
On the Western Railway payment in satisfaction of a decree was
inadvertently accounted for under charged Appropriation No. 9
‘Suspense’ where a provision of Rs. one thousand had been allowed
but subsequently the allocation was rectified and the payment taken
under Charged Appropriation No, 4. Similarly, on the South
Eastern Railway, certain staff of the Civil Enginecring Department
although reverted to lower posts had, as per injunction obtained by
them from the Court, to be paid at the rates applicable for the
higher posts and the difference was treated as ‘charged’ expenditure
in respect of which adequate provision was made under charged
Appropriation No. 5. Subsequently, however, a few of these s*aff
had to be accommodated against posts chargeable to Grant No. 4
in the absence of the adequate number of posts under grant No. §
and the aforesaid expenditure in connection with these posts was
transferred under charged Appropriation No. 4.

3.2. This minor excess occurred on a Zonal Railway where a
payment of Rs. 12,179 was made against the sanctioned sllotment
of Rs. 12,000, thus causing an excess by way of rounding off the
allotment of funds.

3.3. Instructions have been reiterated to the effect that in such
cases the provision of funds should be rounded off to the next
thousand instead of the nearest thousand so that there may be a

1311 (Aii) LS—-T.



marginal saving rather than an excess requiring post-facto regula-
risation.
4 It is requested that the Public Accounts Committee may be

pleased to recommend that the aforesaid excesses be regularised by
Parliament in the manner prescribed under Article 115 of the Con-

stitution.

5. This has been seen by Audit.



Statenent showing Excess over Grant as shownin para 7 of the Railway Au?n Report, 1970 aswell as excesses

worked out after taking into account items of misclassification.

ANNEXURE ‘A’ X .
(Figures in units of rupees)
Sl.  Number and name of Original Supplementry Final Expenditure excess Real excess  %age of %,age of
No Grant worked out after Grant Grant Grant after taking excess(Col. real.
into account 7 to 5) (Col 8 to Col. 5)
Miscl assi-
fication
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
6,43,26.498 10,81.4¢8 10,87,651 1-71 172

1

16—Pensionary Charges Pension
Fund.

5,38,.270c0  94,08,000 6,32,45,000




94
ANNEXURE ‘B

Grant No. 16.—Pensionary Charges — Pension Fund.

Serial Particulars Amount
No.

Rs.
1 Excess shown in the Appropriation Accounts . 10,81,498
2 Add:—
Erroncous treatment of recoveries on account of Service Contribution
from other departments as reduction of expenditure within the
grant instead of under credits and recoveries. 6,153

tr——————

10,87,651

Real Excess to be regularised by Parliament




APPENDIX XXVII
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNICATIONS

(P.&T. Board)

Note for regularisation of excess over ‘Voted Grant No. 93—P.&T.
Working Expenses’ as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts
for the year 1968-69.

The final accounts for the year 1968-69 disclosed an excess of
Rs. 1,01,39,458 over the Voted Grant No. ‘93—Posts and Telegraphs—
Working Expenses’ as detailed below:—

Amount of Voted Grant Rs. 209,74,92,000
Actual Expenditure Rs. 210,76,31,458
Excess over the Grant Rs. 101,39,458

2. The sanctioned budget grant for 1968-69 was Rs. 2,05,87,85,000.
A Supplementary Grant of Rs, 3,87,07,000 was obtained in the March
1969 Session of Parliament to meet additional expenditure mainly
for (1) increase in expenditure on printing of postage stamps of 4
]aise and 5 paise denominations consequent on increase in postal
tariffs (2) anticipated larger expenditure on maintenance of assets
and petty and other works, as well as (3) on conveyance of mails by
Railways and Airmail Carriers.

3. At the time of fixing the Final Grant, the actuals for the first
10 months were available and these compared with the actuals for
the previous two years as under:—

(Figures in crores of Rs.)

Year Actuals Actuals Total Percentage
first 10 last 2 months  Expenditure Col. 3to 2
months
(1) (2) (3) (4 (5)
1966-67 . . . . . 11297 49°31 162-28 436
1967-68 . . . . . 13030 5875 189-05§ 451
1968-69 . . . . . 144'73 66-03 210-76

Apgainst the sanctioned grant of Rs. 209'75 crores the expenditure
upto January, 1969 amounted to Rs. 144'73 crores leaving 2 balance
of Rs. 65.02 crores. On the trend of actuals of previous years,
it was estimated that the expenditure during the last two months
might be upto Rs. 67:02 crores (46.3% of Rs. 144:73 crores). An
advance of Rs. 2:00 crores from the Contingency Fund was obtained
in March, 1968 to cover the shortfall of the balance of the allotment

95



96

(Rs. 65:02 crores). The actual expenditure, however, during the
last two months came to Rs. 66:03 crores resulting in an excess of
Rs. 1:01 crores over the sanctioned grant.

4. The above excess of Rs. 1:01 crores over the Voted Grant was
the net result of excess and savings as indicated below:—

(Figures in lakhs of Rs)

Head Excess Savings
Maintenance of Assets (mainly groupheads 1-2and -3) . 49
Pct y and Other Works 170

(mainly group heads ““Lines & Radio Commumcauons
under [I.A Expendjture on Annual Open Estimates and
Petty Works.”

“mes and Radio Communication® and ‘‘Apparatus and
Plant” under II-B. Expenditure on other Revenue

works.
Printing and Stationery . . . . . . . 48
Other heads . . . . . . . 7C
219 118
Net Excess . . . . . . . 101

5 The reasons for excesses and savmgs are explaxned below —_
(A) Maintenance of Assets:

This head accommodates expenditure on repairs and main-
tenance of assets as well as provision of spares for those
assets. The actual expenditure under this head upto
January, 1969 amounted to Rs. 466 lakhs. This compared
with the corresponding expenditure of the previous years

as under:—
( Fxgures in lakhs of rupxes)
Year Actuals Actuals Total

first 10 last 2
months months  Expeanditure
R T T
1965-66 . . . . . . . 2,58 1,32 3,90
1966-67 . . . . . . . 2,96 1,55 4,51
1967-68 . . . . . . . 3,61 1,99 s.60

1968-69 . . . . . . . 4,66 2,33




97

The sanctioned grant under this head (including the supplemen-
tary grant of Rs. 1,25 lakhs) was Rs. 6,25 lakhs. The actual expen-
diture during the first 10 months of the year amounted to Rs. 4,66
lakhs leaving a balance of allotment of Rs. 159 lakhs. On the trend
of actuals for previous years, the provision under this head was
increased by Rs. 25 lakbs fixing the final grant at Rs. 6,50 lakhs.
The actual expenditure during the last two months was, however,
Rs 2,33 lakhs involving a net excess of Rs. 49 lakhs.

This excess of Rs. 49 lakhs was the result of excesses and savings
as under:—

(Figures in lakhs of Rs.)

Group heads Excess Savings
1 Building . . . . . . . . . 3
I 2 Lines and RadioCommunications . . . . . 15
I 3 Apparatus and Plant . . . . . . 37
52 3
Ner Excess . . . . . . . 49

The excess expenditure under 12 lines and Radio Communica-
tions was mainly due to urgent, unanticipated repairsjmaintenance
works for rectification of interruptions and faults in communication
Lines and Cables. The excess under “I 3 Apparatus and Plant”
arose mainly from larger expenditure on repairs due to unantici-
pated receipts of stores from Indian Telephone Industries and in-
crease in the cost of stores received. The statement below shows
that the percentage of expenditure of ‘Stores’ to ‘Cash’ which ranged

from 50 to 54. 7 per cent during 65-66 to 67-68 increased to 64.1 per
cent in 1968-69.

( Figures in lakhs of rupees)

Year Cash Stores Percentage
of col. 3 to

col. 2
I 2 3 4
1965-66 . . . . . . . 260 130 500
1966-67 . . . . . . . 296 15§ §2°4
1967-68 . . . . . . . 362 198 847

1968-69 . . . . . . . 426 273 64°1




98
(B) Petty and Other Works

This head accommodates expenditure on Petty Works of a Capi-
tal nature met from Revenue. The actual expenditure under this
head upto January, 1969 was Rs. 13.05 crores. This compared with
the corresonding expenditure of the previous year as under:—

(Figures in crores of Rs.)

Year Actuals Actuals Total
first 10 Last 2 Expenditure
months months
1965-66 . . . . . . . 8-07 434 12°41
1966-67 . . . . . . . 872 574 1440
1967-68 . . . . . . . 12:26 6:99 19'2§
1968-69 13:05

The sanctioned grant under this head (including the supplemen-
tary grant of Rs. 0.50 crore taken in March 1969) was Rs. 15.65 crores.
The actual expenditure for the first 10 months was Rs. 13.05 crores
leaving a balance of Rs. 2.60 crores for the last 2 months. This pro-
vision was, therefore, increased by Rs. 0.50 crore to Rs. 3.10 crores.
An advance of Rs. 2 crores was also taken from the Contingency Fund
of India to meet additional anticipated expenditure. Thus a provi-
sion of Rs. 5.10 crores was made for expenditure during the last two
months. The expenditure during that period, however, reached
Rs. 6.80 crores resulting an increase of Rs. 1.70 crores.

This excess of Rs. 1.70 lakhs was the result of the excesses and
savings as under:—

(Figures in lakhs of Rs.)

Group heads Excess Savings

1I-A.  Expenditure on Annual Open Estimates
—and Petty Works
(i) Buildings . . . . . . . 4
(i) Lines and Radio Communijcations . . . 12
1I-B.  Expenditure on other Revenue Works—
Lines and Radio Communications . . . 129
Apparatus and Plants . . . . . . 28
Net Other Units . . . . . .
3
———— ——
173 [w 3

e _ ___»_th Excess

o . . . . 170




99

The excesses_under ‘Expenditure on Annual Open Estimates and
Petty Works’ (in respect of Telegraphs and Telephone Lines and
Radio Communications) and ‘Expenditure on other Revenue Works’
(in respect of Telegraph and telephone lines and Radio Communica-
tions as well as Apparatus and Plant) were due to execution of
larger number of works, then anticipated, to meet urgent demands
of Railways and Army for telegraph and telephone facilities.

(C) Printing and Stationery

The saving of Rs. 48 lakhs was due to less supply of stationery
from Stationery Office, Calcutta and less printing Work done in
Government, Jail and private Presses than anticipated.

(D) Other Heads

The saving of Rs. 70 lakhs was made up of the following savings
and excesses:—

(In lakhs of Rupees,

Sub-hcads and Units

Excess Savings
J-11 Post Offices {Pay & Alloaan.es . . . . . 24
 Contingencies - . . . . 15
C-1-C Amenities to Staff . 13
CCIV Misc. Stores and W/S Expenditure 13
JIV—Conveyance of Mails:
Payments toRailways, airmail carriers, etc. 28
Net Other heads 39 55
Savings . . . . . . . -;o— ;;;_

The excess of Rs. 24 lakhs under J II Post Offices—Pay and

allowances was mainly due to larger incidence from merger of
dearness allowance than anticipated.

The excess of Rs. 15 lakhs under J-II Post Offices—Contingencies
was mainly under House Rent and Ground Rent.

(E) Savings

(i) CIC—Amenities to staff—The saving of Rs. 13 lakhs was
mainly due to non-materialisation of the expected adjustments on
account of arrear contributions to CGHS and accepted bills for medi-

cines purchased and partly due to lesser payments to hospital
authorities for reservation of beds.



100

(ii) CCIV—Misc. Stores and Workshop expenditure.—The saving
of Rs. 13 lakhs was mainly due to less adjustments of unserviceable
stores, and unanticipated minus adjustments made under rate revi-
sion.

(i.i) J-IV—Conveyance of Mails.——The savings of Rs. 28 lakhs was
mainly due to non-receipt of bills for haulage from railways and
from mail contractors.

(iv) The balance of other savings was made up of small amounts
under various other units.

This has been seen by the Accountant General, Posts and Tele-
graphs, Delhi.



APPENDIX XXIX

Aciion taken on Outstanding Recommendations of the Public Ac-
counts Committee contained in their 83rd Report (Fourth Lok
Sabha).

1. RECOMMENDATIONS OBSERVATIONS THAT HAVE BEEN ACCEPTED BY GOV-

ERNMENT.

Recommendation

The Committee have been repeatedly urging Ministries|Depart-
ments to make every effort to avoid excesses. They, however, re-
gret that the position has deteriorated instead of improving. During
tho year under report, Excesses over Voted Grants|Charged Appro-
priations as disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Civil), (Def-
ence Services) and (Posts and Telegraphs) aggregated Rs. 26.07
crores (.18 per cent of the total grants) as against Rs. 12.50 crores
(.09 per cent of the total grants) during the preceding year. Like-
wise, excesses disclosed in the Appropriation Accounts (Railways)
during the year under report aggregated Rs. 171.33 lakhs (.11 per
cent of the grant) as against Rs. 7.69 lakhs (.005 per cent of the
grant) during the preceding year. The Committee would like con-
certed steps to be taken to improve budgeting procedures so as to
minimise excesses oevr Grants. The Committee hope that with the
appointment of Internal Financial Advisers in each Ministry/Depart-
ment the position in this respect may improve.

[S1. No. 1 (Para 1.6) of Appendix XXIV to the 83rd Report of the
P.A.C. (4th Lok Sabha).]

Action taken

The observations of the Committee have been noted and also
brought to the notice of all the Ministries/Departments for renew-
ing their cfforts at improving budget procedures. [vide Ministry of
Finance O.M. No. F. 12(46)-E (Coord) |69, dated 1-9-1969 (Annexure].
[Min. of Fin. O.M. No. F. 12(46)-E (Coord) |69, dt. 13-11-69].

101



102

ANNEXURE
No.F. 12(46)-E(Coord)|69
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(DEPARTMENT OF EXPENDITURE)
New Delhi, dated the lst September, 1969
OFF1ICE MEMORANDUM

Susgect: —83rd Report of the P.A.C. (4th Lok Sabha) Recommend-
ation No, 1.

The Public Accounts Committee commenting on the cases of
excesses over voted grants and charged appropriations disclosed in
the various Appropriation Accounts for the year 1967-68 have observ-
ed in Para 1.6 of their 83rd Report (4th Lok Sabha) as follows:—

“The Committee have been repeatedly urging Ministrics/De-
partments to make every efiort to avoid excesses. They,
however, regret that the position has deteriorated instead
of improving. During the year under report, excesses
over Voted Grants|Charged Appropriations as disclosed in
the Appropriation Accounts (Civil) (Defence Services)
and (Posts and Telegraphs) aggregated Rs. 26.07 crores
(0.18 per cent of the total grants) as against Rs. 12.50
crores (0.04 per cent of the total grants) during the pre-
ceding year. Likewise, excesses disclosed in the Ap-
propriation Accounts (Railways) during the year under
report aggregated Rs. 171.33 lakhs (0.11 per cent of the
grant) as against Rs, 7.69 lakhs (.005 per cent of the
grant) during the preceding year. The Committee would
like concerted steps to be taken to improve budgeting
procedures so as to minimise excesses over Grants. The
Committee hope that with the appointment of Internal
Financial Advisers in each Ministry|Department the
position in this respect may improve.”

The Ministry of Home Affairs, etc. may kindly note the observa-
tions of the Committee and renew their efforts at improving budget
procedures.

Sd|- N. K. NAIR,
Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of India.
To
All Ministries!Departments of the Govt. of India.

Copy forwarded to Heads of Divisions in the Department of Ex-
penditure for information.

Sd.|N. K. NAIR,
Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of India.
Recommendation
The Committee are concerned over the lack of control over



103

expenditure revealed in this case. The allotment under the head
‘E.1(5) (2) (1)-other Suspense Accounts-Charges’ was reduced by
Rs. 26.61 lakhs by reappropriation but eventually there was an
excess of Rs, 22.49 lakhs under this head likewise, the allotment
under the head ‘E 2(1)-Capital outlay on Public works-Original
Works-Buildings’ was reduced by Rs. 5.56 lakhs; and there was an
excess of Rs. 3.06 lakhs.

In the opinion of the Committee, the bulk of the excess of Rs.
64.51 lakhs—which comes to nearly 10 per cent of the final grant—
was due to failure to anticipate properly the receipt of stores and
debits relating thereto and to make adequate provision for adjust-
ment of past liabilities. A proper watch over the progress of works
was aso not kept. The Committee trust that necessary steps for
strict enforcement of the rules and instructions relating to control
over expenditure will be taken by the Ministry of Home Affairs and
proper liaison maintained with the Accounts Officers so that is may
have correct advance information about the debits that are likely to
materialise and could take steps to provide for them. Particular
attention will have to be paid to the proper maintenance of Liability
Register to keep a watch on adjustment of past liabilities.

[SL. No. 3 (Para 2.8) of Appendix XXIV to the Eighty-third Report
(Fourth Lok Sabha).]

Action Taken

The observations of the Committee have been brought to the
notice of the Andaman Administration with instructions to ensure
that excess on such accounts do not recur in future. They have also
been instructed to strictly follow the instructions issued from time
to time regarding control of expenditure including Maintenance of
Liability Registers vide enclosed copy of d.o. letter No. 18{3|69-AC.
II date 11th August, 1969 (Annexure).

[Ministry of Home Affairs O.M. No. 18]3|69—AC.III dated 30th
Augusi, 1969./

Recommendation

The Committee also find that a part of the excess was due to
increased expenditure on acchunt of pay and allowances. As ob-
served by the Public Accounts Committee in para 2.73 of their 31st
Report (Fourth Lok Sabha), there is usually no element of uncer-
tainty or unforeseability in expenditure on pay and allowances,
There should normally, thereflore, be no excess on this account.
The Committee trust that nccessary steps will be taken by the
Ministry of Home Affairs|Andaman Administration to prevent ex-
cesses on this account.

[SI. No. 4 (Para 2.9) of Appendix XXIV to the Eighty-third Report
(Fourth Lok Sabha).]



104

Action Taken

The observation of the Public Accounts Committee has beesn
brought to the notice of the Andaman Administration with instruc-
tions to ensure that excesces on such account do not recur in future

vide enclosed copy of this Ministry’s d.o. latter No. 18/3|69-AC. II
dated 11th August, 1969 (Annexure).

[Ministry of Home Affairs O.M. No. 18|3|69—AC. III dated 30th
August, 1969].

ANNEXURE

Copy of d.o. leiter No. 18{3{691AC. II dated the 11th August, 1969
from Shri A. D. Pande, Joint Secretary to the Government of
India, Ministry of Home Affairs, New Delhi to Shri H. 8.
Butalia, Chief Comm ssioner, A&N Islands, Port Blair.

Kindly find enclosed herewith extracts of paras 2.8 and 2.9 of
the Eighty-third Report of the Public Accounts Committee (1969-
70) (Fourth Lok Sabha) containing their observations in regard to
the excess in Grant No. 51-A & N Islands for 1967-68.

2. It will be observed from the observations made by the Public
Accounts Comm’ttee that they are not satisfied with the reasons for
the cxcesses as furnished to them. In their opinion bulk of the
excess of Rs. 64.51 lakhs was due to fuilure to anticipate properly
the receipt of stores and debits relating thereto and to make ade-
quate provision for adjustment of past liabilities. Had the adminis-
tration taken necessary steps for strict enforcement of the rules and
in-tructions relating to control ovar expenditure and maintained
proper liaison with the Accounts Officers to have correct advance
information about the debits that are likely to materialise and main-
tained the Liability Register properly it would have been possible
for them to provide necessary additional funds in time.

Attention is also invited to the rernarks of the Public Accounts
Committee that there is no justifiable reacon for excess on Pay and
Allowances as there is usually no element of uncertainty or unfore-
sceability on such expenditure.

3. We would request yuo to take suitable steps to ensure that
excass on such accounts do not recur and the instructions on the
control of expenditure and Maintenance of Liability Register issued
from time to time are strictly followed by all concerned. Atten-
tion in this connection is invited to the latest instructions in this
regard issued vide th's Ministry’s letter No. 1|1/69-AC. III dated
the 3rd April, 1969.

4. Kindly acknowledge receipt.



105

Recommendation

. The Committee observe that the bulk of the excess under this
Grant also was due to failure to anticipate properly the receipt of
stores and debits relating thereto and to make adequate provision
for the adjustment of past liabilities. There was also a failure to
exercise proper control over expenditure. The Committee desire
that the Ministry of Home Affairs should impress upon the NEFA
Administration the imperative need for strict compliance with the
rules and instructions regarding control over expenditure and vro-
per maintenance of Liability Register. The Administration should
also have a closer limison with the Purchase Organisations|suppliers
in respect of indented stores and with the Accounts Officer, from
whom debits for cost of stores are awaited, so that liabilities can

be accurately anticipated in time and budget provision made there-
for.

[S. No, 5 (Para 2.13) of Appendix XXIV to Eighty-third Report of
the P.A.C. (4th Lok Sabha).]

3

Actlion Taken

The above observation of the Committee has been brought to
the notice of NEFA Administration with instructions for striet
compliance in future (Annexure ).

[Ministry of Home Affairs O.M. No. 21:4!69-AC. II dated 2B8th
August, 1969].
ANNEXURE
No. 21/4|69-AC. 11
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
To

The Adviser to the Governor of Assam, NEFA, Shillong.

New Delhi-1, dated the 8th August, 1969|
17th Sravana, 1891
SubJect: —P.A.C.—Eighty-th'rd Rep>rt (4th Lok Sabha)—Excesses
over voted Grants and Charged Appropriations as dis-
closed in the Appropriaiion Accounts (Civil) for the
year 1967-68.

Sir,

In para 2.13 of their Eighty-third Report (4th Lok Sabha) the
Public Accounts Committee has made the following observation:—

“The Committer observe that the bulk of the excess under this
Grant also was duc to failure to anticipate properly the



106

receipt of stores and debits relating thereto and to make
adequate provision for the adjustment of past liabilities.
There was also a failure to exercise proper control over
expenditure, The Committee desire that the Ministry of
Home Affairs should impress upon the N.EF.A. Adminis-
tration the imperative need for strict compliance with the
rules and instructions regarding control over expenditure
and proper maintenance of Liability Register. The Ad-
ministration should also have a closer liason with the
Purchase Organisations|suppliers in respect of indented
stores and with the Accounts Officer, from whom debits -
for cost of stores are awaited, so that liabilities can be

accurately anticipated in time and budget provision made
therefor.”

2. The above ohservations of the Public Accounts Committee is
brought to the notice of NEFA Administration for strict compliance
in future. Attention in this connection is also invited to this Minis-
try’s circular letter No. F. 1/1|69-AC.III dated the 3rd April, 1969
wherein instructions have been issued regarding the control of ex-
penditure and maintenance of Liability Registers.

Yours faithfully,
Sd.|- S. SAMANTA,
Under Secretary to the Government of India.

Recommendation

The Committee observe from the explanation given for the excess
that the debits, the adjustment of which caused an excess, were
referred by the Accounts Officer to the Ministry of Home Affairs in
December, 1967 for accentance of the adjustment in the Accounts
for 1967-68. This was duly communicated by the Ministry to the
Accounts Officer in January. 1968 but at that stage the Ministry did
not make a provision for the adjustment of the debits. The Com-
mittee are hardly convinced by the Ministry’s explanation that the
debits were pending with the Accounts Officer since 1966 and that,
therefore, they were under the impression that these might not be
adjusted during i remaining few months of the year. The Com-
mittee trust that"the Ministry will maintain a closer liaison with

the Accounts Officer in future and make due provision for all debits
accepted by them.

[S. No. 7, Para No. 2.224 of Appendix XXIV to the Eighty-third Re-
port (Fourth Lok Sabha).]



107
Action Taken

Noted. Instruction in this regard have alsp been issued to all
concerned. [Vide letter No. F. 53/9/69-Ac.I dated 18-8-1969]. An-
nexure). '
{Ministry of Home Affairs O.M. No. §3/9{68-Ac.I Dt. 8-9-1969.]

ANNEXURE
Copy of Ministry of Home Affairs letter No, F. 53|9/69-AC.I
To

»* » * * -

Sussect: P.A.C.—Eighty third Report—Action taken by the Govern-
ment on the recommendavions relat'ng to Excesses over
Grants and Charged Appropriation for 1867-68.

Sir,

I am directed to say that during 1967-68 excess occurred in a
grant controlled by this Ministry due to non provision of fund for
adjustment of old debits even after communicating the acceptance
of these debits to the Accountant General. This was explained as
since the debits were pending adjustment with the Audit Office for
a number of years, the Ministry were under the impression that these
might not be adjusted during the remaining few months of the year.
The P.A.C. in their 83rd Report (Fourth Lok Sabha) have observed
that they are not convinced with the above explanation and have
recommended that closer liaison with the Accounts Officer should
be majntained and provisions made for all accepted debits, in future.

2. The observation of the P.A.C. is brought to your notice for
strict compliance.
Yours faithfully,
Sd|- S. SAMANTA,
Under Secretary to the
Government of India.

L ] * * * .
Recommendation

The Committee note that there has been an excess of Rs. 2,41,08,243
under this grant and this is the third year in succession where such
excesses have occurred. This is indicative of a regretable lack of
co-ordination between the Ministry of Finance and the Administra-
tive Ministries.

The Committee note that with effect from 1969-70, payments of
Central assistance to the States for implementing the schemes in-
cluded in the State Plans will be in the form of block grants and
loans and will not be tied to individual Heads of Development. Also,

1311 (Aii) L.S—8.



108

formal sanctions except in the case of, assistance released through
the National Co-operative Development Corporation will be issued
only by the Ministry of Finance and not by the other Ministries.
The Committee trust that the proposed changes will enable the
Ministry of Finance to keep a better watch over the releases 1o the
State Governments and help in minimising the chances of ways and
means advances remaining uncleared at the end of the year. The
Committee would like to watch the results through future Appro-
priation Accounts.

[S. Nos. 8 & 9 (paragraphs 2.28-2.29) of Appendix XXIV to 83rd
Report of the Public Accounts Committee—4th Lok Sabha]

Action Taken
The observations of the Committee have been noted.

[Ministry of Finance (Deptt. of Economic Affairs) O.M. No. 8(68)-
B|69 dated 8-10-1969.]

Recommendation

Para 2.31: The Committee are not convinced by the explanation
given by the Department for the excess under this Grant. The
Department have stated that increase in the issue price of the tele-
communication line stores, apparatus and plant received for works
and execution of “more urgent revenue earning works” were mainly
responsible for the excess. Both these factors should have come to
the notice of the Department will before the close of the financial
year. The issue price of stores is fixed by the Department and the
repercussions of such increased issue price on the cost of works could
have been anticipated by the Department and budget provision made
therefor. Likewise, the Department should have realistically worked
out financial implications while sanctioning additional urgent reve-
nue works and covered them by supplementary grants, as necessary.
The Committee trust that the P&T Board will take steps to ensure

that budgeting for their works expenditure is streamlined and made
accurate.

[SL No. 10 (para No. 2.31) of Appendix XXIV to the 83rd Report
(Fourth Lok Sabha)]}

Action Taken

The observations of the Public Accounts Committee have been
noted. Instructions have also been issued to all Heads of Circles
to ensure that the expenditure on works is regulated strictly accord-
ing to the allotment of funds for such works made to them.

[Ministry of Communications (P&T Board) O.M. No. 1-24|69-B Pt.°
dated the 19-12-1969.]



109
Recommendation

Another factor which contributed to the excess was over-charge
of customs duty on provisional assessment, Taking Ordnance and
MT stores alone, the over-charge according to the Ministry’s esti-
mate amounted to Rs. 4.33 crores. In an earlier part of this Report,
the Committee have emphasised the need for utmost care on the
part of customs authorities in making provisions assessment. The
Committee note that the question of obtaining refunds and tying
up the procedure to ensure avoidance of such over-payments of cus-
toms duty in future is under the active consideration of Government.
The Committee would like to be informed of the remedial measures
taken by Government to avoid recurrence of excess levy of customs
duty on defence stores.

[S. No. 12 (Para 2.36) of Appendix XXIV to 83rd Report of the
Public Accounts Committee (4th Lok Sabha).]

Action Taken

As against the estimated figure of customs duty over-charged to
the extent of Rs. 4.33 crores, refunds to the tune of nearly Rs. 2.62
crores, have already been sanctioned. Claims for refund for the
balance of Rs, 1.71 crores are being pursued with the Customs Autho-
rities.

One of the reasons for the over-charge of customs duty on a pro-
visional assessment was the difficulty on the part of the Embarkation
Headquarter to convince the Customs Authorities that the Defence
consignments on which duty is not leviable actually related to the
exempted categories. Instructions have been issued by the Depart-
ment of Revenue (copy enclosed) to the effect that the Customs
Authorities should accept a certificate from the Embarkation Head-
quarters that the goods in question fall under the exempted category.
With these instructions, the position regarding incorrect levying
would substantially improve. Also, as regards dutiable stores,
Customs Officers have been instructed under these orders to allow
reasonable time say, six months (as against 3 months which was
being allowed) to the Defence Department to produce the relevant
documents showing the value of the consignment for the purpose of
final assessment. In case, invoices showing the value do not become
available, certificate of Defence Ministry as regards the value, issued
in consultation with the Associated Finance would be accepted by
Customs Authorities. These instructions would substantially reduce
cases of incorrect and excessive levy of customs duty on ad hoc
basis.

In order to further reduce customs duty cases from going upto
the revisionary stage, Ministry of Defence have issued further clari-
ficatory instructions to all the consignees, Director of Movements
and Embarkation Hqrs. (Copy enclosed)—Annexure.



110

fndian Customs Tariff makes mention of certain Defence items
which are exempted from the payment of duty. On 10th May, 1968
Hevenue Department issued Notification No. 145 which embodies
additional Defence items which have been exempted from the pay-
ment of customs duty. The question of enlarging this list is under
consideration. When a final decision is taken and the list enlarged,
the Customs duty is expected to be reduced substantially.

[Ministry of Defence No. F. 11(22)|68|D (Budget) dated 26.5-1879.]

ANNEXURE
F. No. 20{64|67-Cus. I
GOVERNMENT oF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE AND INSURANCE

New Delhi the 21st November, 1967.

From
The Under Secretary to the Government of India.

To

All Collectors of Customs.
All Collectors of Central Excise.

SusJecT: —Defence Stores—Exemption of—from duty under notifica-
tion No. 145 of 10-5-1958-—Question of classification and
valuation—Instructions regarding.

Sir,

It has been represented by the Ministry of Defence that the as-
sessing officers in some cases call for further particulars like cata-
logues and blueprints to ascertain whether the items are covered by
the description given in the exemption notification No. 145-Customs,
dated the 10th May, 1958. It has been explained that such detailed
information might not be readily available and in any case furnish-
ing of this type of information after obtaining the clarifications from
the supplying countries would lead to delay. Notwithstanding the
fact that such information is necessary to ascertain beyond all goubts
that the items are covered by the exemption notification there might
be genuine difficulties on the part of Defence Department to furnish
all tpe details asked for by the assessing officers for reasons of
secu.nty. It has, therefore, been decided that in respect of non- "
dutiable stores covered by this notification certificates issued by the



m

concerned Embarkation Commandant of the Ministry of Defence to
the effect that the imported defence stores are covered by one of the
specific items (which is to be named) mentioned in the notification,
should generally be accepted by the Customs ~Houses for the ‘pur-
poses of classifieation and that ordinarily it should not be necessary
for the assessing officers to call for further information andjor cata-
logues and blueprints etc.

2. The Ministry of Defence have also raised the question of valua-
tion for customs purposes. It has been stated that the information
regarding valuation is not always available with the Embarkation
Commandants at the ports, who have to obtain it from the Head-
quarter at Delhi. This necessarily involves delay. The correct
value of the stores in many cases is not known even to the Defence
Department. It has been further stated that the customs authorities
in some cases are not agreeable to wait for submission of relative
invoices for more than three months with the result that after ex-
piry of this period, the assessments are finalised on the bhasis of
‘arbitrary’ valuation fixed by the assessing officers. 7T'e Ministry
of Defence have to follow up such cases of ‘arbitrary assessmen:
by applications for refunds, appeals and revision petitions which
involves delay, unnecessary scriptory work on their part, and waste
of mean-power.

3. For the purposes of valuation the stores in question may
broadly be divided into two categories, viz.

(i) non-dutiasble

(ii) dutiable. : 2

In so far as (i) is concerned, it has been decided to accept certificates
of values by the Embarkation Commandants according to their
best judgement and available information. As regards (ii) abowe,
it is not possible to accept such certificates. However, the customs
officers should allow reasonable time, say six months, to the De-
fence Department to produce the relative documents showing the
value of the consignments. There may, however, be occasions
where it may not be possible for the Defence Department to pro-
duce the necessary invoices showing value even with this exten.
ded period. It has been decided that in such cases in respect of
dutiable defence stores where the invoices showing the value are
not available, certificates showing value of the consignments
issued by the Ministry of Defence in consultation with the assoeia-
ted Finance on the basis of the information available with that
Ministry should be accepted for the purpose of finalizing the
assessmenta. It should, therefore, be possible for the Custom Houses
so finalise all the assessments of defence stores on the basis of origi-



112

nal invoices, if they are available, andlor on the basis of the certi-
ficates issued by the Ministry of Defence as envisaged above.

Please asknowledge receipt of this letter.

‘ 8d}- (S. K. CHA'I‘TERJEE),
| Under Secretary to the Government of India.

Copy forwarded to: Shri L. S. Lulla, Joint Secretary, Ministry
of Defence for information. It is requested that the certificates
showing the value in respect of dutiable defence stores should be
prepared by the Ministry of Defence in consultation with the associa-
ted Finance on the basis of the ‘Price vacabulory’ or other informa-
tion wihch may be available with the Ministry of Defence.

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
D(Mov)

SusJEcT: —Defence Stores—Exemption of—from duty under noti-
fication No. 145 of 10.5.1958—Classification and valuation.

Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue and Insurance
issued instructions on the above subject to all the Collectors of
Customs, etc. vide their letter No. F. 20|64|67-Cus. I, dated the 21st
November, 1967 (copy enclosed).

2. It has been observed that the correct procedure regarding
certification of classification and valuation of the Defence
stores is not being followed with the result that the cases for re-
fund of customs duty are, at present, going upto the revisionary
stage and are being referred to this Ministry by the Ministry of
Finance, in the absence of the required certificates,

3. According to the Instructions issued by the Ministry of Fin-
ance, the Embarkation Commandant is authorised to issue Exemp-
tion Certificates to the effect that the imported Defence stores are
covered by one of the specific items (which is to be named) men-
tioned in the Notification of 1958. Such certificates issued in respect
of non-dutiable stores are generally to be accepted by the Customs
authorities for the purposes of classification. The Embarkation
Commandant, however, encounters some difficulties in furnishing
the certificates because he is not aware of the nature of stores in a
large number of cases. For the reasons of security, the stores are
generally indicated as “general cargo” or “technical goods” in the
relevant documents. Under these circumstances, the Embarkation
Commandant has to approach the consignees to ascertain the exact
nature of stores and failing, that the respective cells in the adminis-
trative Hqrs. In the last resort he may have to approach the ad-
minijstrative sections of this Ministry for eliciting the information,

before he can issue the requisite certificate to the customs
authorities.



113°

4. For the purpose of valuation the stores are divided into two
categories viz. ‘

(i) non-dutiable
(ii) dutiable.

In so far as (i) is concerned the Embarkation Commandant is
authorised to issue certificates of value according to his best judge-
ment' and available information. In case he is unable to do so, he
has, of course to approach the consignee/administrative Haqrs./
administrative section in the Ministry before he gives a certificate.

As regards (ii) above, the Embarkation Commandant makes all
efforts to obtain the relevant documents from the consignee ete.
If he is unable to do so, certificates of value are to be issued by
the concerned administrative section in the Ministry of Defence,
in consultation with their Associated Finance, on the basis of in-
formation available with the Ministry within a period of 6 months
from unloading at the port. These certificates are to be sent by
the concerned administrative sections directly to the Embarkation
Commandant whenever a request to that effect is received in the
Ministry.

5. It is requested that the necessary information/certificate
whenever called for by the Embarkation Commandant should be
sent immediately so that these could be furnished to the suctoms
authorities, thus obviating the necessity of refund applications and
revision petitions.

Sd|- S. RAJGOPAL
Deputy Secretary.

* *® » L] *
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
D (Mov.)

SueJect: —Defence stores—Exemption of—from duty under Noti-
fication No. 145 of 10.5.1958—Classification and valuation.

Reference M. of D. u.o. No. 35(1)|69/1184-S|D(Mov), dated the
30th June 1969.

The certificates of value pertaining to Non-dutiable/dutiable
Defence stores, referred to in para 4 of the u.o. note under reference
will be issued by Embarkation Commandant/concerned Adminis-
trative Section of the Ministry of Defence in the enclosed proforma.

Sd|- S. J. S. Ahluwalia

Under Secretary.
Tele: 374231
| ]

‘. . . »

M of D u.o. No. 35(1)68/1184|S|D (Mov), dated 10th July, 1969.




114
.CLF. value certificate in respect of Dutiable Defence Stores

Certified that total c.i.f. value of stores received Excess

..........

o as per Bill of Entry No...... PR (Item (s)
| [ Y ) in respect of.............. package(s) is
Rs..

Certiﬁed that Ministry of Finance (Defence) have been consulted.

‘Under Secretary to the Government of India,
Ministry of Defence
C.LF. value certificate in respect of Non-dutiable Defence Stores

of. ... oL, as per Blll of Entry No............... (Item (s)
Nowoooviiiv e ) in respect of................ package(s) is
Re.....covvennnn.n re

Recommendation

An excess of Rv. 63 lakhs has been attributed to payment of
arrears of rent by the Military Lands & Cantonment Directorate
and adjustment of rental charges on account of debits raised by
the Director of Estates in respect of C.P.W.D. buildings occupied
by the Defence Services towards the close of the financial year
when the abeve debits could not be covered. The Committee are
unable to accept this explanation. They feel that as the rent in
respect of C.P.W.D. buildings under the occupation of the Defence
Forces was a kmown factor, payments on account thereof could
have been anticiapated and provided for. The Committee also
desire that the Director of Estates should avoid rush of debits
towards the fag end of the year.

[Sl. No. 14 (sub-para 2.38) of Appendix XXIV to 83rd Report of
the PAC (4th Lok Sabha).]

Action Taken

The debit in question relates to adjustment of proportionate
charges of portions of Civil buildings occupied by Defence and
pertaing to period from 1954 onwards. The extent of debit invol-
ved was under diseustion between Defence authorities and Diree-
torate of Estates and the figures were finalised in March, 1968 for
adjustment in 1968-88 accounts. Budget provision was nade
accordingly. However, the debit was raised and adjusted in 1967-68
itself causing an excess. The recommendation of the PAC has been
neted and instructions issued to the authorities by this Ministry to
avoid such instances. Ministry of Health, Family Planning, Works
Housing and Urban Development (Deptt of Works and Housing)
have also been requested to bring the observations to the netiee of



115

the Director of Estates to ensure that all future debits are raised
in proper time. Copies of these are enclosed. (Annexure).

[Ministry of Defence O.M. No. F. 11(23) |69/D (Budget) dated
8.6.1970].

ANNEXURE

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
D (BupGET)

SusJecT: —Public Accounts Committee—83rd Report (4th Lok Sa-
bha) Recommendation No. 14.

The Public Accounts Committee in their recommendation con-
tained at serial No. 14 of 83rd Report (4th Lok Sabha) have com-
mented on excess of Rs. 63 lakhs due to psyment of arrears of rent
by the ML&C Dte and adjustment of rental charges on account of
debits raised by the Director of Estates in respect of C.P.W.D.
buildings occupied by the Defence Services.

2. The Chief Administrative Officer is concerned with the
question relating to adjustment of rent on account of debits raised
by the Director of Estimates in respect of CP.W.D. huildings
occupied by the Defence Servicess The Committee have also
observed that as the rent in respect of C.P.W.D. buildings under
the occupation of the Defence Forces was a known factor, payments
on account thereof could have been anticipated and provided for.
The Chief Administrative Officer may, therefore, be requested to
bring the observations of the PAC to the notice of all concerned for
strict compliance.

Sd—-J. K. SARMA
Under Secretary.

Chief Administrative Officer,
DML&C,

E-in-C’s Branch.

M of D UO No, F.11(23)69)D(Budget) dated 7-5-1970.
Copy to:—

JS(C)
IS(Q)
D(Lands)
D(W-H)
D(Q&C)



116

: COFPY
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
D (BubGeT)

SusjecT.—Public Accounts Committee—83rd Report (4th Lok Sabha)
Recommendation No. 14 regarding excess due to arrears
of rent,

The Public Accounts Committee in their recommendation con-
tained at serial No. 14 of 83rd Report (4th Lok Sabha) have com-
mented on excess due to payment of arrears of rent by the ML&C
Dte and adjustment of rental charges on account of debits raised
by the Director of Estates in respect of C.P.W.D. Buildings cccupied
by the Defence Services. The Committee have also desired that the
D1rectorate of Estates should avoid rush of debits towards the fag
end of the year. A copy of the recommendation is enclosed here-
with. Ministry of Health Family Planning, Works, Housing &
Urban Development (Deptt. of Works & Housing) may please see
and bring the observations of the Public Accounts Committee to the
notice of the Director of Estates for information and compliance.

Sd—J. K. SARMA
Under Secretary.

Ministry of Health, Family Planning, Works, Housing and Urban
Development (Deptt of Works and Housing) M of D UO No. 11(23) |69
I|D(Budget) dated 7-5-1970.

Copy to:—
Director of Estates,

Nirman Bhawan,
New Delhi.

Recommendation

Subject to the above observations, the Committee recommend
that the Excesses referred to in para 2.1 above be regularised in the
manner prescribed in Article 115 of the Constitution of India.

[S. Nos. 15 (para 2.39) of the Appendix XXIV to 83rd Report of
the Public Accounts Committee—4th Lok Sabha]
Action Taken

The Excess Demands for 1967-68 were laid before the Lok Sabha
on 22nd August, 1969,

[Ministryof Finance (Department of Economic Affairs) O.M. No F8
68)—B|69 dated 8-10-1969].



117

RECOMMENDATIONS| OBSERVATIONS IN RESPECT OF WHICH Govmm
HAVE FURNISHED INTERIM REPLIES: ‘

Recommendatxon

The Committee note that the excess in this Grant was chiefly
due to over-assessment of customs duty on imported stores in the
absence of invoices, During the year 1965-86 also, there was an
excess of Rs. 26 lakhs under this Grant for the same reason. Com-
menting upon that excess, the Public Accounts Committee (1967-
68) had in Paras 2.16 and 2.17 of their Twelfth Report (Fourth Lok
Sabha) expressed surprise that there was an over-assessment of
duty to the extent of Rs. 42.48 lakhs on imported paper, which was
not a new item. Elsewhere in this Report, the Committee have
drawn attention to an over-charge of customs duty in certain ord-
nance and MT Stores which resulted in an excess of Rs. 4.33 crores
under Grant No. 5-Defence Services, Effective-Army. The Com-
mittee trust that the Ministry of Finance will examine how Lest
the system of provisional assessments could be streamlined to avoid
gross over-assessments of this kind. In particular, it might be
worthwhile examining whether in the interests of accuracy of
assessment, it would be possible to base provisional assessment, on
the value of imported stores as evidenced by contracts or other
form of collateral documents available with Government Depart-
ments.

[Serial No. 2 (para 2.4) of Appendix XXIV to the 83rd Report of the
Public Accounts Committee (Fourth Lok Sabha)

Action taken

The question of how best the system of provisional assessments
could be streamlined to avoid gross over-assessments of customs
duty has been examined in consultation with the Department of
Revenue and Insurance. The recommendation of the Committee
that for purposes of valuation of imported stores other collaieral
evidence should be relied upon is acceptable to that Department
and they have expressed the view that, if the administrative Minis-
try is in a position to produce such evidence, it should be possible
to arrive at realistic assessable value of imported stores at the time
of assessment. The question of what documents could be produced
as collateral evidence for avoiding provisional assessments has
been taken up with the Department of Supply through whom
imported consignments are generally cleared. The final decision in
this case will be intimated to the Public Accounts Committee in
due course.

[Ministry of Finance (Department of Economic Affairs) O.M. No.
F. 8(68)—B|69 dated 24-4-70].

Recommendation

The Committee note that gn excess to the tune of Rs. 1.95 crores
was on account of payment of pay and allowance of the Army, the



118

staff in Manufacturing and Research Establishments and Military
Farms. That there should have been such a substantial excess in
respect of an item, the expenditure on which is capable of a reason-
ably accurate assessment, does not speak well of the standards of
budgetting in the Ministry. The Committee would like the Minis-
try to take steps to see that budgetting is toned up.

[S. No. 13 (para 2.37) of Appendix XXIV to the 83rd Report of the
Public Accounts Committee (Fourth Lok Sabha].

Action taken

The excess of Rs. 1.95 crores under Pay and Allowances re-
presents 0.8 per cent of the total budget provision under the rele-
vant heads. The budgetting for pay and allowances in the De{ence
Estimates is done not on an individual basis but on the basis of
averages both in respect of rate of payment and assumed strength.
As the per capita rates sometimes vary slightly due to unforeseen
factors, variations occur. However, the suggestion of the Public
Accounts Committee has been noted and it is being examined in
what manner improvements can be effected. One of the sugges-
tions under consideration is computerisation of payments and
accountal which will make available more detailed information
speedily for budgetting purposes.

DANS has see.

[Ministry of Defence OM. No. F11(15)/69|D (Budget) dated
22.4.70].



APPENDIX XXX

Summary of main Recommendations/Conclusions

Conclusicns/Recommendations

Sl Para No. cf Ministry/Department
No. Report concerned
I 2 :‘
1 1.3 Finance
All other Ministries/
Deputts.
2 2.2 -Do-

buted to a heavy excess.

During the year under report (1968-69), Excesses occurred over
26 Grants (including two Sub-Major Heads of Grant No. 5) and four
Charged Appropriations. These aggregated to Rs. 3.78 crores as
against Rs. 12.58 crores and Rs. 27.78 crores during the years 1966-87
and 1967-68 respectively. The Committee are glad to note that there
had been a substantial reduction in the aggregate amount of Excess
during the year under review. They trust that every effort will be
made by the Ministries/Departments to further improve the position.

From the notes furnished by the Ministries, the Committee find
that defective estimation at the time of framing the Budget and re-
vised estimates, lack of proper review of the progress of expenditure
at the appropriate time, failure to anticipate properly the receipt of
stores and debits relating thereto, absence of adequate provision for
the adjustment of past liabilities, erroneous adjustments and lack of
proper control over expenditure continued to be the main causes for
excesses during the year under report. Persistent lack of coordina-
tion between the Central Ministry of Shipping and Transpsrt and
State Governments in regard to execution of road works also contri-

811



2 3
2.9 Foreign Trade
2.11 Education Youth

Services

4

The Committee observe that there has been an excess under
Grant No. 1—Ministry of Commerce for the third year in succession.
During the years 1967-68 and 1968-69, the excess was mainly caused
by an excess under the head ‘A.5—Delegations going abroad.; Under
this head, the excess was as high as 23 per cent of the final grant dur-
ing 1967-68 and 17 per cent of the final grant during 1968-69. It has
been urged by the Ministry of Foreign Trade in extenuation that the
details of all delegations proposed to be sent during the year are not
completely available even at the time of finalisation of Revised Esti-
mates and it is, therefore, not found possible to anticipate precisely
the expenditure under this sub-head. The Committee, however, note
that the excess also occurred due to unanticipated adjustment, of
debits in respect of expenditure on Daily Allowances, Hotel Acco-
mmodation charges etc. of the members of Delegations incurred
by various Missions abroad. The Committee, therefore, desire that
the Ministry of Foreign Trade should examine, in consultation with
the Ministry of Finance, what improvements could be effected in the
existing system of estimation and whether the various Missions
abroad could not be asked to forward to the Ministry of Foreign
Trade the details of expenditure involved on account of Daily Al-
lowances, Hotel Accommodation charges ete, whenaver the delega-

tions visit foreign countries so as to enable the Ministry of Foreign
Trade to maintain a liability register,

The Committee are not satisfied with the explanation of the

Ministry for the excess under this Grant. In their opinion, it is a
case of lack of proper review of the progress of expenditure on the
one hand and lack of coordination between the Ministry and the ac-

ozl



2.12

2.15

-Do-

Finance

counting authorities on the other. The Committee note that bulk
of the excess under this Grant was due to increased expenditure on
allowances. As increase in allowances had been known well before
the close of the financial year, the Ministry of Education and Youth
Services could have assessed correctly the extra expenditure on this
account and savings on other items with a view to covering the ad-
ditional expenditure to the extent required on the basis of review
of expenditure under the grant by the end of the year. '

The Committee also regret the .ack of coordination between
the Ministry and the accounting authorities revealed in this - case.
The vouchers in respect of payments made at the Treasuties in
Assam and Bihar during the year 1967-68 were received in the Office
of the Accountant General, Uttar Pradesh in December, 1968, by
which time the accounts for the year 1967-68 had already been closed
and were adjusted in the accounts of 1968-69. The Committee feel
that with closer coordination with the accounting authorities,: the
Ministry could have anticipated the adjustment of debit in the
accounts of 1968-69 and provided for it in time.

The Committee note that the excess under the Grant was
mainly due to excess under Sub-head ‘A.3—Income Tax Appellate
Tribunals’. The excess under this sub-head was caused by expendi-
ture on pay and allowances of officers and staff, rent for office pre-
mises, purchase of typewriters, furniture etc. consequent upon: the
constitution of four new Benches of Income Tax Appellate Tribu-
nals. This implies that the decision regarding the constitution of
these Benches must have been taken well before the close of the
financial year. In view of this, the Committee fail to understand

why the Ministry could not provide for the above items of extra
expenditure in time,

12




1

7

2

2.19

a.24

3

Home Affairs

—DO—

4

The Committee observe that there has been an excess under
group sub-head ‘A.3—Tour Expenses’ for the second time in three
years. As on the previous’gccasion, the excess was mainly due to
failure to anticipate properly and provide for debits on account of
requisitions for Railway and air journey accommodation and security
arrangements, issued in connection with Ministers’ tcurs. It has
been explained that while the requisitions for railway and air
journey accommodation and security arrangements were issued by
the Ministries concerned, the debits were met by the Ministry of
Home Affairs who came to know of the volume of debits only after
the Ministries concerned had passed on the bills submitted by the
Railway and Air Companies for payment. The Committee not that,
as a remedial measure, the Ministries have now been asked to for-
ward to the Ministry of Home Affairs, from October onwards, a state-
ment showing the expediture involved on account of anticipated
debits arising out of requisitions issued on the Railways/Defence
authorities to enable the Ministry of Home Affairs to maintain a
liability register. The Committee trust that the requisite informa-
tion will be furnished promptly in future by the Ministries ccncern-
ed to the Ministrv of Home Affairs who will make every effort to
avoid excesses on this account. The Committee would like to watch
the position.

The Committee observe that there was an excess under this
Grant for the second year in succession. As in the previous year,
the bulk of the excess was due to failure to anticipate properly the
receipt of stores and debits relating thereto and to make adequate

(441



6—ST (V) 118]

2 25

2.30

provision for adjustment of past liabilities. A proper watch over
the progress of works was also not kept. In some cases, the Anda-
mans Administration had failed to cover even such expenditure as
was capable of reasonably accurate assessment e.g. expenditure on
increased allowances, etc. under sub-head “G.3(3)—Development
Schemes”.

Another factor to which the Commitiee would like to draw
attention is the extent of lack of control over expenditure revealed
in this case. The allotment under the head ‘E.1(5) (2)-—Other Sus-
pense Accounts— Charges’ was reduced by Rs. 10 lakhs by re-
appropriation, but eventually there was an excess of Rs. 913,502
under this sub-head. The Committee note that pursuant to the
recommendation of the PAC (1969-70) made in paragraph 2.8 of their
83rd Report, the Ministry have asked the Andamans Administra-
tion to strictly follow the instructions issueqd from time to time
regardingcontrol of expenditure (including maintenance of Liability
Register). The Committee desire that the Ministry of Home Affairs
sheuld also imvress upon the Unon Territory Administration the
imperative need to maintain a close liaison with the suppliers on the
one hand and Accounts Officer on the other.

The Committee note that in this case also, there was an
cxcess for the second year in succession. As in the previous year,
the bulk of the excess was due to failure to anticipate properly the
receipt of debits and to make adequate provision for the adjustment
of past liabilities. There was neither an exercise of proper control
over expenditure, nor had there been an effective liaison with the
works executing agencies. As observed by the Committee in para-
graph 2.13 of their 83rd Report (1969-70), it is imperative that the

——

1 %41



Home Affy rs—contd. NEFA Adm nistration should have a closer liaison with the Purchase
Organisation/suppliers in respect of indented stores and with the
Accounts Officer, from whom debits for cost of stores are awaited, sc
that liabilities can be accurately anticipated in time and provision
therefore made in the Budget. The Administration should also have
a closer contact with the works executing agencies. The Committee
note that, pursuant to their recommendation, the Ministry of Home
Affairs have impressed upon the NEFA Administration the need for
strict compliance with the rules and instructions regarding control
over expenditure. The Committee trust that the NEFA Adminis-
tration will strictly comply with the instructions issued by the
Ministry of Home Affairs.

I 2 34 Shipping & Tran=port The Committee regret that the excess under this grant has

become a recurring feature. The excesses record continuously for

the last 10 years under the head ‘Maintenance of National Highways’

are as under: .

yaer amount of excein lakhs
1959-60 13.97

1960-51 16.29

1961 62 11 15

1962 63 36 26

1963-04 15 99

1964-65 32 63 (voted)

L o.11 (charg:d)

196 -66 33 17

1966-67 63 12

1967-68 35 80

1968-69 35 20

113



12

2-37

Works, H using &
Urban Development

Although in their successive Reports on Excesses the Commi;ttee
nave been expressing their concern, there has been no improvement
in the position. The Committee note that the State Govern-
ments, Union Territories who execute the Natjonal Highways works
are noi promptly furnishing the monthly returns of expenditure
and that an attempt is being made by the Ministry of Shipping and
Transport to restrict the expenditure to the sanctioned grant through
the regional offices set up in various regions. The Committee fur-
iher note that pursuant to the recommendation contained in para-
graph 2.27 of their 31st Report (1968-69), Government have taken up
for consideration the question of streamlining the procedure for the
execution of warks on the National Highways which will inter alia
cover the problem of excess expenditure incurred by the States.
The Committee hope that the matter will be finalised expeditiously
so that the Government may not continue to be a helpness witness
to the phenomenon of excess over voted grant each year.

The Committee note that, according to the explanation of
the Department of Works, Housing and Urban Development, the
main reason for the excess of Rs. 40-95 lakhs under sub-hezd
‘A 7(2) (1)—Other Suspense Accounts-Charges’ was that while asgas-
sing the final requirements of funds for the Highway Projects in
Nepal, the requirement in respect of one project was “inadvertently
ommitted”. It is Surprising that there should have been an omission
like this. The Committee would like to know the circumstances in
which it occurred and how it could not be detected at any 1level
before the close of the year. The Committee would also be interes-
ted to know the steps taken by the Ministry to ensure that such
omissions do not occur on future.

—— . .

148



o 2 3
13 2.45 Defence
11 2.46 Dzfence
D2z o pocJuciion)

The Committee observe that the excess - under Sub-major
Head ‘1.Army’ was principally caused by excesses under Sub:-heads
‘A-Pzy and Allowance.’ and ‘D-Transportation and Miscellanecus’.
The explanation of the Ministry of Defence for the excess under
sub-head ‘A' (Rs. 82.72 lakhs) is that the per capita rates for “Pay
and Allowances” of Junior Commissioned Officers|Other Ranks
adopted at the final estimate stage proved “slightly inadequate”.
The Committee note that during the year 1967-68 also there was an
excess of Rs. 1.16 crores under sub-head ‘A’ on this account. The
Ministry have, however, intimated that they are now examining in
what manner improvement can be effected in the system of estima-
tion of pay and allowances. The Committee desire that the Minis-
try should take an early decisioz in the matter.

The Committee note that the excess of Rs. 3.56 crores under
Sub-head ‘D’ of Sub-Major Head ‘1.Army’ was mainly due to a fail-
ure on the part of the Ministry of Defence to properly anticipate
debits na nccounts of rail charges and printing and stationery.
Likewise, the excess of Rs. 83.79 lakhs under Sub-Major Head ‘4-
Defence Production’ was principally due to a failure on the part of
the Miristry to anticipate properly the receipt of indented stores and
debits relating thereto. This, in the opinion of the Committee,
underscores the need for a closer liaison with suppliers and other
Departments like Railways and Controller of Printing and
Stationery. '

9¢l



01—s1(V) 1181

.y
A

16

17

2,51

2.52

2.53

C mmunicati ns
(P& TB ard)

-do-

Finance
all other Ministries

The Committee note that there has been an excess under
this Grant for the second year in succession. As.in the past, the
bulk of the excess was due to execution of larger number of works
than anticipated by the Department. A part of the excess was also
due to unanticipated receipt of stores from the Indian Telephone
Industries. As regards the excess expenditure on account of works,
the Committee note that, pursuant to their recommendation, instrue-
tions have been issued by the Board to all Heads of Circles fo ensure
that the expenditure on works is regulated strictly according to
allotment of funds for such works. The Committee trust that these
instructions will be strictly complied with. The Committee would
also like the P & T Board to take steps to ensure that budgeting for
their works expenditure is streamlined and made accurate.

As regards the excess on account of unanticipated receipt of
stores, the Committee feel that the Department would do well to
have a closer liaison with the suppliers of indented stores (including
the Indian Telephone Industries).

Commenting upon excesses on account of pay and allow-
ances, the Public Accounts Committee (1968-69) had observed in
paragraph 2.73 of their 31st Report (Fourth Lok Sabha) that as
there was no element of uncertainty or unforeseeability in expen-
diture on pay and allowances, there should normally be no excess
on this account. The Committee, however, regret to observe that
during the year under review also, increased expenditure on pay
and allowances had contributed to excess under a number of Grants.
The Committee desire that the Ministries| Departments should take
care to avoid excesses on this account.

" Lex



4

I 2 3

18 2.54 Finance Subject to the above observations, the Committee recom-
mend that excesses referred to in paragraph 2.1 above be regularised
in the manner prescribed in Article 115 of the Constitution of
India.

19 3.3 Shipping and Transp rt The Committee regret the delay in the submission of action

Defence .
All cther Ministries

taken notes in the cases referred to in para 3.1 above. They desire
that the Ministries|Departments should ensure hereafter that action
taken notes on the Qutstanding Recommendations of the Committee
are invariably furnished to them within the stipulated time limit of

six months,

821



Sk Name of Agent Pﬁmcy Sl Name of Agent Aﬁncy
h}o. 0, No, 0.
DELHI 33. Oxford Book & Stationery . 68
ain .Book Agency, Con 1 com‘;”,l’{:s‘%’{‘.’é: Howe,
R . - ew
% ] natight Place, New Delhi. Delhi-1. ?
qrain & S 1 34. People's Publishing House 76
s si'\t&o!gd. Ah&Bu‘:rn:’ %Agﬂz’ 3 Rani Jhansi Road, New’
. Gate, Delhi. Delhi.
. The ” 88
26. Atma Rsm & Sons, Kash- g 35 TheUnited Book X
mere Gate, Delhi-6, % ghar Ganj, New Dellu
27. M. Jaina & Brothers 11 36, Hind Book House, 82 95
7 T IGate, Dethi. Janpath, New Delhi.
» Bookwell, 4, Sant Naran- 96
28. The Central News s 15 37 kwell, 4,
ﬁls», Connaght " Place o oy, Kingsway
MANIPUR
'29. ‘The English Book Store, 20
7-Ls Connau;ht, Circus, 38, Shri N. Chaoba Smgh, 77
. New News Agent, Ramlal Panl
High School Annexe,
30, Lakshmi Book Store, 42,% 23 Imphasl.
Municiml Market, Janpath,
New De AGENTS IN FOREIGN
COUNTRIES
- 31. Bahree Brothers, 188, L&- 27
patrai Market, Delhi-6. 39. The Secretnry Establish- 59
ment Department, The
32. JaymﬂBIo:k D ot,lBl:;g— 66 {-!nx C%mmmxon glt"ilnd:c;,
uan, ia House. wy
New Delbi. LONDON, W.C-2.




© 1970 By L.OK SABHA SECRETARIAT

PuBLISHED UNDER RULE 382 or THE RULES OF PROCEDURE AND CONDUCT OF
BusiNgss IN LOK SABHA (FIFTH EDITION) AND PRINTED BY THE GENERAL MANAGER
GOVERNMENT OF INDIa PrESs, MinTo RoAp, NEw DELHI







